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This year’s theme centres on water as life, its conservation, sustainable 
agriculture, and intelligent irrigation, blending nature and innovation. 

The central water droplet, topped with an irrigation sprinkler, 
symbolises water as the foundation of agricultural productivity and 
environmental sustainability. The surrounding field emphasises the 
importance of water as an essential element in plant growth, while 
the radiant sunlight and dramatic sky convey hope, renewal, and a 
future-oriented approach to farming. 

Overall, the design communicates a commitment to responsible water 
management, agricultural resilience, and modern farming technologies 

supporting food security and sustainable development.
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1. GENERAL INFORMATION

REGISTERED NAME Agriculture Sector Education and Training Authority

REGISTRATION NUMBER N/A 

PHYSICAL ADDRESS 529 Belvedere Street
Arcadia
Pretoria

POSTAL ADDRESS P.O. Box 23378
Gezina 
0031

TELEPHONE NUMBER/S +27 12 301 5600

EMAIL ADDRESS info@agriseta.co.za

WEBSITE ADDRESS www.agriseta.co.za

EXTERNAL AUDITORS Auditor-General of South Africa 

BANKERS Standard Bank of South Africa

South African Reserve Bank

COMPANY/ BOARD SECRETARY Ms Suzan Maroleng
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18.1 Permanent Employee

18.2
Unemployed people and under sourced 
farmers

AA Accounting Authority

AET Adult Education and Training

AFS Annual Financial Statements

AgriSETA
Agriculture Sector Education Training 
Authority

AGSA Auditor-General of South Africa

APP Annual Performance Plan

ARC Audit and Risk Committee

ATRs Annual Training Reports

ATVET 
Agricultural Technical Vocational 
Education and Training

B-BBEE
Broad-Based Black Economic 
Empowerment

CBOs Community Based Organisations

CET Community Education and Training

DHET
Department of Higher Education and 
Training

EA Executive Authority

eQPRS
Electronic Quarterly Performance 
Reporting System

ERP  Enterprise Resource Planning

ETDP 
Education Training Development 
Practices 

ETQA 
Education Training and Quality 
Assurance

EXCO Executive Committee

FINREMCO Finance and Remuneration Committee

GRAP
Generally Recognised Accounting 
Practice

HEIs Higher Education Institutions

HET Higher Education and Training

IAF Internal Audit Function

IT Information Technology

KPAs Key Performance Areas

 LPP Learning Programmes and Projects

MG Mandatory Grants

MTDP   Medium-Term Development Plan 

MTSF Medium-Term Strategic Framework

NDP  National Development Plan

NGOs Non-Governmental Organisations

NPOs Non-Profit Organisations 

NSF National Skills Fund

NSDP National Skills Development Plan

NSFAS National Student Financial Aid Scheme

PIVOTAL 
Professional, Vocational, Technical and 
Academic Learning 

PFMA Public Finance Management Act

QCTO
Quality Council for Trades and 
Occupations

RPL Recognition of Prior Learning 

SAQA South African Qualifications Authority

SARS South African Revenue Service 

SCM Supply Chain Management

SDA Skills Development Act

SDFs Skills Development Facilitators

SDL Skills Development Levy

SETAs
Sector Education and Training 
Authorities

SETMIS
Skills Education and Training 
Management Information System

SLA Service Level Agreement

SP Strategic Plan

SP&R Skills Planning and Research

SSCs Subsector Skills Committees

SSP Sector Skills Plan

TVET
Technical Vocational Education and 
Training

WSP  Workplace Skills Plan

YTD Year-to-date

2. LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS/ACRONYMS
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The 2025/26 financial year underscored the 
critical role of the agricultural sector in the 
national economy, a period marked by both 
significant growth and persistent challenges. 
Amid this dynamic landscape, AgriSETA 

experienced a notable 6.68% increase in total revenue, 
reaching R729 million in skills development levies. This 
financial uplift provided a crucial impetus, enabling the 
organisation to expand its vital work in supporting a diverse 
and ever-evolving agricultural sector, particularly as one 
of the smaller Sector Education and Training Authorities 
(SETAs). This growth is a testament to the resilience of the 
sector and the steadfast dedication of all stakeholders to 
skills development.

Our achievement of 82% remains a work in progress, as 
we endeavour to increase our performance towards 100%.

OVERVIEW OF OUR STRATEGY AND 
PERFORMANCE
AgriSETA’s strategic direction for the 2025/26 financial year 
was firmly aligned with national development goals, adapting 
its Strategic Plan to the National Treasury framework. This 
involved identifying four core programmes designed to 
achieve organisational goals in line with the proposed Higher 
Education Science and Technology framework for Strategic 
Plans and devising strategic outcome-oriented goals. 

Financially, the entity demonstrated robust performance, 
with actual employer grants and project expenditure 
reaching R698 million. Despite this, a budget underspend 
of R132 million occurred due to the slower-than-anticipated 
implementation of discretionary grant contracts.

Mandatory grants increased by 16% to R131 million, reflecting 
full approval of the Workplace Skills Plan (WSP) for the year. 

The entity maintained a nil balance on irregular expenditures, 
reflecting sound Supply Chain Management (SCM) processes 
and controls, enhanced through a recently implemented 
Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) system.

3. FOREWORD BY 
THE CHAIRPERSON

POLICY STRATEGY 
Strategic partnerships and collaborative relationships are 
fundamental to AgriSETA’s mandate. The organisation 
actively engages with a broad spectrum of stakeholders, 
including the Portfolio Committee on Higher Education, the  
Auditor-General, the AgriSETA Accounting Authority (AA), 
and the Audit and Risk Committee (ARC). These relationships 
provide essential guidance and oversight, ensuring the entity’s 
efforts contribute effectively to the National Development 
Plan (NDP) 2030 objectives. Furthermore, the Office of 
the Ministry offers invaluable contributions and guidance, 
enabling AgriSETA to deliver its services more effectively 
while reaching all South Africans. 

Crucially, strong ties with levy payers, partners, and accredited 
training providers are maintained, fostering a collaborative 
environment that is vital to fulfilling the skills development 
mandate within the agricultural sector.

CHALLENGES FACED BY THE BOARD
The Board navigated several challenges during the reporting 
period. A primary concern was budgetary constraints in the 
Administration, which meant that operational targets were 
not fully funded. The demand for learning programmes 
significantly outstripped the available budget, highlighting 
a persistent need for increased resources to meet the 
sector’s skills development requirements, which lie at the 
core of any SETA’s mandate. 

The slow implementation of discretionary grant contracts 
will therefore be addressed with vigour and veracity, to 
ensure expenditure of allocated funds and more importantly, 
project implementation for social integration.

THE STRATEGIC FOCUS OVER THE 
MEDIUM TO LONG-TERM PERIOD
AgriSETA’s strategic focus for the medium to long term 
is geared towards proactive adaptation and sustainable 
growth. A key initiative involves transitioning towards Just 
Energy Transition (JET) skills, aligning with global and 
national sustainability agendas. The entity will also be 
driving the Medium-Term Development Plan (MTDP) to 
ensure comprehensive and impactful skills interventions. 
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“AgriSETA’s strategic focus for the medium to long term 
is geared towards proactive adaptation and sustainable 
growth. A key initiative involves transitioning towards Just 
Energy Transition (JET) skills, aligning with global and 
national sustainability agendas.”

OPERATIONAL IMPERATIVES
Office infrastructure and workplace ergonomics are also a 
priority, with plans to lease an office building for at least 
two years while the current office building undergoes 
refurbishment to comply with health and safety standards. 

The organisation is committed to improving its financial 
standing through diligent financial controls, overseen 
by the audit and risk committee and the finance and 
remuneration committee, and by continuously monitoring 
the internal control environment to improve accountability 
and efficiency.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
On behalf of the Board, I extend profound gratitude to all 
who contributed to AgriSETA’s achievements during the 
2025/26 financial year. Our sincere appreciation goes to 
the various AA sub-committees for implementing Board 
resolutions, and to the management team and employees 
who ensure the precise execution of targets. 

We are deeply thankful to the Office of the Ministry for their 
unwavering support and direction. 

Finally, to our levy payers, partners, and accredited training 
providers, your collaboration is indispensable in our mission 
of fostering skills development in the agricultural sector. 
We remain committed to working with all stakeholders to 
uphold high standards within the sector.

CONCLUSION
The 2025/26 financial year marked significant progress 
and strategic realignment for AgriSETA. Despite the 
challenges inherent in a public entity operating within a 
dynamic economic environment, our commitment to skills 
development in the agricultural sector remains resolute. 

The Board is confident that through continued strategic 
partnerships, prudent financial management, and a 
forward-looking approach to skills development, AgriSETA 
will continue to empower individuals and contribute 
meaningfully to the growth and sustainability of the 
agricultural economy. 

We look forward to another year of impactful service 
and collaboration, building on the foundations laid while 
embracing the opportunities that lie ahead.

Professor Puffy Soundy
Accounting Authority Chairperson
31 July 2026
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4. OVERVIEW BY THE
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
OFFICER 

GENERAL FINANCIAL REVIEW OF THE 
PUBLIC ENTITY 
AgriSETA received a 6.68% increase in total revenue during 
the reporting year. The additional funds allowed AgriSETA 
to expand its activities slightly beyond the usual scope, 
particularly as it is one of the smallest Sector Education and 
Training Authorities (SETAs) and is responsible for supporting 
a diverse and constantly evolving agricultural sector.

SPENDING TRENDS OF THE PUBLIC 
ENTITY 
REVENUE
The entity received R729 million in total skills development 
levy income, compared to R675 million in the previous 
financial year. This excluded R495 thousand (2025: R990 
thousand) from the Department of Public Works and R737 
million (2025: R0) from the National Skills Fund towards a 
donor-funded project for AgriSETA. 

EXPENDITURE
Actual employer grants and project expenditure were 
R698 million (2025: R634 million), which was R132 million 
(2025: R321 million) below the budget spend due to the 
unexpectedly slower implementation of discretionary 
contracts allocated to service providers. 

An amount of R131 million (2025: R112.6 million) was paid 
in mandatory grants during the year under review. The 16% 
increase reflects the full approval of the Workplace Skills 
Programme (WSP) for 2025/26.

Administration employee costs decreased from R52.2 
million in 2024/2025 to R52 million in 2025/26, representing 
a  0.47% decrease. 

An increase in project monitoring by the SETA nationally 
led to an inflationary increase in travel and accommodation 
costs. The amount incurred was R6.2 million (2025: R3.8 
million) for organisational travel and accommodation.

Capital investments in AgriSETA predominantly comprise 
assets utilised on a daily basis, such as building 
infrastructure, furniture and fittings, and computer 
equipment. In the current year, AgriSETA acquired new 
assets valued at R1.8 million to upgrade office equipment 
and computer hardware, thereby enabling field workers to 
maintain remote working capabilities. 

AgriSETA currently owns no infrastructure assets and has 
no plans to close or downgrade any existing facilities. 
However, there are plans to lease an office building for 
at least two years while the SETA refurbishes the current 
office building to ensure compliance with health and safety 
standards.

CAPACITY CONSTRAINTS AND 
CHALLENGES FACING THE PUBLIC 
ENTITY
Operational targets are not fully funded due to budgetary 
constraints. The number of requests for learning 
programmes exceeds the available budget.

DISCONTINUED KEY ACTIVITIES/
ACTIVITIES TO BE DISCONTINUED
The SETA has no discontinued key activities of significance 
nor any intention to discontinue current activities.

NEW OR PROPOSED KEY ACTIVITIES
The SETA will move towards Just Energy Transition skills 
and will drive the Medium-Term Development Plan (MTDP). 

REQUESTS FOR ROLLOVER OF FUNDS
In terms of Section 53(3) of the PFMA, public entities listed 
in Schedule 3A and 3C may not retain cash surpluses 
realised in the previous financial year without National 
Treasury’s prior written approval. 

AgriSETA  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2025/268



SUPPLY CHAIN 
MANAGEMENT
The Supply Chain Management (SCM) 
system consists of six core processes. 

AgriSETA’s SCM system and processes 
are in place, and the recently implemented 
enterprise resource planning system 
enhances the SETA’s systems and 
controls. The control environment within 
which the procurement process operates 
has ensured adequate, effective, and 
compliant standards, thereby preventing 
the entity from incurring irregular, fruitless, 
and wasteful expenditure.

Effective contract 
performance evaluation 

and monitoring

Risk management

Disposal Logistics

Acquisition

Demand

SUPPLY CHAIN 
MANAGEMENT

At the end of the 2025/26 financial year, AgriSETA had 
an uncommitted cash surplus of R21 million. The entity 
requested approval to retain this surplus and roll it into the 
2026/27 financial year for discretionary projects that AgriSETA 
has already committed and is legally obligated to fulfil.  

CONTRACTUAL COMMITMENTS
The Board approved, on 26 March 2026, R365 million 
in discretionary grant projects to be implemented from  
01 April 2026.

ALL CONCLUDED UNSOLICITED BID 
PROPOSALS FOR THE YEAR UNDER 
REVIEW
There were no unsolicited bid proposals that concluded to 
our knowledge.

IRREGULAR EXPENDITURE
By the year ended 31 March 2026, the SETA had a nil 
balance in irregular expenditure. There were no new 
incidents of irregular expenditure resulting from non-
compliance with laws and regulations in procuring goods 
and services during the current financial year.

“The control environment within which the procurement 
process operates has ensured adequate, effective, and 
compliant standards, thereby preventing the entity from 
incurring irregular, fruitless, and wasteful expenditure.”
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WHETHER SCM PROCESSES AND 
SYSTEMS ARE IN PLACE
During the current financial year, the SCM processes were 
implemented and audited by both internal and external 
auditors. There were no significant findings.

CHALLENGES EXPERIENCED AND HOW 
RESOLVED
The request to the Minister for the transfer of surplus funds, 
which are committed, was approved. 

AUDIT REPORT MATTERS FROM THE 
PREVIOUS YEAR AND THE MEASURES 
TO BE UNDERTAKEN TO RESOLVE THEM
Our audit outcome was a qualified opinion with material 
adjustments to the disclosure notes, which led the AA to 
implement measures for managing the entity. We analysed 
the root causes of internal control breakdowns and, based 
on our investigations, continue to monitor the internal 
control environment to improve it. 

OUTLOOK/PLANS FOR THE FUTURE TO 
ADDRESS FINANCIAL CHALLENGES
Our strong performance of 82% attests to our outputs, while 
we diligently work towards fixing our financial controls, Our 
performance is upheld by our commitment and the expertise 
of our staff, partners, and stakeholders, even in these 
uncertain times. Our AA and Executive team will continue to 
work diligently to ensure sound financial controls.

The audit and risk committee (ARC) oversees our financial 
reporting and risk management, while the finance and 
remuneration committee monitors our investment policies, 
asset allocation, financial performance, and the strength of 
the balance sheet.

Our information technology (IT) steering committee oversees 
the implementation and security of our records and reporting 
systems. Lastly, our executive management ensures that 
we maintain efficient operations and safeguard our financial 
health.

EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING DATE
There were no post-balance sheet events of which the 
entity is aware.

ECONOMIC VIABILITY 
Management has assessed the entity’s ability to continue as a 
going concern and has not identified any events or conditions, 
individually or collectively, that may cast significant doubt on 
this position. Legally, the AgriSETA has access to continuous 

revenue (R729 million for the period under review); however, 
this was below the expenditure of R795 million, resulting in 
an accounting deficit of R66 million for the reporting period. 
The entity does not foresee the Skills Development Levies 
Act being repealed in the foreseeable future and has neither 
the intention nor the need to liquidate or materially curtail 
the entity’s scale. Furthermore, the Minister of DHET has 
re-established the SETAs to operate until 31 March 2030, 
as published in Government Gazette No. 42290 issued on  
07 March 2019.

For the period under review, current assets exceeded 
liabilities by R299 million (2025: R341 million) and AgriSETA 
had a positive bank balance of R395 million.

While AgriSETA remains economically viable, there is room 
to broaden the levy income base within agriculture. There 
are currently no policy reforms required by AgriSETA, to 
meet the ever growing need for project funding, as financial 
viability is not at risk.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS OR 
APPRECIATION 
Great appreciation is expressed to the Portfolio Committee 
on Higher Education and Training, the Auditor-General, 
AgriSETA’s AA, and the ARC for their ongoing guidance in 
steering the entity towards the objectives of the NDP 2030. 
To this end, various AA sub-committees have played a vital 
role in processing AgriSETA’s Board resolutions and priorities 
while ensuring precise target execution. 

We extend our sincere appreciation to the Office of the 
Minister for its invaluable contribution and guidance, which 
upholds our commitment to enhancing the quality, efficiency, 
and scope of our services, while persistently striving to reach 
all South Africans.

Thank you to our levy payers, partners, and trusted 
accredited training providers for collaborating with us to fulfil 
our mandate of skills development in the agricultural sector.  
Further gratitude is extended to the broader stakeholders, 
who serve as the core of our business.

Mr Fanny Phetla
Chief Executive Officer 
31 July 2026

AgriSETA  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2025/2610



STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY AND CONFIRMATION  
OF ACCURACY FOR THE ANNUAL REPORT

To the best of our knowledge and belief, we confirm the 
following: 

•	 All information and amounts disclosed in the annual 
report is consistent with the annual financial statements 
(AFS) audited by Auditor-General South Africa (AGSA).

•	 The annual report is complete, accurate, and is free 
from any omissions.

•	 The annual report has been prepared in accordance 
with the guidelines on the annual report as issued by 
National Treasury.

•	 The AFS (Part F) have been prepared in accordance 
with the Generally Recognised Accounting Standards 
applicable to the public entity.

•	 The AA is responsible for the preparation of the AFS 
and for the judgements made in this information. 

•	 The AA is responsible for establishing and implementing 
a system of internal control, which has been designed 
to provide reasonable assurance as to the integrity and 
reliability of the performance information, the human 
resources information and the AFS.

•	 The external auditors are engaged to express an 
independent opinion on the AFS.

In our opinion, the annual report fairly reflects the operations, 
the performance information, the human resources 
information and the financial affairs of the public entity for 
the financial year ended 31 March 2026.

Mr Fanny Phetla
Chief Executive Officer 
31 July 2026

Prof Puffy Soundy
Accounting Authority Chairperson
31 July 2026

5. STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY 
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6. STRATEGIC OVERVIEW 

VISION
Enabling a skilled, transformed and 

prosperous agricultural sector.

MISSION
To increase access to relevant skills 

that are impact-driven through strategic 
partnerships and credible research leading 

to inclusive economic growth.

VALUES
Transparent | See through us

Responsible | I own it

Unity | In diversity

Service delivery | We are here to serve

Teamwork | Together we do more
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7. LEGISLATIVE AND OTHER MANDATES

The Agriculture Sector Education and Training Authority (AgriSETA) is established in terms of the Skills Development Act 
(Act 97 of 1998 as amended) and listed in terms of the Public Finance Management Act (PFMA, Act 1 of 1999, as amended) 
as a Schedule 3A public entity.

The following are the legislative policies and other frameworks that govern the work of  AgriSETA:

•	 Skills Development Act (Act 97 of 1998, as amended)

•	 Skills Development Levies Act (Act 9 of 1999)

•	 National Qualifications Framework Act (Act 67 of 2008)

•	 Public Finance Management Act (Act 1 of 1999, as amended)

•	 National Treasury Regulations (2005 as amended)

•	 National Skills Development Plan (NSDP)

•	 SETA Grant Regulations regarding monies received by SETAs and related matters (2012 as amended) 

•	 National Development Plan 2030

•	 Medium-Term Strategic Framework (MTSF, 2014-2019)

•	 White Paper on Post School Education and Training (2014)

•	 National Human Resource Development Strategy for South Africa 2030

•	 National Skills Accord (2011)

•	 National Integrated Human Resource Development Plan (2014-2018)
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PART B
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2.1. SERVICE DELIVERY ENVIRONMENT  
The need for discretionary grant-funded support to deliver 
the required learning programmes in the sector exceeds the 
available resources within AgriSETA. The Strategic Plan (SP) 
has been updated in accordance with the National Treasury 
framework, with the following significant changes:

•	 AgriSETA identified four programmes to be implemented 
to achieve the organisational goals aligned with the 
proposed Higher Education, Science and Technology 
framework for SP.

•	 Strategic outcome-oriented goals were devised for the 
organisation.

1. AUDITOR’S REPORT:  
PREDETERMINED OBJECTIVES

2. PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW

The AGSA/auditor currently performs certain audit procedures on the performance information. The level of assurance 
provided may be reasonable (an opinion), limited (a conclusion), or none (findings) as predetermined by the AGSA. 
Assurance in the form of an audit opinion or conclusion on the usefulness and reliability of the reported performance 
information is currently included in the management report. Material findings are reported in the auditor’s report.

Refer to page 80 of the Report of the Auditors, published as Part F: Financial Information.
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ORGANISATIONAL ENVIRONMENT  
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (IT)
The Information Technology unit plays a critical role in supporting AgriSETA’s operations and strategic goals. As a key 
enabler of innovation, efficiency, and security, the IT unit ensures that the organisation’s technology infrastructure, systems, 
and data management processes are effectively maintained to support service delivery and compliance with regulatory 
requirements. It is the backbone of the organisation’s structure.

AGRISETA’S IT STRATEGY
AgriSETA’s performance against its interim IT strategy has primarily focused on advancing digital transformation to support 
its core mandate of skills development in the agricultural sector. The strategy is structured around several key focus areas 
that drive the organisation’s technological advancement, operational efficiency, and regulatory compliance.

The IT strategy drivers noted below have shaped AgriSETA’s digital transformation initiatives over the past five years and 
remain relevant in the current fiscal year. These drivers are essential in ensuring that AgriSETA’s interim strategy aligns with 
both business objectives and the rapidly evolving technological landscape.

2025
DRIVERS

ICT STRATEGY

01 Business Continuity and
Disaster Recovery

1,8291

02
Automation and Digitalisation of
AgriSETA’s administrative business
functions

03 Capacitation and augmentation of 
IT Support Services

04
Needs-based and empirically informed 
IT infrastructure investment models 
(e.g. XaaS)

05 Improved Learner Management
Information Systems

06 Improved customer experience (CX)
for internal and external stakeholders

07 Improved organisational planning
informed by data analytics
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AgriSETA’s Marketing and Communication unit has played a vital role in strengthening the organisation’s brand presence, 
stakeholder engagement, and reputation management. The unit primarily focuses on enhancing visibility, positioning, and 
protecting the good name of the entity. AgriSETA has made significant progress in positioning itself as a thought leader in 
the sector and ensuring that its communication strategies support its mandate. 

MARKETING AND COMMUNICATION

STRATEGIC INTERVENTIONS: MATCHING WORK-SEEKERS WITH EMPLOYERS IN THE 
AGRICULTURAL SECTOR
AgriSETA’s Connect ME App, 
conceptualised in 2021, serves as 
a bridge between opportunity and 
talent, providing employers with 
access to a diverse pool of over  
95 000 work-seekers and candidates, 
ranging from graduates and artisans 
to experienced professionals 
and entry-level job seekers. The 
number of work-seekers grew from  
13 000 to 95 000 due to the unit’s 
concentrated efforts in promoting the 
platform. The platform is designed 
to allow employers to search for 
candidates and connect directly 
with prospective candidates in real 
time. The platform currently has 750 
registered employers.

By actively using the Connect ME platforms (App and Website link), employers can help close the gap between training 
and employment while supporting national priorities aimed at reducing unemployment and empowering communities.

Through effective brand positioning, stakeholder engagement, and proactive communication strategies, AgriSETA 
has strengthened its presence, credibility, and impact in the agricultural sector, reinforcing its commitment to skills 
development and industry transformation.

STRATEGY
The Marketing and Communication strategy is structured around 

three key pillars that work together to strengthen AgriSETA's brand 
influence and reputation in the agricultural skills development sector.

PROFILE
Enhancing and maintaining AgriSETA’s 

visibility and brand equity among 
internal and external stakeholders 

through effective branding strategies.

Increase brand visibility across
all stakeholder touchpoints.
................................................................................

................................................................................

Strengthen brand equity through
consistent and impactful engagement.

Communicate with clarity, 
relevance and audience insight.

POSITION
Establishing AgriSETA as a leading
authority in the agricultural skills
development sector, ensuring it is

recognised as an industry
thought leader.

Showcase expertise, insights and
impact in the sector.
................................................................................

................................................................................

Position AgriSETA as the go-to
authority for skills development.

Build strategic partnerships and
influence industry conversations.

PROTECT
Safeguarding and strengthening
AgriSETA’s reputation, ensuring

consistent messaging, stakeholder
trust and proactive reputation

management.

Ensure consistent, accurate and
aligned messaging.
................................................................................

................................................................................

Build and maintain stakeholder
trust and confidence.

Proactively manage risks and
protect our reputation.
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YEAR-ON-YEAR EXPONENTIAL GROWTH IN MEDIA OUTREACH
Year-on-year exponential increase in advertising value equivalent (AVE), which, translated into rand value, increased from  
R32 million to R34 million. 

ENSURING INCLUSIVE CAREER GUIDANCE OUTREACH

MEDIA MONITORING

2025-2026 R34 000 000

AVE

...................................................

.............

2024-2025 R32 000 000
...................................................

.............

FINANCIAL
COMPARISON

DIFFERENCE
R2 405 000.00

INCREASE OF
7.64%

AgriSETA is committed to ensuring that career guidance 
resources are accessible to all, including individuals with 
hearing and visual impairments. To achieve this, the unit has 
introduced visual and hearing aids:

•	 A presentation outlining the sub-fields of study within 
the agricultural field; 

•	 A comprehensive book; which links the field of study 
in Higher Education Institutions (HEI’s) to possible 
careers and possible employers; 

•	 Provincial-specific posters that allow for localised 
examples;

•	 WhatsApp Booklets – designed for accessibility, 
allowing users to receive career-guidance information 
via instant messaging; 

•	 An explanatory video; and

•	 Podcasts – hosted online to provide audio-based 
career guidance, ensuring that individuals with visual 
impairments have access to crucial information.

More importantly, the outreach has been so extensive 
that requests for support from AgriSETA far outweigh 
its available resources. The good news is that 
AgriSETA is becoming widely recognised for its work 
in the career guidance exhibition space.

2.1.1. ORGANISATIONAL SYSTEMS
AgriSETA has a well-established human resources and 
financial system to strengthen its capacity to fulfil its mandate. 
The insourcing and capacity-building of Internal Audit were 
completed to ensure that the SETA derives value from its 
activities. Therefore, no factors exist that could affect the 
achievement of its institutional outcomes.

*Advertising Value Equivalency (AVE) is a measure of publicity (PR) 
and indicates the article’s value if we had paid for it.

An AgriSETA employee speaking to our Minister of Higher Education and Training, 
Mr Buti Manamela (far left).
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2.1.2. ORGANISATIONAL STRATEGY
AgriSETA is fully aligned with the strategic goals set out in 
the strategic planning documentation. The Strategic Plan 
(SP) and Annual Performance Plan (APP) are shared with 
all employees to ensure short- and medium-term goals are 
internalised and collectively achieved. 

2.1.3. LEADERSHIP STYLE
All management levels within the SETA are implementing 
a democratic and participatory management style. 
The oversight function of the AgriSETA AA is effectively 
executed through functional sub-committees that ensure it 
is well informed of AgriSETA’s progress in implementing its 
mandate. 

2.1.4. SHARED VALUES
AgriSETA management and staff consistently endeavour 
to serve the interests of the sector. Their actions focus 
on supporting the progression of learners. Furthermore, 
AgriSETA prioritises its mandate concerning discretionary 
and mandatory grants, with a particular emphasis on rural 
development.

2.1.5. SETA LANDSCAPE
AgriSETA’s licence was extended until 2030, thereby 
enhancing the stability of the organisational framework. 
The National Skills Development Plan (NSDP) was 
formally launched in February 2019, with implementation 
commencing on 01 April 2020. AgriSETA will implement 
strategies aimed at broadening the organisation’s national 
presence and further reinforcing its mandate to connect 
workplaces with learners. Additionally, a new AgriSETA 
Board was appointed on 1 April 2020.

2.1.6. COMPLIANCE WITH B-BBEE ACT
AgriSETA is in full compliance with the Broad-Based Black 
Economic Empowerment (B-BBEE) legislation.

2.1.7. DESIGNATED GROUPS
AgriSETA prioritises marginalised groups and members from 
designated groups during recruitment and development 
activities.
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2.2.  KEY POLICY DEVELOPMENTS AND LEGISLATIVE CHANGES
No policy or legislative changes impacted the organisation.

2.3.  PROGRESS TOWARDS THE ACHIEVEMENT OF INSTITUTIONAL IMPACTS AND 
OUTCOMES
2.3.1. STRATEGIC OUTCOMES

STRATEGIC OUTCOME 1 IDENTIFIED AND INCREASED PRODUCTION OF OCCUPATIONS IN HIGH DEMAND

Outcome Indicator To establish and enhance a credible institutional mechanism for skills planning

Medium-Term Strategic 
Framework (MTSF) Priority

Outcome 5: A skilled and capable workforce to support an inclusive growth path

Baseline 1 credible mechanism

Five-year target 1 credible mechanism

STRATEGIC OUTCOME 2 IMPROVED LINKAGE BETWEEN EDUCATION AND THE WORKPLACE

Outcome Indicator Increased exposure of beneficiaries to workplaces through PIVOTAL initiatives

MTSF Priority Outcome 5: A skilled and capable workforce to support an inclusive growth path

Baseline 6.58%

Five-year target 10% increase

STRATEGIC OUTCOME 3 IMPROVED LEVEL OF SKILLS IN THE SOUTH AFRICAN WORKFORCE

Outcome Indicator Increased workplace training of workers already in employment 

MTSF Priority Outcome 5: A skilled and capable workforce to support an inclusive growth path

Baseline -10%

Five-year target 5% increase

STRATEGIC OUTCOME 4 INCREASED ACCESS TO OCCUPATIONALLY DIRECTED PROGRAMMES

Outcome Indicator Access to occupationally directed programmes increased 

MTSF Priority Outcome 5: A skilled and capable workforce to support an inclusive growth path

Baseline -5.76%

Five-year target 5% increase

STRATEGIC OUTCOME 5
INCREASED GROWTH OF PUBLIC COLLEGES AS A KEY PROVIDER OF SKILLS REQUIRED FOR  
SOCIO-ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Outcome Indicator 
Increased enrolment of learners into the post-school system through the agricultural, Technical Vocational 
Education and Training (TVET) and Community Education and Training colleges and the capacity of TVET and 
CET institutions enhanced

MTSF Priority Outcome 5: A skilled and capable workforce to support an inclusive growth path

Baseline 252.5%

Five-year target 20% increase
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STRATEGIC OUTCOME 6
INCREASED SKILLS DEVELOPMENT SUPPORT FOR ENTREPRENEURSHIP AND CO-OPERATIVE 
EXPANSION 

Outcome Indicator 
Increased access for the unemployed, youth, women and people with disabilities to entrepreneurial and  
co-operative development

MTSF Priority Outcome 7: Comprehensive rural development and land reform

Baseline 169%

Five-year target 20% increase

STRATEGIC OUTCOME 7 INCREASED SUPPORT FOR WORKER-INITIATED TRAINING 

Outcome Indicator Increased worker training initiatives through trade unions and federations

MTSF Priority Outcome 5: A skilled and capable workforce to support an inclusive growth path

Baseline 150%

Five-year target 15% increase

STRATEGIC OUTCOME 8 IMPROVED CAREER DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

Outcome Indicator Increased participation of youth in agriculture

MTSF Priority
Outcome 5: A skilled and capable workforce to support an inclusive growth path

Outcome 7: Comprehensive rural development and land reform

Baseline 43%

Five-year target 45% of AgriSETA beneficiaries are youth
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2.3.2. ACHIEVEMENTS RELATED TO THE 
2024-2029 MEDIUM-TERM DEVELOPMENT PLAN
•	 Increased employment and work opportunities: 

AgriSETA allocated dedicated resources to the 
development of Small, Medium, and Micro Enterprises 
as well as other Non-Levy-Paying Employers. 
AgriSETA will continue to accelerate support funding 
towards Work-Integrated Learning programmes, 
with a clear focus on Agricultural Colleges. AgriSETA 
will, over the next five years, provide resources for  
co-operatives and rural development projects.

•	 Accelerated growth of strategic industrial and  
labour-intensive sectors: AgriSETA ensured that 
the outcomes of the Sugar, Poultry, and Aquaculture 
Master Plans (once approved) were included in the 
medium-term performance planning. 

•	 Skills for the economy: AgriSETA ensured the strategic 
allocation of resources to support graduate and 
bursary programmes. AgriSETA ensured the strategic 
allocation of resources for graduates, bursaries, and 
lecturer development, with a clear focus on Agricultural 
Colleges. AgriSETA ensured that, over the medium 
term, resources were allocated to CET Colleges.

2.3.3.  CHANGES TO THE 2024-2029 
STRATEGIC PLAN
•	 AgriSETA made no changes to the 2024-2029 SP 

during the current reporting cycle.

KPAs vs YTD

120 100%

100 90%

80 80%

60 70%

40 60%

20 50%

0 40%
Admin SPR LPP QA AgriSETA

28 26
18 18

43

28 12 11

Total KPAs Year-to-date Percentage

101 83
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2.4. PERFORMANCE INFORMATION BY PROGRAMME/ACTIVITY/OBJECTIVE
KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS, PLANNED TARGETS AND ACTUAL ACHIEVEMENTS

PROGRAMME 1: ADMINISTRATION
SUB-PROGRAMME 1.1: FINANCE

OUTPUT OUTPUT INDICATORS

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2023/24

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2024/25

PLANNED 
ANNUAL TARGET 

2025/26

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2025/26 DEVIATION
REASON FOR 

DEVIATION

OUTCOME: Unqualified audit opinion

Achieve an 
unqualified 
audit report 
each year for 
the period 
covered by 
the Strategic 
Plan

1.1.1. Budgeted revenue 
collected

103% 105 100% 140% 40% Target exceeded 
due to a higher 
than projected 
skills development 
levy (SDL) 
collection

1.1.2. Number of prepared 
and submitted 
financial reports 
to the Board and 
Executive

4 4 4 4 0 Target achieved, 
no variance

1.1.3. Percentage of audit 
(external) queries 
resolved, based 
on audit findings 
reported in the prior 
financial year

100% 105% 100% 100% 0 Target achieved, 
no variance

1.1.4. Approved annual 
procurement plan

1 1 1 1 0 Target achieved, 
no variance

1.1.5. Payment of 
mandatory grants 
maintained at 78% 
annually

82% 104% 78% 92% 17.95% Target exceeded 
due to a higher 
than projected 
payout of MG in 
the reporting cycle

SUB PROGRAMME 1.2: GOVERNANCE

OUTPUT OUTPUT INDICATORS

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2023/24

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2024/25

PLANNED 
ANNUAL TARGET 

2025/26

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2025/26 DEVIATION
REASON FOR 

DEVIATION

OUTCOME: Strategic direction and oversight to AgriSETA for effective and direct facilitation of interventions in achievement of the 
organisational goals

Functional 
governance 
structures

1.2.1. Number of Board 
and standing 
committees 
capacitated through 
training programmes

2 2 2 2 0 Target achieved, 
no variance

1.2.2. SETA good 
governance reports 
submitted to DHET

4 4 4 4 0 Target achieved, 
no variance

1.2.3. Legislative 
compliance reports 
submitted to DHET

4 4 4 4 0 Target achieved, 
no variance

1.2.4. Approved AgriSETA 
annual report 
submitted to DHET

1 1 1 1 0 Target achieved, 
no variance
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SUB-PROGRAMME 1.3: INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (IT)

OUTPUT OUTPUT INDICATORS

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2023/24

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2024/25

PLANNED 
ANNUAL TARGET 

2025/26

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2025/26 DEVIATION
REASON FOR 

DEVIATION

OUTCOME: Provided technological guidance, digital leadership and ICT support services

90% of 
approved and 
funded

1.3.1. Percentage of 
reported IT faults 
and incidents 
logged and resolved 
within service level 
standards

95% 96.8% 90% 98% 8.88% Target exceeded 
due to improved 
response and 
fault clearance 
processes

1.3.2. Percentage of 
approved IT 
interventions 
implemented

20% 50% 80% 75% (6.25%) Target not 
achieved due to 
the Intranet and 
HR recruitment 
system that 
could not be fully 
completed in the 
financial year.

1.3.3. Percentage of 
IT infrastructure 
(servers and 
LAN) availability 
maintained

98% 101% 95% 100% (5.26%) Target exceeded 
due to improved 
maintenance of 
ICT infrastructure

1.3.4. Percentage of 
the digitisation of 
AgriSETA functions 
completed

93% 50% 90% 0% 100% Target not 
achieved due to 
the costing in the 
submitted tender 
responses being 
higher than the 
projected available 
budget in the 
financial year

1.3.5. Percentage of 
cybersecurity 
compliance level 
maintained against 
security penetration

81% 103% 80% 95% 18.75% Target exceeded 
due to improved 
implementation of 
the vulnerability 
and patch 
management 
security system

1.3.6. Number of systems 
disaster recovery 
testing conducted 
annually

1 1 Test 2 3 1 Target exceeded 
due to higher than 
planned disaster 
recovery tests 
that could be 
conducted

1.3.7. Percentage 
application 
availability 
maintained on 
systems

New target 156% 90% 99.8% 10.89% Target exceeded 
due to 
implementation of 
the cloud hosting 
environment

1.3.8. Percentage 
of system 
vulnerabilities 
resolved

New target 87% 80% 87.3% 9.13% Target exceeded 
due to 
implementation of 
the vulnerability 
and patch 
management 
security system

1.3.9 Cybersecurity 
awareness sessions 
conducted

New target 2 4 4 0 Target achieved, 
no variance
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SUB-PROGRAMME 1.4: HUMAN RESOURCES

OUTPUT OUTPUT INDICATORS

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2023/24

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2024/25

PLANNED 
ANNUAL TARGET 

2025/26

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2025/26 DEVIATION
REASON FOR 

DEVIATION

OUTCOME: Human Capital support to AgriSETA

Reduced 
employee 
turnover rate

1.4.1. Percentage 
of employees 
participating in 
further career 
development

50% 79.1% 50% 77% 54% Target exceeded 
due to higher than 
projected interest 
for training by 
employees

1.4.2. Percentage of 
employees signing 
performance 
contracts annually

100% 100% 100% 100% 0% Target achieved, 
no variance

1.4.3. Number of 
Workplace Skills 
Plans submitted 
to Services SETA 
annually

1 1 1 1 0 Target achieved, 
no variance

SUB-PROGRAMME 1.5: RISK

OUTPUT OUTPUT INDICATORS

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2023/24

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2024/25

PLANNED 
ANNUAL TARGET 

2025/26

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2025/26 DEVIATION
REASON FOR 

DEVIATION

OUTCOME: Provided strategic and operational risk management support

Annual 
approved risk 
management 
implementation 
plan

1.5.1. Strategic risk 
register updated 
quarterly

4 4 4 4 0 Target achieved, 
no variance

1.5.2. Operational risk 
register updated 
quarterly

4 4 4 4 0 Target achieved, 
no variance

1.5.3. Fraud and corruption 
hotline reports 
submitted quarterly

4 4 4 4 0 Target achieved, 
no variance

SUB-PROGRAMME 1.6: INTERNAL AUDIT

OUTPUT OUTPUT INDICATORS

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2023/24

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2024/25

PLANNED 
ANNUAL TARGET 

2025/26

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2025/26 DEVIATION
REASON FOR 

DEVIATION

OUTCOME: To provide internal audit services through continuous assessment of internal controls

Strengthened 
internal control 
mechanisms

1.6.1. Verification report 
submitted on prior 
year (external) 
findings resolved

New target New target 3 3 0 Target achieved, 
no variance

1.6.2. Approved Internal 
Audit Coverage Plan 
submitted to ARC

New target New target 1 1 0 Target achieved, 
no variance

1.6.3. 100% of the 
quarterly planned 
internal audit 
engagements 
performed

New target New target 100% 100% 0 Target achieved, 
no variance

1.6.4. Verification report 
submitted on prior 
internal audit findings

New target New target 4 4 0 Target achieved, 
no variance
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PROGRAMME 2: SKILLS PLANNING AND 
RESEARCH
SUB-PROGRAMME 2.1: RESEARCH

OUTPUT OUTPUT INDICATORS

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2023/24

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2024/25

PLANNED 
ANNUAL TARGET 

2025/26

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2025/26 DEVIATION
REASON FOR 

DEVIATION

OUTCOME: An established and maintained, credible mechanism for skills planning and delivery in agricultural sector

Established 
and 
maintained 
mechanism 
for skill 
planning 
annually

2.1.1. SSP updated 
annually

1 SSP 1 SSP 1 1 0 Established 
and maintained 
mechanism for skill 
planning annually

2.1.2. APP updated 1 APP 1 APP 1 1 0 Target achieved, 
no variance

2.1.3. Strategic plan 
updated annually

1 SP 1 SP 1 1 0 Target achieved, 
no variance

2.1.4. Number of 
sub-sector plans 
updated

11 11 11 11 0 Target achieved, 
no variance

2.1.5. Number of research 
projects established

11 11 5 5 0 Target achieved, 
no variance

SUB-PROGRAMME 2.2: MONITORING AND EVALUATION

OUTPUT OUTPUT INDICATORS

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2023/24

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2024/25

PLANNED 
ANNUAL TARGET 

2025/26

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2025/26 DEVIATION
REASON FOR 

DEVIATION

OUTCOME: Established, strengthened and implemented AgriSETA monitoring and evaluation framework

Established 
and 
strengthened 
and 
organisation-
wide 
monitoring 
and 
evaluation 
framework

2.2.1. Verification report 
of predetermined 
objectives issued

4 4 4 4 0 Target achieved, 
no variance

2.2.2. Percentage of 
monitoring and 
evaluation visits on 
PIVOTAL projects 
conducted

35.0% 35.7% 35% 35.6% 1.7% Target exceeded 
due to a higher 
than projected 
project visits that 
can be concluded

2.2.3. Percentage of 
monitoring and 
evaluation visits 
on non-PIVOTAL 
projects conducted

27.1% 25.2% 25% 25.20% 0.8% Target exceeded 
due to a higher 
than projected  
projects that could 
be visited

Stakeholders attending one of AgriSETA’s National Stakeholder Engagement Roadshows.
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SUB-PROGRAMME 2.3: MANDATORY GRANTS

OUTPUT OUTPUT INDICATORS

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2023/24

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2024/25

PLANNED 
ANNUAL TARGET 

2025/26

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2025/26 DEVIATION
REASON FOR 

DEVIATION

OUTCOME: Improved Mandatory Grant Administration

Increased 
employer 
access 
to grant 
information

2.3.1. Number of WSPs 
and ATRs approved 
for Large Firms

386 369 350 414 64 Annual Target 
exceeded due 
to improved 
evaluation 
and approval  
procedures of 
WSP/ATRs

2.3.2. Number of WSPs 
and ATRs approved 
for Medium firms

509 514 480 584 104 Annual Target 
exceeded due 
to improved 
evaluation 
and approval  
procedures of 
WSP/ATRs

2.3.3. Number of WSPs 
and ATRs approved 
for Small Firms

805 825 700 961 261 Annual Target 
exceeded due 
to improved 
evaluation 
and approval  
procedures of 
WSP/ATRs

2.3.4. Number of SDFs 
trained annually as 
part of support to 
employers

419 258 90 202 112 Target exceeded 
due a higher 
than projected 
attendence of 
Mandatory Grant 
training sessions

SUB-PROGRAMME 2.4: REPORTING

OUTPUT OUTPUT INDICATORS

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2023/24

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2024/25

PLANNED 
ANNUAL TARGET 

2025/26

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2025/26 DEVIATION
REASON FOR 

DEVIATION

OUTCOME: Improved management of information and knowledge that is generated within and outside AgriSETA to enhance 
performance and inform the overall strategic planning processes

Increased 
accessibility 
of Information 
and 
knowledge

2.4.1. Quarterly submitted 
performance 
information on 
Skills Education 
and Training 
Management 
Information System 
(SETMIS) timeously

4 Reports 4 4 4 0 Target achieved, 
no variance

2.4.2. Organisational 
performance 
uploaded to the 
electronic quarterly 
performance 
reporting system 
(eQPRS)

4 4 4 4 0 Target achieved, 
no variance
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SUB-PROGRAMME 2.5: MARKETING AND COMMUNICATION

OUTPUT OUTPUT INDICATORS

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2023/24

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2024/25

PLANNED 
ANNUAL TARGET 

2025/26

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2025/26 DEVIATION
REASON FOR 

DEVIATION

OUTCOME: Developed integrated career development programme

Established 
strategic 
partnerships 
to strengthen 
career 
guidance in 
the sector

2.5.1. Number of 
agricultural career 
summits launched 
nationally

4 4 4 4 0 Target achieved, 
no variance

2.5.2. Number of career 
exhibitions attended

61 47 24 45 21 Target exceeded 
due to a higher 
than projected 
invitations to 
attend career 
events

2.5.3. Media monitoring 
reports submitted

12 12 12 12 0 Target achieved, 
no variance

2.5.4. AgriSETA newsletter 
distributed monthly

12 12 12 12 0 Target achieved, 
no variance
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PROGRAMME 3: LEARNING PROGRAMMES 
AND PROJECTS
SUB-PROGRAMME 3.1: WORKPLACE LEARNING

OUTPUT OUTPUT INDICATORS

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2023/24

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2024/25

PLANNED 
ANNUAL TARGET 

2025/26

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2025/26 DEVIATION REASON FOR DEVIATION

OUTCOME: Increased workplace based vocational learning opportunities in the agricultural sector

Increased 
access to 
learning 
opportunities 
annually

3.1.1. Percentage of 
discretionary grant 
budget allocated 
for developing high 
level skills

26% 9% 19% 8% (57.89%) Target not achieved due 
to the late approval of 
the adjusted budget. The 
final adjusted budget 
was approved on 19 
March 2026, resulting 
in inadequate time 
to achieve this target 
utilising the final adjusted 
budget by 31 March 
2026.

3.1.2. Percentage of 
discretionary grant 
budget allocated 
for developing 
intermediate skills

30% 49% 21% 18% (14.28%) Target not achieved due 
to the late approval of 
the adjusted budget. The 
final adjusted budget 
was approved on 19 
March 2026, resulting 
in inadequate time 
to achieve this target 
utilising the final adjusted 
budget by 31 March 
2026.

3.1.3. Percentage of 
discretionary grant 
budget allocated 
for developing 
elementary skills

15% 14% 4% 13% 225% Target exceeded due 
to an increase in the 
registration of learners on 
elementary level through 
targeted funding

3.1.4. Number of 
employed learners 
entering learnership 
programmes

747 500 500 523 23 Target exceeded due to 
a higher than planned 
enrolments through 
partnership projects.

3.1.5. Number of 
employed learners 
completing 
learnership 
programmes

1 230 760 250 457 207 Target exceeded due to 
an increased number of 
projects completed in the 
reporting period

3.1.6. Number of 
employed learners 
entering skills 
programmes

1 343 1 341 600 387 (213) Target not achieved 
due to misallocation of 
unemployed learners 
which were implemented 
as employed resulted 
in the low number, 
reallocation could not 
be concluded within the 
reporting period
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OUTPUT OUTPUT INDICATORS

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2023/24

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2024/25

PLANNED 
ANNUAL TARGET 

2025/26

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2025/26 DEVIATION REASON FOR DEVIATION

OUTCOME: Increased workplace based vocational learning opportunities in the agricultural sector (cont.)

Increased 
access to 
learning 
opportunities 
annually 
(cont.)

3.1.7. Number of seasonal 
workers entering 
skills programmes

104 57 50 73 23 Target exceeded due to 
higher number of learners 
trained within allocated 
budget

3.1.8. Number of 
employed learners 
completing skills 
programmes

1 219 1241 450 385 (65) Target not achieved due 
to the low number of 
learners entering skills 
programmes 18.1

3.1.9. Number of 
employed learners 
entering adult 
education training 
(AET) programmes

304 306 300 65 (235) Target not achieved 
due to cancellation of 
contracts

3.1.10. Number of 
employed learners 
completing AET 
programmes

201 57 200 240 40 Target exceeded due to 
higher number of projects 
that was completed in 
2025/26 reporting cycle

3.1.11. Number of learners 
entering internship 
programmes

644 206 700 473 (227) Target not achieved due 
to administrative and 
implementation delays

3.1.12. Number of learners 
completing 
internship 
programmes

284 408 250 266 16 Target exceeded due to 
higher than projected 
number completions in 
the reporting cycle

3.1.13. Number of TVET 
students entering 
graduate placement 
programmes

263 211 400 288 (112) Target not achieved due 
to administrative and 
implementation delays

3.1.14. Number of 
TVET students 
who completed 
graduate placement 
programmes

140 301 200 240 40 Target exceeded due 
to higher number of 
completions that could be 
registered in the reporting 
cycle

3.1.15. Number of 
university students 
entering graduate 
placement 
programmes

206 35 250 109 (141) Target not achieved due 
to administrative and 
implementation delays

3.1.16. Number of 
university students 
who completed 
graduate placement 
programmes

102 127 125 23 (102) Target not achieved due 
to lower than planned 
entries in the previous 
year and dropouts in the 
current cycle
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OUTPUT OUTPUT INDICATORS

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2023/24

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2024/25

PLANNED 
ANNUAL TARGET 

2025/26

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2025/26 DEVIATION REASON FOR DEVIATION

OUTCOME: Increased workplace based vocational learning opportunities in the agricultural sector (cont.)

Increased 
access to 
learning 
opportunities 
annually 
(cont.)

3.1.17. Number of bursaries 
to employed 
learners

85 21 50 79 29 Target exceeded due to 
targeted funding and 
industry partnerships

3.1.18. Number of bursaries 
to employed 
learners continuing 
their studies

86 6 50 18 (32) Target not achieved, due 
to lower than projected 
learners continuing their 
studies

3.1.19. Number of 
employed learners 
completing bursary 
programmes

10 13 20 26 6 Target exceeded due to 
higher than anticipated 
learners completing their 
programmes

3.1.20. Number of bursaries 
to unemployed 
learners

238 156 200 209 9 Target exceeded due to 
targeted funding and 
partnerships

3.1.21. Number of bursaries 
to unemployed 
learners continuing 
their studies

114 103 100 1 (99) Target not achieved, due 
to a lower than projected 
learners continuing their 
studies

3.1.22. Number of 
unemployed 
learners 
completing bursary 
programmes

635 71 100 46 (54) Target not achieved due 
a lower than projected 
achievement rate of 
learners

3.1.23. Number of learners 
entering artisan 
development 
programmes

506 742 600 425 (175) Annual target not 
achieved due to a 
lower than projected 
implementation of top 
levy payer projects

3.1.24. Number of learners 
completing artisan 
development 
programmes

5 563 370 451 81 Target exceeded due a 
higher than projected 
completion rate of 
learners

3.1.25. Number of centres 
of specialisation 
supported

3 3 3 4 1 Target exceeded due to 
higher number of Cos 
requests received from 
DHET
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SUB-PROGRAMME 3.2: WORKER-INITIATED TRAINING

OUTPUT OUTPUT INDICATORS

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2023/24

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2024/25
PLANNED ANNUAL 
TARGET 2025/26

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2025/26 DEVIATION
REASON FOR 

DEVIATION

OUTCOME: Increased worker skills levels in the agricultural sector

Increased 
skills levels 
in the 
workplace 
through 
projects 
implemented

3.2.1 Number of 
federations /trade 
unions supported 
through the relevant 
skills training 
interventions

5 2 2 2 0 Target achieved, 
no variance

3.2.2. Number of 
commodity 
organisations 
supported

5 8 10 11 1 Target 
exceeded due 
to an additional 
commodity 
organisation 
that could be 
supported within 
the allocated 
budget

SUB PROGRAMME 3.3: RURAL AND YOUTH DEVELOPMENT

OUTPUT OUTPUT INDICATORS

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2023/24

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2024/25
PLANNED ANNUAL 
TARGET 2025/26

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2025/26 DEVIATION
REASON FOR 

DEVIATION

OUTCOME: Increased governance and skills levels of NLPE to create stability and an environment for economic growth

Increased 
access to 
learning 
opportunities 
of 
unemployed 
learners 
annually

3.3.1. Number of 
unemployed 
learners entering 
learnership 
programmes

2 918 3 683 2 500 3 492 992 Target exceeded 
due to efficient 
implementation 
of target funded 
projects

3.3.2. Number of 
unemployed 
learners completing 
learnership 
programmes

3 614 3 837 1 600 2 365 765 Target exceeded 
due to efficient 
implementation of 
targeted funded 
projects

3.3.3. Number of 
unemployed 
learners entering 
skills programmes

1 915 3 491 2 000 3 427 1 427 Target exceeded 
due to efficient 
implementation of 
targeted funded 
projects

3.3.4. Number of persons 
living with disability 
entering skills 
programmes

101 125 100 202 102 Target exceeded 
due to efficient 
implementation of 
target funding

3.3.5. Number of land 
beneficiaries 
entering skills 
programmes

203 195 180 211 31 Target exceeded 
due to more 
learners trained 
within the 
allocated budget 
than projected

3.3.6. Number of 
unemployed 
learners completing 
skills programmes

1 832 3 043 1 900 2 558 658 Target exceeded 
due to additional 
learners that could 
be trained within 
the allocated 
budget
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OUTPUT OUTPUT INDICATORS

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2023/24

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2024/25

PLANNED 
ANNUAL TARGET 

2025/26

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2025/26 DEVIATION
REASON FOR 

DEVIATION

OUTCOME: Increased governance and skills levels of NLPE to create stability and an environment for economic growth

Increased 
access to 
learning 
opportunities 
of 
unemployed 
learners 
annually 
(cont.)

3.3.7. Number of 
rural structures 
supported 
with training 
interventions

100 100 100 108 8 Target exceeded 
due to efficient 
implementation of 
target funding

3.3.8. Number of 
co-operatives 
supported 
with training 
interventions 

103 146 100 100 0 Target achieved, 
no variance

3.3.9. Number of small 
businesses 
supported 
with training 
interventions 

104 103 100 53 (47) Target not 
achieved due 
to a slower 
than projected 
implementation of 
projects

3.3.10. Number of 
people trained on 
entrepreneurships 
supported to start 
businesses

42 50 40 52 12 Target exceeded 
due to more 
learners that could 
be trained within 
the allocated 
budget

3.3.11. Number of 
CBOs/ NGOs/ 
NPOs supported 
with training 
interventions 

25 129 40 40 0 Target achieved, 
no variance

SUB PROGRAMME 3.4: PUBLIC AND PRIVATE ENTITY PARTNERSHIP DEVELOPMENT 
(STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIPS)

OUTPUT OUTPUT INDICATORS

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2023/24

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2024/25

PLANNED 
ANNUAL TARGET 

2025/26

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2025/26 DEVIATION
REASON FOR 

DEVIATION

OUTCOME: Increased public/private sector capacity for improved service delivery and to provide appropriate support for agricultural 
and rural development

Increased 
skills levels of 
beneficiaries 
of public and 
private sector 
through the 
implemen- 
tation of 
projects

3.4.1. Number of 
SETA/employer 
partnerships 
established

10 3 2 2 0 Target achieved, 
no variance

3.4.2. Number of 
partnerships with 
public sector 
in support of 
ministerial projects

5 2 2 1  (1) Target not 
achieved due to a 
lower number of 
requests received 
from the DHET 
than projected

3.4.3. Number of TVET/
ATVET partnerships 
established

4 2 2 2 0 Target achieved, 
no variance

3.4.4. Number of 
Higher Education 
Institutions (HEIs) 
partnerships 
established

3 2 2 2 0 Target achieved, 
no variance
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OUTPUT OUTPUT INDICATORS

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2023/24

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2024/25

PLANNED 
ANNUAL TARGET 

2025/26

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2025/26 DEVIATION
REASON FOR 

DEVIATION

OUTCOME: Increased public/private sector capacity for improved service delivery and to provide appropriate support for agricultural 
and rural development (cont.)

Increased 
skills levels of 
beneficiaries 
of public and 
private sector 
through the 
implemen- 
tation of 
projects 
(cont.)

3.4.5. Number of CET 
partnerships 
established

2 3 2 3 1 Target exceeded 
due to a higher 
than projected 
number of 
contracts with 
CET’s that could 
be concluded 
within budget
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PROGRAMME 4: QUALITY ASSURANCE
SUB-PROGRAMME 4.1: OCCUPATIONAL QUALIFICATIONS IN HIGH DEMAND 

OUTPUT OUTPUT INDICATORS

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2023/24

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2024/25

PLANNED 
ANNUAL TARGET 

2025/26

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2025/26 DEVIATION
REASON FOR 

DEVIATION

OUTCOME: Occupational qualifications in high demand developed and implemented

Increased 
capacity 
building 
interventions of 
the post-school 
education 
and training 
system in the 
development 
and 
implementation 
of occupations 
in high 
demand

4.1.1. Number of 
occupationally 
directed 
qualifications 
developed/realigned

6 8 8 8 0 Target achieved, 
no variance

4.1.2. Number of learners 
entered into RPL 
programmes

909 973 985 774 (211) Target not 
achieved due 
to contract 
cancellations 
and slow 
implementation by 
RPL stakeholders

4.1.3. Number of learners 
completing RPL 
programmes

935 509 400 421 21 Target exceeded 
due to a higher 
than projected 
completion rate of 
learners

SUB-PROGRAMME 4.2: AGRICULTURAL EDUCATION AND TRAINING SYSTEMS

OUTPUT OUTPUT INDICATORS

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2023/24

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2024/25

PLANNED 
ANNUAL TARGET 

2025/26

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2025/26 DEVIATION
REASON FOR 

DEVIATION

OUTCOME: Improved agricultural education and training systems

Increased 
capacity 
building 
programmes 
aimed at the 
public college 
sector

4.2.1. Number of 
assessment centres 
established

N/A 20 20 23 3 Target exceeded 
due to higher than 
projected number 
of applications

4.2.2. Number of 
workplaces 
approved in all 
provinces

N/A 26 10 45 35 Target exceeded 
due to higher than 
projected number 
of applications

4.2.3. Learning material 
developed for 
occupational 
qualifications

N/A 11 8 9 1 Target exceeded 
due to a higher 
than projected 
number of 
applications to 
develop learning 
material for 
occupational 
qualifications

4.2.4. Number of 
accredited 
training providers 
for  agricultural 
programmes

50 135 50 184 134 Target exceeded 
due to a higher 
than projected 
number of  
applications

AgriSETA  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2025/2636



OUTPUT OUTPUT INDICATORS

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2023/24

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2024/25

PLANNED 
ANNUAL TARGET 

2025/26

ACTUAL 
ACHIEVEMENT 

2025/26 DEVIATION
REASON FOR 

DEVIATION

OUTCOME: Improved agricultural education and training systems (continued)

Increased 
capacity 
building 
programmes 
aimed at the 
public college 
sector (cont.)

4.2.5. Number of training 
providers monitored

300 307 300 307 7 Target exceeded 
due to a higher 
than projected 
number of external 
moderations of 
training providers 
that could be 
concluded in the 
financial year

4.2.6. Number of learners 
certified

4 000 6 337 4 000 8 648 4 648 Annual target 
exceeded 
due a higher 
than projected 
certifications 
that could be 
concluded in the 
financial year

4.2.7. Number of ETDP 
practitioners 
registered

100 166 100 246 146 Target exceeded 
due to an 
extension of legacy 
qualifications 
allowing for new 
registration of 
practitioners

4.2.8. Number of TVET 
lecturers exposed to 
the industry through 
skills programmes

37 59 40 41 1 Target exceeded 
due to a higher 
than projected 
number of 
lecturers that 
could be trained 
within the 
allocated budget

4.2.9. Number of SETA 
offices established 
and maintained in 
TVET colleges

5 5 6 7 1 Target exceeded 
due to higher than 
anticipated TVETs 
willing to maintain 
the established 
offices
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LINKING PERFORMANCE WITH BUDGETS

PROGRAMME/ACTIVITY/OBJECTIVE

2025/2026 2024/2025

BUDGET

R’000

ACTUAL 
EXPENDITURE

R’000

(OVER)/UNDER 
EXPENDITURE

R’000

BUDGET

R’000

ACTUAL 
EXPENDITURE

R’000

(OVER)/UNDER 
EXPENDITURE

R’000

Artisans 67 994 48 546 19 61 757 60 231 2

Partnerships 145 392 125 763 20 90 526 121 420 31

Learnerships 18.1 15 360 14 491 1 15 000 18 883 4

Occupational Qualifications 5 200 4 063 1 2 800 2 620 0

Bursaries Under Graduate 18.1 1 053 702 0 4 022 3 030 1

Bursaries Under Graduate 18.2 12 461 2 908 10 6 679 6 438 0

Learnerships 18.2 160 542 148 214 12 175 770 181 116 5

Graduate Placements 39 780 30 794 9 39 780 26 333 13

Skills Programme 18.2 23 047 22 465 1 29 946 27 452 2

AET 779 574 0 2 655 397 2

Bursaries Continuation 4 212 4 212 - 12 679 12 142 1

Internships 43 368 19 355 24 21 924 24 663 3

Mentorships 2 880 2 805 0 2 940 3 070 0

Skills Programme 18.1 6 787 6 430 0 8 958 6 821 2

Commodity Organisations 4 755 4 555 0 900 825 0

Persons Living with Disabilities 943 864 0 1 320 1 296 0 

RPL 5 363 4 648 1 6 318 2 838 3 

Learning Material Development 4 500 5 093 1 5 500 2 177 3 

TVET/ATVET Office Establishment 123 120 0 136 81 0 

Bursaries Post Graduate 18.1 1 737 1 1 469 397 1 

Bursaries Post Graduate 18.2 4 177 2 336 2 3 965 -   4 

TOTAL 550 452 449 360 101 495 044 502 230 7 

QUALITY ASSURANCE

2025/2026 2024/2025

BUDGET

R’000

ACTUAL 
EXPENDITURE

R’000

(OVER)/UNDER 
EXPENDITURE

R’000

BUDGET

R’000

ACTUAL 
EXPENDITURE

R’000

(OVER)/UNDER 
EXPENDITURE

R’000

Occupational Qualifications 5 200 4 063 1 2 800 2 620 0 

RPL 5 363 4 648 1 6 318 2 838 3 

Learning Material Development 4 500 5 093 1 5 500 2 177 3 

TVET/ATVET Office Establishment 123 120 0 136 81 0 

 Totals 15 185 13 923 1 14 754 7 715 7 
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STRATEGY TO OVERCOME AREAS OF UNDERPERFORMANCE

PROGRAMME 1: ADMINISTRATION

SUB-PROGRAMME OUTCOME INDICATOR MEASURES TO IMPROVE UNDERPERFORMANCE

Sub-programme 
3: Information 
Technology

1.3.2 Percentage of approved IT 
interventions implemented

Project management will be improved to ensure that all projects are 
delivered to the business units to avoid any operational delays.

1.3.4 Percentage of the digitisation 
of AgriSETA functions completed

Project and budget management will be improved to ensure that all projects 
related to digitisation can be finalised within the reporting period.

PROGRAMME 3: LEARNING PROGRAMMES AND PROJECTS

SUB-PROGRAMME OUTCOME INDICATOR MEASURES TO IMPROVE UNDERPERFORMANCE

Sub-programme 
3.1: Workplace 
Learning

3.1.1. Percentage of discretionary 
grant budget allocated for developing 
high level skills

The allocation in implementation of learning programmes that contribute 
towards high-level skills will be fast-tracked to be implemented earlier in the 
financial year in alignment with the academic years of academic institutions. 
In addition, communication with DHET to assist in the fast tracking of adjusted 
budget approvals will be prioritised.

3.1.2. Percentage of discretionary 
grant budget allocated for developing 
intermediate level skills

The allocation in implementation of learning programmes that contribute 
towards intermediate-level skills will be fast-tracked to be implemented 
earlier in the financial year in alignment with the academic years of academic 
institutions. In addition, communication with DHET to assist in the fast tracking 
of adjusted budget approvals will be prioritised.

3.1.6. Number of employed learners 
entering skills programmes

The validation of learner documents will be strengthened to ensure that any 
incorrect classification of learners is identified so that mitigation measures can 
be implemented earlier in the financial year

3.1.8. Number of employed learners 
completing skills programmes

The validation of learner documentation will be improved to ensure that any 
possible exceptions are identified and corrected earlier in the financial year. 

3.1.9. Number of employed learners 
entering AET programmes

Grant allocation to skills development facilitators will be improved to ensure 
that AET projects are implemented timeously. 

3.1.11. Number of learners entering 
internship programmes

The monitoring and administration of projects related to partnerships will be 
improved to ensure that corrections can be made earlier in the financial year 
and an additional funding window will be opened to ensure that there is closer 
alignment to the academic year of institutions.

3.1.13. Number of TVET students 
entering graduate placement 
programmes

The management of projects related to partnerships and targeted funding 
will be strengthened to ensure that continuous monitoring of performance is 
tracked and corrected.

3.1.15. Number of university students 
entering graduate placement 
programmes

The partnership approach will be strengthened through improved project 
administration and communication with employers.

3.1.16. Number of university students 
completing graduate placement 
programmes

The partnership approach will be strengthened through improved project 
administration and communication with employers.

3.1.18. Number of bursaries to 
employed learners continuing their 
studies

The grant evaluation and awarding processes will be strengthened to ensure 
a closer alignment between the grant allocation and the academic year of 
educational institutions. Additional funding windows will be opened to ensure 
that targets are achieved in the new financial year. 

3.1.21. Number of bursaries to 
unemployed learners continuing their 
studies

The communication and administration of learner documentation will be 
improved to ensure that beneficiaries receive confirmation of grants earlier in 
the academic year.

3.1.22. Number of unemployed 
learners completing bursary 
programmes

The process of grant allocation will be strengthened with a closer emphasis on 
the learner profile to ensure that the number of completions increases.
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PROGRAMME 4: QUALITY ASSURANCE

SUB-PROGRAMME OUTCOME INDICATOR MEASURES TO IMPROVE UNDERPERFORMANCE

Sub-programme 
4.1. 

4.1.2. Number of learners entered 
into RPL programmes

The contracting of RPL centres will be improved to ensure that 
implementation starts earlier in the financial year and that any contract 
cancellation can be mitigated.

QUALITY ASSURANCE

2025/2026 2024/2025

BUDGET

R’000

ACTUAL 
EXPENDITURE

R’000

(OVER)/UNDER 
EXPENDITURE

R’000

BUDGET

R’000

ACTUAL 
EXPENDITURE

R’000

(OVER)/UNDER 
EXPENDITURE

R’000

Occupational Qualifications 5 200 4 063 1 2 800 2 620 0 

RPL 5 363 4 648 1 6 318 2 838 3 

Learning Material Development 4 500 5 093 1 5 500 2 177 3 

TVET/ATVET Office Establishment 123 120 0 136 81 0 

 Totals 15 185 13 923 1 14 754 7 715 7 

SUB-PROGRAMME OUTCOME INDICATOR MEASURES TO IMPROVE UNDERPERFORMANCE

Sub-programme 
3.1: Workplace 
Learning

3.1.23. Number of learners 
entering artisan development 
programmes

The project management of partnerships and projects will be strengthened 
to ensure that risks related to underperformance and achievement can be 
mitigated earlier in the financial year.

Sub-programme 
3.3. Rural and 
Youth Development

3.3.9. Number of small 
businesses supported with training 
interventions 

Project management will be strengthened through improved 
communication with grant recipients. In addition, the allocation of grants 
will be improved through strengthened pre-allocation evaluations.

Sub-programme 
3.4. Public and 
Private Entity 
Partnership 
Development 
(Strategic 
Partnerships)

3.4.2. Number of partnerships 
with the public sector in support of 
ministerial projects

Communication with DHET will be improved to ensure that AgriSETA enters 
into high-impact partnerships earlier in the financial year.

PROGRAMME 3: LEARNING PROGRAMMES AND PROJECTS (CONT.)
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3. REVENUE COLLECTION

SOURCES OF REVENUE

2025/2026 2024/2025

ESTIMATE 

R’000

ACTUAL 
AMOUNT 

COLLECTED

R’000

(OVER)/UNDER 
COLLECTION

R’000

ESTIMATE 

R’000

ACTUAL 
AMOUNT 

COLLECTED

R’000

(OVER)/UNDER 
COLLECTION

R’000

Proceeds from insurance -   1 -1 -   71 -71 

Interest received - investment 
income 27 349 25 059 2 290 33 002 31 453 1 549 

Other Income - Public works 2 073 495 1 578 248 990 -742 

Revenue from exchange 
transactions 29 422 25 555 3 867 33 250 32 514 736 

Government grants and Donar 
funded income -   886 -886 -   7 886 -7 886 

SDL Income 672 076 724 030 -51 954 636 981 662 049 -25 068 

Conditional grant revenue: 
National Skills Fund -   737 030 -737 030 -   -   -   

SDL penalties and interest -   4 539 -4 539 -   4 961 -4 961 

Revenue from non-exchange 
transactions 672 076 1 466 485 -794 409 636 981 674 896 -37 915 

TOTAL 701 499 1 492 040 -790 541 670 231 707 410 -37 179 

Levies are collected by SARS and paid to DHET and the SETA.
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4. CAPITAL INVESTMENT 

The organisation invested R1.8 million in the procurement of laptops.

RECONCILIATION OF PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT - 2026

OPENING BALANCE

R’000

ADDITIONS

R’000

DEPRECIATION

R’000

TOTAL

R’000

Land 1 288 - - 1 288

Buildings 3 432 - - 3 432

Plant and machinery 261 - (27) 235

Furniture and fixtures 1 146 - (97) 1 049

Motor vehicles 264 - (132) 132

Office equipment 1 336 67 (160) 1 244

IT equipment 503 1 827 (735) 1 595

8 230 1 894 (1 151) 8 975

RECONCILIATION OF PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT - 2025

OPENING BALANCE

R’000

ADDITIONS

R’000

DISPOSALS

R’000

DEPRECIATION

R’000

TOTAL

R’000

Land 1 288 - - - 1 288

Buildings 3 431 - - - 3 432

Plant and machinery 288 - - (27) 261

Furniture and fixtures 1 243 - - (97) 1 146

Motor vehicles 396 - - (132) 264

Office equipment 1 473 18 - (154) 1 336

IT equipment 984 85 (15) (550) 503

9 103 103 (15) (960) 8 230

GOVERNANCE
AgriSETA Employees, along with AgriSETA’s CEO, attending one of the National Stakeholder Engagement Roadshows.
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GOVERNANCE
PART C
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MINISTERIAL APPOINTEES:  
ACCOUNTING AUTHORITY MEMBERS

Prof Puffy Soundy
CHAIRPERSON

Ms Marike Burger
ORGANISED LABOUR

Mr Simon Eppel 
ORGANISED LABOUR

Mr Sehlagahlaga  
Edwin Mabowa  
ORGANISED LABOUR

Mr Nico Ndima 
ORGANISED LABOUR

Ms Siphiliswe  
Precious Ncube 
ORGANISED LABOUR

Dr Tobias Doyer 
ORGANISED EMPLOYER

Ms Stella Mthembu 
ORGANISED EMPLOYER

Dr Kathleen Mary Hurly 
ORGANISED EMPLOYER

Mr Mlulani Aggrey 
Mahanjana 

ORGANISED EMPLOYER

Ms Nomthandazo Mbete 
ORGANISED EMPLOYER

Ms Langelihle Karen 
Mhlongo 

ORGANISED EMPLOYER

Adv Elliot Thalente Mhlongo 
COMMUNITY ORGANISATION

Mr Kabelo Tsimatsima 
COMMUNITY ORGANISATION
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1. INTRODUCTION
Corporate governance embodies the systems, processes, 
and structures through which public entities are directed, 
managed, controlled, and held accountable for the execution 
of their mandates. In the public sector environment, corporate 
governance ensures ethical leadership, transparency, 
accountability, effective oversight, and responsible stewardship 
of public resources.

In addition to compliance with enabling legislation and the Skills 
Development Act (SDA), a corporate governance framework for 
public entities is guided by the provisions of the Public Finance 
Management Act (PFMA) and informed by the principles 
contained in the King Report on Corporate Governance. 
These frameworks collectively promote good governance, 
sound financial management, effective risk management, 
ethical conduct, and organisational sustainability.

Parliament, the Executive Authority (EA), and the AA share 
collective responsibility for ensuring that public entities 
maintain effective corporate governance systems and operate 
in ways that uphold accountability, good governance, and the 
achievement of strategic and developmental objectives.

2. PORTFOLIO COMMITTEES
The Portfolio Committee on HET and the Select Committee 
on Education of the National Council of Provinces (NCOP) 
exercise parliamentary oversight over the 21 SETAs, HEIs, 
and the DHET. These oversight committees may, from time to 
time, invite SETAs to account for matters relating to their SPs, 
APPs, governance, financial management, and organisational 
performance.

The SP and APP of the SETA were approved by the EA 
and tabled in Parliament in accordance with the applicable 
legislative and regulatory requirements, including the PFMA 
and the National Treasury Framework for SPs and APPs.

During the year under review, the SETA was not invited to 
appear before the Portfolio Committee on HET or the Select 
Committee on Education of the NCOP.

3.  EXECUTIVE AUTHORITY
The EA of AgriSETA is the Minister of HET, who is responsible for 
the appointment of members of the AA and the determination 
of their remuneration in accordance with the tariffs prescribed 
by the Minister of Finance.

In line with the legislative and regulatory framework governing 
SETAs, AgriSETA is required to submit an Annual Sector Skills 
Plan (SSP), SP, and APP to the DHET. These plans support 
the achievement of national skills development priorities and 
strategic sector outcomes.

In terms of the SDA, AgriSETA is also required to enter into a 
Service Level Agreement (SLA) with DHET, which outlines the 
expected deliverables and performance commitments aligned 
with the achievement of ministerial priorities and national 
development objectives.

Quarterly performance reports detailing progress against 
predetermined objectives and targets are submitted to DHET 
in compliance with Treasury Instruction Note 33, which 
amended Parts 5 and 30 of the Treasury Regulations, 2005. 
These reports enable continuous oversight, monitoring, and 
assessment of organisational performance, governance, 
financial management, and compliance.

The EA convenes periodic engagements with SETA 
Chairpersons and Chief Executive Officers to discuss strategic 
policy imperatives, sector priorities, governance matters, 
and key challenges affecting the post-school education 
and training sector and the broader national agenda. These 
engagements further provide an opportunity for SETAs to raise 
operational challenges and share strategic insights relating to 
sector performance and service delivery.

AgriSETA also submits Quarterly Monitoring Reports and 
Governance Implementation Charter Reports to the DHET on 
a quarterly basis to support effective oversight and governance 
monitoring.

During the year under review, all required reports and 
submissions were submitted to DHET within the prescribed 
timeframes.

4. THE ACCOUNTING AUTHORITY/BOARD 
INTRODUCTION
AgriSETA is governed by the AA, which serves as the highest 
decision-making and oversight structure of the organisation. 
The AA is appointed by the Minister of HET for a term of five 
years and comprises the Chairperson and 14 members (with 
one vacancy still to be filled), representing various stakeholders 
within the sector.

The AA is responsible for providing strategic leadership, 
oversight, and governance to the organisation in accordance 
with the PFMA, the SDA, and other applicable legislative 
and governance frameworks. In fulfilling its mandate, the AA 
ensures that AgriSETA operates effectively, efficiently, ethically, 
and in line with its strategic objectives and national priorities.

Furthermore, the AA is accountable for the overall 
performance of AgriSETA, including financial management, 
risk management, governance, compliance, organisational 
sustainability, and the achievement of the entity’s strategic and 
operational objectives.
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THE ROLE OF THE BOARD
The AA (Board) is responsible for providing strategic 
leadership, governance oversight, and accountability to 
ensure that AgriSETA fulfils its legislative mandate effectively 
and efficiently. In executing its responsibilities, the AA is guided 
by the PFMA, the SDA, applicable governance frameworks, 
and the AgriSETA Constitution.

The roles and responsibilities of the AA include the following:

•	 Governing and managing the SETA in accordance 
with the PFMA and all other applicable legislation and 
regulatory requirements.

•	 Ensuring that the SETA achieves the objectives and 
performs the functions outlined in its Constitution and 
relevant legislative frameworks.

•	 Providing effective leadership and oversight to ensure the 
successful implementation of the NSDP 2030 and the 
performance agreement entered into with the Minister of 
HET.

•	 Providing strategic direction to the organisation and 
ensuring alignment between organisational strategy, 
operational plans, and national development priorities.

•	 Promoting and maintaining effective stakeholder 
engagement and collaboration with government, 
organised labour, employers, training providers, and other 
sector stakeholders.

•	 Ensuring that the SETA complies with all applicable 
statutory, regulatory, governance, and constitutional 
requirements.

•	 Overseeing institutional risk management processes 
and ensuring the implementation of appropriate internal 
controls and risk mitigation measures.

•	 Monitoring organisational performance against strategic 
objectives, APP targets, and key performance indicators.

•	 Ensuring that members of the AA and its committees 
adhere to the approved Code of Conduct and uphold the 
principles of ethical leadership, integrity, accountability, 
and good governance.

BOARD CHARTER
AgriSETA has adopted a Board Charter which serves 
as a governance framework guiding the functioning, 
responsibilities, and conduct of the AA (Board). The Board 
operates in accordance with the provisions of the AgriSETA 
Constitution, applicable legislation, and recognised principles 
of good corporate governance.

The Board Charter and Constitution provide for, among other 
things, the following:

•	 Composition of the Board;

•	 Roles and functions of the Board;

•	 Powers and responsibilities of the Board;

•	 Delegation of authority and decision-making processes;

•	 Terms of office for Board members;

•	 Establishment and functioning of Board committees; and

•	 Conduct of meetings and governance processes.

The Board Charter further promotes effective governance, 
accountability, transparency, ethical leadership, and sound 
decision-making within the organisation.

AgriSETA  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2025/2646



During the year under review, the Board fully complied with the provisions of the AgriSETA Constitution, the Board Charter, and 
all applicable legislative and governance requirements.

COMPOSITION OF THE BOARD

NAME DESIGNATION DA
TE

 A
PP

OI
NT

ED

DA
TE

 R
ES

IG
NE

D
QUALIFICATIONS AREA OF EXPERTISE

BOARD

DIRECTORSHIPS

OTHER 
COMMITTEES OR 

TASK TEAMS

NO. OF 
MEETINGS 
ATTENDED

Prof. Puffy 
Soundy

Chairperson

27
/0

1/
20

26 NQF 10 - 
Doctorate

PhD Horticultural 
Science, Data, 
Research, Agronomy 
of Aromatic Plants, 
Medicinal Plants and 
Vegetable Crops, 
Science

Tshwane and Agricultural Corporation 

PJ Soundy Grandsons

Soundy Agri Solutions

Magalies Ostrich Farm

EXCO 2

Mr Kabelo 
Tsimatsima

Member

29
/0

9/
20

25 NQF 7 - 
Degree

BA- Social Science,

Farming beef & crop 
Planning, Evaluation 
& Monitoring -Skills 
Development

Agricultural

Development Bank of 
Bophuthatswana

Bophuthatswana-RSA Borders 
Coordinating

Committee

Orange Free State Rural Committee

National Emergent Red

Meat Producers Organisation

Famadaus+ Agricultural Cooperative 
Ltd Council for Thaba Nchu College 
of Education

Mariasdal High School School 
Governing Body

Segogoana Trust

National Department of Agriculture, 
Forestry

and Fisheries: Agribee Charter 
Council

National Farmers’ union

AFASA

Maiteko Development

Project (NGO)

Aregameng Dairy

Association

Milk producers’

Organisation

Tshiamelo farm

Barolong-Bo-Seleka Traditional 
Community:

Agricultural Committee

partnership Famadaus Cooperative-

Agripreneur Farmers Institute

Governance 
and Strategy

Grants and 
Quality 
Assurance

8

Adv. Elliot 
Thalente 
Mhlongo

Member

29
/0

9/
20

25

NQF 8- 
Honours 
Degree

Advocate (LLB),

Commissioner

Progressive Business Forum (PBF) 

Professional Progressive Forum (PPF)  

Black Lawyers Association (BLA) 

South African National Civic 
Organisation (SANCO) organisation; 

National Executive Committee (NEC)  

National Office Bearer (NOB) 

FINREMCO

Governance 
and Strategy

8
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NAME DESIGNATION DA
TE

 A
PP

OI
NT

ED

DA
TE

 R
ES

IG
NE

D

QUALIFICATIONS AREA OF EXPERTISE

BOARD

DIRECTORSHIPS

OTHER 
COMMITTEES OR 

TASK TEAMS

NO. OF 
MEETINGS 
ATTENDED

Ms Siphiliswe 
Precious Ncube

Member

07
/1

1/
20

25 NQF 5 – 
Certificate

Higher Certificate

Economic Dev,

Professional 
Organiser

EXCO

FINREMCO

7

Mr Simon 
Eppel

Member

07
/1

1/
20

25

NQF 9 - 
Master’s

MPhil Development

Studies,

Researcher

Proudly SA Governance 
and Strategy

Grants and 
Quality 
Assurance

6

Ms Marike 
Burger

Member

29
/0

9/
20

25

NQF 9 - 
Master’s

Master of Commerce

in Labour Relations

Management

Coordinator 
Students & Young 
Professionals

FINREMCO

Governance 
and Strategy

8

Mr 
Sehlagahlaga 
Edwin Mabowa

Member

29
/0

9/
20

25

NQF 5 – 
Certificate

Higher Certificate 
Paralegal, Deputy 
Gen Secretary

EXCO

FINREMCO

7

Mr Nico Ndima Member

29
/0

9/
20

25

NQF 4 – Matric Matric & Training 
Certificate

Management,

National President

Governance 
and Strategy

Grants and 
Quality 
Assurance

8

Mr Mlulami 
Aggrey 
Mahanjana

Member

07
/1

1/
20

25

NQF 9 - 
Master’s

Master’s degree in 
animal production, 
Agricultural 
Extension specialist

National Emergent Read Meat 
Producers Organisation

Nerpo Financial Services (Pty) Ltd

Phalama Properties (Pty) Ltd

Nafcobsa Cooperative Limited

Nyat Properties (Pty) Ltd

Carnavon Safaris (Pty) Ltd

Carnarvon Estate Agricultural 
Enterprise

Carnarvon Stud (Pty) Ltd

Chris Hani Agri Business Secondary 
Co-operative Limited

Hlonelanani (Pty) Ltd

EXCO

Governance 
and Strategy

7

Ms Stella 
Mthembu

Member

29
/0

9/
20

25

NQF 9 – 
Master’s

Master of Science 
in Agriculture and 
Development, 

Strategic direction 
and leadership in 
Land Reform and 
CSI (Corporate Social 
Investment)

EXCO

Grants and 
Quality 
Assurance

7
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NAME DESIGNATION DA
TE

 A
PP

OI
NT

ED

DA
TE

 R
ES

IG
NE

D

QUALIFICATIONS AREA OF EXPERTISE

BOARD

DIRECTORSHIPS

OTHER 
COMMITTEES OR 

TASK TEAMS

NO. OF 
MEETINGS 
ATTENDED

Ms 
Nomthandazo 
Mbete

Member

29
/0

9/
20

25

NQF 8 – 
Master’s

Post Graduate 
Diploma in Strategic

Management 
and Corporate 
Governance,

Corporate 
governance, strategy 
development &

leadership 
development.

EASTERN CAPE RURAL 
DEVELOPMENT AGENCY (ECRDA)

IINGCINGA FOUNDATION (NPO)

SOUTH AFRICAN WOMEN IN MINING 
(SAWIMA)

South African Institute of Commercial 
& Financial Accountants (CFA) now 
known as The South African Institute 
of Professional Accountants (SAIPA)

QULANI MAKHOSIKAZI (NPO)

SAWIMA EC (NPO)

IINGCINGA INVESTMENTS (PTY) LTD

FINREMCO

Governance 
and Strategy

8

Ms Langelihle 
Karen Mhlongo

Member

29
/0

9/
20

25

NQF 9 – 
Master’s

Master’s in 
commerce in 
Leadership Studies, 

Corporate Affairs

MASEKO INVESTMENT HOLDINGS

COMMUNITY FARMER NETWORK

KHULAMINI CONSULTANCY

MAZISE CONSULTANTS

SOUTH AFRICAN SUGAR MILLERS 
ASSOCIATION 

LIMITED

THATHIKHUBA AGRICULTURAL

UZINZO SUGAR FARMING

FINREMCO

Grants and 
Quality 
Assurance

7

Dr. Tobias 
Doyer

Member

29
/0

9/
20

25

NQF 10 - 
Doctorate

PhD Agricultural   
Economics, 

Strategic 
Management

Grain SA NPO

NAMPO (Pty) Ltd

Phahama Grain Phakama 
NPC,Commercial Producers 

Trust,Agri SA,Graan Gebou (Pty) Ltd

NAMPO-Tech NPC

Governance 
and Strategy

Grants and 
Quality 
Assurance

7

Dr. Kathleen 
Mary Hurly

Member

07
/1

1/
20

25

NQF 10 - 
Doctorate

PhD in Botany: 
Plant Physiology 
Experience in 
Agriculture, primarily 
within the sugar 
industry

SA National Parks

AgriSA Board

kwanalu Board

APSIT

STC Board

World Assoc Beet & Canegrowers

Springwood HoA

young Women of 

Worth

A Sugar 

Technologists

Int Sugar Tech Association

Industry Road Transport 

Management System

FINREMCO

Governance 
and Strategy

5

ALTERNATE MEMBERS 

AgriSETA’s AA appointments by the Minister did not make provision for alternate members; therefore, no alternate members were appointed during the reporting period.
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OUTGOING BOARD MEMBERS AND THEIR DESIGNATION

NAME DESIGNATION

Ms GS Sepeng Chairperson 

Mr C Van der Rheede Member

Mr M Mngomezulu Member

Mr A M Mahanjana Member (Retained)

Ms K Senyatsi Member

Ms P Luwaca Member

Mr A Rabe Member

Ms B Cele Member

Ms L Gqokoma Member

Advocate T Mhlongo Member (Retained)

Mr K Tsimatsima Member (Retained)

Mr A Kriel Member

Ms S Mthembu Member (Retained)

Ms M Burger Member (Retained)

COMMITTEES

COMMITTEE NO. OF MEETINGS HELD NO. OF MEMBERS NAME OF MEMBERS

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 5 5 •	 Prof. Puffy Soundy

•	 Mr Mlulami Aggrey Mahanjana

•	 Ms Stella Mthembu 

•	 Ms Siphiliswe Precious Ncube

•	 Mr Edwin Mabowa

FINANCE AND REMUNERATION 
COMMITEE

2 7 •	 Ms Nomthandazo Mbete

•	 Ms Langelihle Karen Mhlongo

•	 Dr. Kathleen Hurly

•	 Ms Siphiliswe Precious Ncube

•	 Ms Marike Burger 

•	 Mr Edwin Mabowa

•	 Adv. Elliot Thalente   Mhlongo

GRANTS AND QUALITY ASSURANCE 
COMMITTEE

3 8 •	 Ms Stella Mthembu

•	 Ms Langelihle Karen Mhlongo

•	 Dr. Kathleen Hurly 

•	 Dr. Tobias Doyer

•	 Mr Simon Eppel

•	 Mr Nico Ndima

•	 Mr Kabelo Tsimatsima
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COMMITTEE NO. OF MEETINGS HELD NO. OF MEMBERS NAME OF MEMBERS

GOVERNANCE AND STRATERGY 
COMMITTEE 

3 9 •	 Mr Mlulami Aggrey Mahanjana

•	 Ms Nomthandazo Mbete

•	 Dr. Tobias Doyer

•	 Dr. Kathleen Hurly

•	 Mr Simon Eppel

•	 Ms Marike Burger

•	 Adv. Elliot Thalente Mhlongo

•	 Mr Nico Ndima

•	 Mr Kabelo Sigmatism Tsimatsima

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 10 5 •	 Dr. George Buys

•	 Ms Margaret Phiri 

•	 Mr Kgoale Maja

•	 Ms Moseme Matlala

•	 Mr Vuka Chonco

RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 5 1 •	 Mr Kgoale Maja

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
STEERING CHAIRPERSON 
COMMITTEE

5 1 •	 Dr. Prittish Dala

REMUNERATION OF BOARD MEMBERS
•	 How remuneration of Board members is determined

	 The remuneration of AA members is determined in accordance with applicable legislative and governance 
requirements, including relevant National Treasury guidelines, DHET directives, and approved AgriSETA 
policies. Remuneration is based on approved rates and is linked to attendance and participation in Board and 
Committee meetings and related governance activities.

•	 Members who are not remunerated

	 Members employed by an organ of state are not remunerated where this is restricted by applicable legislative 
and governance provisions. During the reporting period, such members did not receive Board remuneration in 
accordance with prescribed requirements.

•	 Other expenses reimbursed by the public entity

	 In addition to Board fees, AgriSETA reimburses reasonable expenses incurred by members in the execution of 
their official responsibilities. These may include travel costs, accommodation, subsistence, and other related 
expenses incurred in attending approved meetings, workshops, training sessions, and governance activities. 
All reimbursements are processed in accordance with approved policies and procedures. 
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REMUNERATION OF BOARD MEMBERS

ANNUAL COST OF CEO AND THE ACCOUNTING AUTHORITY

NO POSITION NAME ANNUAL COST

1 Accounting Authority Chairperson Prof. P Soundy 171

2 Member Ms M Burger (Nee) Pitzer 120

3 Member Ms L Mhlongo 144

4 Member Adv. E.L Mhlongo 178

5 Member Ms N Mbete 147

6 Member Mr N.A Ndima 104

7 Member Mr K Tsimatsima 129

8 Member Ms S Mthembu 181

9 Member Mr M Mahanjana 163

10 Member Dr. K.M. Hurly (Genesmart) 148

11 Member Dr. O.T Doyer 142

12 Member Ms S.P Ncube 153

13 Member Mr S.E. Mabowa 180

14 Member Mr S Eppel 102

TOTAL  2 043

NO POSITION NAME ANNUAL COST

1 CEO Dr. KI Sirovha (Apr–Sep 2025) 1 225

2 Acting CEO Mr F Phetla (Oct 2025 – Mar 2026) 1 225

NON-EXECUTIVE: ACCOUNTING AUTHORITY

ACCOUNTING AUTHORITY: BOARD MEMBERS - 2025

NAME FEES FOR SERVICES AS A MEMBER TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT TOTAL

Ms G Sepeng (Chairperson) 359 22 381

Mr A Kriel 151 - 151

Ms B Cele 320 1 321

Mr E.L Mhlongo 303 8 311

Ms E Pitzer 267 4 271

Ms K.L Senyatsi 178 1 179

Mr K Tsimatsima 187 1 188

Mr M Mahanjana 196 5 201

Ms S Mthembu 152 1 153

Mr M.S Mngomezulu 390 4 394

Ms L.V Gqokoma 347 1 348

Ms PS Luwaca 29 1 30

Mr C Van Der Rheede 288 1 289

3 167 50 3 217
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ACCOUNTING AUTHORITY: AUDIT RISK COMMITTE - 2025

NAME FEES FOR SERVICES AS A MEMBER TOTAL

Dr. G. Buys 80 80

Ms M. Phiri (Chairperson) 224 224

MANAGEMENT CLASS: EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT - 2025

NAME BASIC SALARY

BONUSES AND 
PERFORMANCE RELATED 

PAYMENTS
TRAVEL 

REIMBURSEMENT TOTAL

Dr. K.I Sirovha (Chief Executive Officer) 2 322 296 - 2 618

Ms M. Sebela (Chief Financial Officer) 2 132 292 21 2 445

Mr M. Dlanga (Company Secretary) 679 154 1 834

Ms K.N Ndlovu (Chief Risk Officer) 1 317 106 - 1 423

Mr M. Shabangu (Executive Manager: LPP) 1 776 75 - 1 851

Mr M.F Phetla (Executive Manager: ETQA) 1 776 168 22 1 966

Mr J.F Fouche (Executive Manager: SP&R) 1 776 168 - 1 944

Dr. M.B Letsoalo (Executive Manager: 
Corporate Service)

1 585 179 181 1 945

Ms LK Phateng (Chief Audit Officer) 1 430 88 - 1 518

Mr NO Mofokoane (Chief Information Officer) 1 430 94 - 1 524

Ms VSZ Maroleng 710 69 - 779

16 933 1 689 225 17 797
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5.  RISK MANAGEMENT
AgriSETA continues to adopt and adhere to an approved Risk Appetite and Tolerance Statement, which guides management 
in determining acceptable levels of risk exposure in the pursuit of strategic objectives. The statement supports informed 
decision-making and ensures that risks are managed within approved tolerance thresholds while balancing opportunities 
and organisational objectives.

Risk identification and assessment are conducted through a structured and integrated process involving management, 
business units, and relevant internal stakeholders. Risks are evaluated based on their likelihood and potential impact and 
are subjected to periodic reviews to assess changes in the risk environment. Risk monitoring mechanisms include quarterly 
risk reporting, oversight committee reviews, and escalation processes to ensure timely intervention for significant and 
emerging risks.

The ARC continues to provide independent oversight and advisory support regarding the adequacy and effectiveness of 
internal controls and risk management processes. In fulfilling its mandate, the Committee monitors the implementation and 
effectiveness of risk management practices and provides assurance from an independent oversight perspective.

KEY RISK AREA HIGH-LEVEL RISK DESCRIPTION RISK RESPONSE AND MANAGEMENT APPROACH

Service Delivery Risk Failure to achieve certain strategic outcomes and APP 
targets due to internal and external operational factors.

Continuous monitoring of strategic priorities and APP 
targets, quarterly performance reviews, implementation 
of corrective action plans, and oversight by management 
and governance structures.

IT and Cybersecurity 
Risk

Compromised cyber and information security, and 
information security incidents that may impact business 
operations and service delivery.

• 	Monitoring the implementation of the IT Security 
Policy aligned to ISO 27000 series standards.

• 	Cybersecurity controls are in place, including 
firewalls, VPN, email protection, endpoint security, 
patch management, and vulnerability assessments.

• 	Planned enhancement: Procurement of a 
network and firewall monitoring and reporting 
tool to strengthen continuous security monitoring 
capabilities.

Fraud and Governance 
Risk

Exposure to fraud, unethical conduct within Discretionary 
Grant contracting processes, and governance failures.

Implementation of fraud prevention measures, 
strengthened governance controls, investigations 
where necessary, and continuous awareness and 
communication on policies, ethical conduct, and 
governance requirements.

Compliance Risk Non-compliance with legislative and regulatory 
requirements, including failure to meet the prescribed 
30-day invoice payment period.

Continuous monitoring of compliance obligations, 
strengthening of financial controls, regular tracking 
of invoice processing, management oversight, and 
implementation of corrective actions to improve 
compliance performance.
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6. INTERNAL AUDIT
LEGISLATIVE AND GOVERNANCE AUTHORITY
The IAF of AgriSETA is established in compliance with 
applicable legislative and governance requirements. In terms 
of Section 51(1)(a)(ii) of the Public Finance Management Act 
(PFMA), Act 1 of 1999, the AA is required to ensure that the 
public entity has and maintains an effective, efficient, and 
transparent system of internal control and risk management, 
supported by a functional internal audit capability.

Furthermore, the establishment and operation of the IAF 
are mandated by Section 27.2 of the Treasury Regulations, 
which requires public entities maintain an IAF that executes 
its duties according to an approved internal audit charter 
and an audit plan based on risk assessment.

In accordance with Section 27.2.6 of the Treasury 
Regulations, Internal Audit services at AgriSETA are 
conducted in line with the Standards of the Institute of 
Internal Auditors (IIA). During the financial year 2025/26, the 
IAF undertook an external quality assurance assessment, 
as required by the Global Internal Audit Standards, every 
five years. The IAF was found to be in “full conformance” 
with the Global Internal Audit Standards.

In addition, Principle 12 of the King V Report on Corporate 
Governance requires the governing body to ensure that 
assurance functions and services promote an effective 
internal control environment and safeguard the integrity of 
external reports issued by the organisation. The IAF plays 
a critical role within AgriSETA’s assurance framework by 
providing independent and objective assurance to the 
Board and ARC.

7. SCOPE OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT 
MANDATE
7.1. INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY
The IAF develops and maintains a rolling, risk based Internal 
Audit Strategy aligned with AgriSETA’s strategic objectives, 
risk profile, and regulatory environment. The strategy 
ensures optimal coverage of key risks and enables Internal 
Audit to provide assurance, foresight, and insight that 
support sustainable value creation.

7.2. CHARTER, METHODOLOGY, AND AUDIT 
PLANS
The Internal Audit Mandate is formally documented in an 
Internal Audit Charter approved by the ARC. The Charter 
defines the purpose, authority, responsibilities, and reporting 
lines of Internal Audit.

A risk-based Internal Audit Plan is developed annually 
and approved by the ARC, supported by a consistent, 
disciplined audit methodology aligned with Global Internal 
Audit Standards and leading practices.

7.3. INDEPENDENCE AND OBJECTIVITY
The IAF operates independently from management and is 
free from undue influence. Functionally, the IAF reports to 
the ARC and administratively to the Chief Executive Officer 
(CEO). Internal auditors maintain objectivity by avoiding 
conflicts of interest and refraining from assuming operational 
responsibilities. This is supported by the following policies: 
the Internal Audit Charter, Internal Audit Strategy, Internal 
Audit Manual, Quality Assurance and Improvement 
Programme Plan, IAF Training and Development Plan, and 
the Three-Year Rolling Plan and One-Year Operational Plan.

7.4. INTERNAL AUDIT MODALITY
Internal Audit services may be delivered through a  
co-sourced model, where applicable, to ensure access 
to specialised skills, capacity, and independence while 
retaining accountability to the ARC.

7.5. STAFFING AND COMPETENCY
The IAF operates as an insourced unit, resourced with 
appropriately qualified, skilled, and experienced internal 
audit professionals. The function is designed to ensure 
sufficient capacity and competence to execute the 
approved risk based Internal Audit Plan and deliver on its 
mandate independently and objectively.

Where specialised skills or additional capacity are required, 
Internal Audit may, with the approval of the ARC, make 
limited use of co-sourced expertise. This approach enables 
access to specialist knowledge while retaining overall 
responsibility, oversight, and accountability within the 
insourced IAF.

Continuous professional development is supported to 
ensure internal auditors remain competent in auditing, risk 
management, governance, and emerging risks relevant to 
AgriSETA’s mandate.

7.6. QUALITY ASSURANCE AND 
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME (QAIP)
Internal Audit maintains a Quality Assurance and 
Improvement Programme that includes ongoing internal 
assessments and periodic external quality assessments, 
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in line with Global Internal Audit Standards, to evaluate 
effectiveness, conformance, and opportunities for 
continuous improvement. 

Following an independent review conducted in Q3 of 2026, 
we are pleased to confirm that Internal Audit has achieved 
a conforming rating.

7.7. STAKEHOLDER RELATIONSHIPS
Internal Audit maintains effective working relationships 
with management, the ARC, external auditors, regulators, 
and other assurance providers, while preserving its 
independence and professional skepticism.

7.8. COMBINED ASSURANCE
The IAF plays a central role in coordinating combined 
assurance, ensuring that assurance activities across the 
organisation are integrated, aligned, and optimised to 
reduce duplication and enhance coverage of key risks.

7.9. VALUE ADDITION
Beyond providing assurance, Internal Audit adds value 
by providing advisory services, insights, foresight and 
recommendations that enhance governance, risk 
management, internal controls, operational efficiency, and 
accountability, without compromising independence.

7.10. LIMITATIONS
The IAF provides reasonable assurance and does not relieve 
management of its responsibility to establish and maintain 
effective internal controls, risk management, and governance 
processes. Resource constraints, reliance on provided 
information, and inherent limitations of internal control 
systems may impact the scope and depth of audit work.

SUMMARY OF AUDIT WORK DONE:

Planned and completed audits; performed 100% of the 
approved annual plan: 

•	 Education and Training Quality Assurance (ETQA) Audit 

•	 Skills Planning – Mandatory Grant 

•	 Audit of Predetermined Audit Objectives – Cyclical

•	 Unaudited - Annual Performance Report and Annual 
Financial Statements 

•	 Audit Follow-ups:: Internal Audit and Auditor-General 
Findings – Cyclical

•	 ARC Reporting and Management - Cyclical

•	 Combined Assurance - Cyclical

•	 Human Resources Audit 

•	 Learning Programmes and Projects Audit 

•	 Financial Internal Controls Audit 

•	 Supply Chain Management: Procurement and Contract 
Management 

•	 Information Technology: General and Applications 
Controls Audit 

•	 Information Technology: Cloud Security and Data 
Migration Audit

•	 Management of IAF: Audit Function: Review of Policies, 
Procedures, Strategies and Plans 
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AD-HOC AUDIT ENGAGEMENT 

GAP ASSESSMENT WITH THE GLOBAL INTERNAL 
AUDITING STANDARDS.

External Quality Assurance Assessment (IAF was reviewed 
by an external service provider, accredited by the IIA-SA)

ANNUAL INTERNAL QUALITY ASSESSMENT 
REVIEW OF THE IAF.

Supply Chain Management: Request for proposals for 
the appointment of a suitably qualified service provider to 
render maintenance, technical support, licensing, system 
changes, and enhancements to the AgriSETA’s current 
Sage X3 enterprise resource planning and Sage 300 
people systems, including the design, implementation, and 
support of e-recruitment and performance management 
and development systems, for a period of thirty six (36) 
months, with an option to extend for a further twenty four 
(24) months at the sole discretion of AgriSETA.

AUDITS ROLLED OVER

None	

AD-HOC AUDITS

Ad-hoc Q1: Supply Chain Management: Review of the 
Process Undertaken for a Single Source for Management 
System (LMS) – SoluGrowth - performed in July 2025. 

Ad-hoc projects Q2: In-house training on Performance 
Information and Auditor-General Findings for 2024/2025 
(Monitoring & Internal Audit Function). 

Ad-hoc projects Q3: Supply Chain Management: 
Appointment of a research organisation/council or higher 
education institution to conduct a tracer and impact study for 
AgriSETA for a period of six (6) months (AgriSETA/2025/03). 

Ad-hoc projects Q4: Supply Chain Management: 
Request for proposals for the appointment of a suitably 
qualified service provider to render maintenance, technical 
support, licensing, system changes, and enhancements 
to the AgriSETA’s current Sage X3 enterprise resource 
planning and Sage 300 people systems, including the 
design, implementation, and support of e-recruitment and 
performance management and development systems, for 
a period of thirty six (36) months, with an option to extend 
for a further twenty four (24) months at the sole discretion 
of AgriSETA.

Ad-hoc project Q4: POPI Act – Updating of Information 
Officer and Deputy Information Officer

STATUS OF AUDIT FINDINGS ADDRESSED

NAME NUMBER OF FINDINGS TOTAL ADDRESSED
NOT YET DUE: IN 

PROGRESS
TOTAL NOT 

ADDRESSED

NO. OF RECURRING 
FINDINGS

LAST 3 FINANCIAL 
YEARS

IAF Findings  66 15 51 0 18

AGSA Findings 57 41 16 0 32
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PURPOSE AND MANDATE
The ARC assists the AA in fulfilling its oversight responsibilities 
relating to governance, risk management, internal control 
systems, financial reporting, performance reporting, 
compliance with applicable legislation, and the effectiveness of 
internal and external audit processes.

INDEPENDENCE
The ARC operates independently and objectively in accordance 
with its approved terms of reference and applicable legislative 
requirements. The Committee is satisfied that all members are 
independent and free from any actual or perceived conflicts of 
interest that could impair their judgement and effectiveness.

PROTECTING THE INDEPENDENCE OF THE 
INTERNAL AUDIT FUNCTION
The Committee safeguards the independence and objectivity of 
the IAF by ensuring unrestricted access to records, personnel, 
and information, approving internal audit plans, and monitoring 
the implementation of internal audit recommendations.

PERFORMANCE AGAINST STATUTORY DUTIES 
The ARC executed its responsibilities in line with the PFMA, 
Treasury Regulations, and its approved charter. This included 
reviewing financial and performance information, risk 
management processes, and internal control systems.

COMBINED ASSURANCE
The Committee promoted a combined assurance approach 
by coordinating assurance activities across management, 
internal audit, external audit and other assurance providers 
to ensure adequate coverage of key organisational risks and 
controls.

COMPOSITION OF THE AUDIT AND RISK 
COMMITTEE
The ARC comprises suitably qualified and experienced 
independent members appointed by the AA. The Committee is 
satisfied that members’ additional professional responsibilities 
do not impair their independence or their ability to effectively 
discharge their responsibilities.

MEETING ATTENDANCE
The ARC held scheduled meetings during the reporting period 
in accordance with the approved annual work plan and meeting 
calendar. Members actively participated in discussions and 
decision-making processes.

REPORTS TO THE AA AND EA
The Committee submitted regular reports to the AA and, 
where required, to the EA on matters relating to governance, 
risk management, financial reporting, internal controls, and 
audit outcomes.

8. THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE

Remuneration of Audit and Risk Committee 
Members 

The remuneration of Board members is determined by 
the National Treasury Regulations with amendments to 
the rate determined annually for a financial year.

MEMBERS OF THE 
AUDIT AND RISK 
REMUNERATION

MEETING 
ATTENDANCE 
ALLOWANCE

EXPENSES TOTAL

Mr V Chonco   98  12   110 

Ms MM Phiri (Chairperson) 215   -   215 

Mr K Maja 146   -   146 

Ms DM Matlala 107   -   107 

Dr GF Buys  98   -  98 

789  12   801 

5. RISK MANAGEMENT
The risk management process is guided by the 
enterprise risk management strategy framework. The 
strategy provides a process that identifies threats which 
may negatively affect the entity’s ability to achieve its 
objectives. The process also creates an environment 
where management can prioritise risks and develop a 
risk response. Risk Management has been enhanced 
with the Risk Management Committee fully functional 
and providing oversight over governance documents 

and to monitor progress on risk management activities. 
During the reporting period, risk management reviewed 
its business continuity assessment across AgriSETA 
to protect the entity from potential threats of disruptive 
incidents that may hinder the provision of core 
mandated services.

6. INTERNAL CONTROLS
Internal controls were reviewed and monitored by the 
management team.

Internal controls are processes put into place by 
management to help AgriSETA operate efficiently and 
effectively to achieve its objectives. The purposes 
of internal controls are to: (1) protect organisational 
assets; (2) ensure reliability and integrity of financial 
and operational information; (3) promote effective 
and efficient operations; (4) achieve organisational 
objectives and goals; and (5) ensure compliance with 
laws, regulations, policies, procedures, contracts and 
other adopted best practices. Management is therefore, 
charged with the responsibility to ensure that internal 
controls are set up, followed, and reviewed regularly. 
The Audit and Risk Committee (ARC) is responsible for 
the oversight function to ensure the effectiveness of the 
controls in place.

ARC Members

Dr G Buys
Ms M Phiri 

(Chairperson)

Ms D Matlala

Mr K Maja

Mr V Chonco
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Ms Margaret Phiri

Remuneration of Audit and Risk Committee 
Members 

The remuneration of Board members is determined by 
the National Treasury Regulations with amendments to 
the rate determined annually for a financial year.

MEMBERS OF THE 
AUDIT AND RISK 
REMUNERATION

MEETING 
ATTENDANCE 
ALLOWANCE

EXPENSES TOTAL

Mr V Chonco   98  12   110 

Ms MM Phiri (Chairperson) 215   -   215 

Mr K Maja 146   -   146 

Ms DM Matlala 107   -   107 

Dr GF Buys  98   -  98 

789  12   801 

5. RISK MANAGEMENT
The risk management process is guided by the 
enterprise risk management strategy framework. The 
strategy provides a process that identifies threats which 
may negatively affect the entity’s ability to achieve its 
objectives. The process also creates an environment 
where management can prioritise risks and develop a 
risk response. Risk Management has been enhanced 
with the Risk Management Committee fully functional 
and providing oversight over governance documents 

and to monitor progress on risk management activities. 
During the reporting period, risk management reviewed 
its business continuity assessment across AgriSETA 
to protect the entity from potential threats of disruptive 
incidents that may hinder the provision of core 
mandated services.

6. INTERNAL CONTROLS
Internal controls were reviewed and monitored by the 
management team.

Internal controls are processes put into place by 
management to help AgriSETA operate efficiently and 
effectively to achieve its objectives. The purposes 
of internal controls are to: (1) protect organisational 
assets; (2) ensure reliability and integrity of financial 
and operational information; (3) promote effective 
and efficient operations; (4) achieve organisational 
objectives and goals; and (5) ensure compliance with 
laws, regulations, policies, procedures, contracts and 
other adopted best practices. Management is therefore, 
charged with the responsibility to ensure that internal 
controls are set up, followed, and reviewed regularly. 
The Audit and Risk Committee (ARC) is responsible for 
the oversight function to ensure the effectiveness of the 
controls in place.

ARC Members

Dr G Buys
Ms M Phiri 

(Chairperson)

Ms D Matlala

Mr K Maja

Mr V Chonco
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Dr. George Buys

Remuneration of Audit and Risk Committee 
Members 

The remuneration of Board members is determined by 
the National Treasury Regulations with amendments to 
the rate determined annually for a financial year.

MEMBERS OF THE 
AUDIT AND RISK 
REMUNERATION

MEETING 
ATTENDANCE 
ALLOWANCE

EXPENSES TOTAL

Mr V Chonco   98  12   110 

Ms MM Phiri (Chairperson) 215   -   215 

Mr K Maja 146   -   146 

Ms DM Matlala 107   -   107 

Dr GF Buys  98   -  98 

789  12   801 

5. RISK MANAGEMENT
The risk management process is guided by the 
enterprise risk management strategy framework. The 
strategy provides a process that identifies threats which 
may negatively affect the entity’s ability to achieve its 
objectives. The process also creates an environment 
where management can prioritise risks and develop a 
risk response. Risk Management has been enhanced 
with the Risk Management Committee fully functional 
and providing oversight over governance documents 

and to monitor progress on risk management activities. 
During the reporting period, risk management reviewed 
its business continuity assessment across AgriSETA 
to protect the entity from potential threats of disruptive 
incidents that may hinder the provision of core 
mandated services.

6. INTERNAL CONTROLS
Internal controls were reviewed and monitored by the 
management team.

Internal controls are processes put into place by 
management to help AgriSETA operate efficiently and 
effectively to achieve its objectives. The purposes 
of internal controls are to: (1) protect organisational 
assets; (2) ensure reliability and integrity of financial 
and operational information; (3) promote effective 
and efficient operations; (4) achieve organisational 
objectives and goals; and (5) ensure compliance with 
laws, regulations, policies, procedures, contracts and 
other adopted best practices. Management is therefore, 
charged with the responsibility to ensure that internal 
controls are set up, followed, and reviewed regularly. 
The Audit and Risk Committee (ARC) is responsible for 
the oversight function to ensure the effectiveness of the 
controls in place.

ARC Members

Dr G Buys
Ms M Phiri 

(Chairperson)

Ms D Matlala

Mr K Maja

Mr V Chonco
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Mr Kgoale Maja 

Remuneration of Audit and Risk Committee 
Members 

The remuneration of Board members is determined by 
the National Treasury Regulations with amendments to 
the rate determined annually for a financial year.

MEMBERS OF THE 
AUDIT AND RISK 
REMUNERATION

MEETING 
ATTENDANCE 
ALLOWANCE

EXPENSES TOTAL

Mr V Chonco   98  12   110 

Ms MM Phiri (Chairperson) 215   -   215 

Mr K Maja 146   -   146 

Ms DM Matlala 107   -   107 

Dr GF Buys  98   -  98 

789  12   801 

5. RISK MANAGEMENT
The risk management process is guided by the 
enterprise risk management strategy framework. The 
strategy provides a process that identifies threats which 
may negatively affect the entity’s ability to achieve its 
objectives. The process also creates an environment 
where management can prioritise risks and develop a 
risk response. Risk Management has been enhanced 
with the Risk Management Committee fully functional 
and providing oversight over governance documents 

and to monitor progress on risk management activities. 
During the reporting period, risk management reviewed 
its business continuity assessment across AgriSETA 
to protect the entity from potential threats of disruptive 
incidents that may hinder the provision of core 
mandated services.

6. INTERNAL CONTROLS
Internal controls were reviewed and monitored by the 
management team.

Internal controls are processes put into place by 
management to help AgriSETA operate efficiently and 
effectively to achieve its objectives. The purposes 
of internal controls are to: (1) protect organisational 
assets; (2) ensure reliability and integrity of financial 
and operational information; (3) promote effective 
and efficient operations; (4) achieve organisational 
objectives and goals; and (5) ensure compliance with 
laws, regulations, policies, procedures, contracts and 
other adopted best practices. Management is therefore, 
charged with the responsibility to ensure that internal 
controls are set up, followed, and reviewed regularly. 
The Audit and Risk Committee (ARC) is responsible for 
the oversight function to ensure the effectiveness of the 
controls in place.

ARC Members

Dr G Buys
Ms M Phiri 

(Chairperson)

Ms D Matlala

Mr K Maja

Mr V Chonco
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Mr Vuka Chonco

Remuneration of Audit and Risk Committee 
Members 

The remuneration of Board members is determined by 
the National Treasury Regulations with amendments to 
the rate determined annually for a financial year.

MEMBERS OF THE 
AUDIT AND RISK 
REMUNERATION

MEETING 
ATTENDANCE 
ALLOWANCE

EXPENSES TOTAL

Mr V Chonco   98  12   110 

Ms MM Phiri (Chairperson) 215   -   215 

Mr K Maja 146   -   146 

Ms DM Matlala 107   -   107 

Dr GF Buys  98   -  98 

789  12   801 

5. RISK MANAGEMENT
The risk management process is guided by the 
enterprise risk management strategy framework. The 
strategy provides a process that identifies threats which 
may negatively affect the entity’s ability to achieve its 
objectives. The process also creates an environment 
where management can prioritise risks and develop a 
risk response. Risk Management has been enhanced 
with the Risk Management Committee fully functional 
and providing oversight over governance documents 

and to monitor progress on risk management activities. 
During the reporting period, risk management reviewed 
its business continuity assessment across AgriSETA 
to protect the entity from potential threats of disruptive 
incidents that may hinder the provision of core 
mandated services.

6. INTERNAL CONTROLS
Internal controls were reviewed and monitored by the 
management team.

Internal controls are processes put into place by 
management to help AgriSETA operate efficiently and 
effectively to achieve its objectives. The purposes 
of internal controls are to: (1) protect organisational 
assets; (2) ensure reliability and integrity of financial 
and operational information; (3) promote effective 
and efficient operations; (4) achieve organisational 
objectives and goals; and (5) ensure compliance with 
laws, regulations, policies, procedures, contracts and 
other adopted best practices. Management is therefore, 
charged with the responsibility to ensure that internal 
controls are set up, followed, and reviewed regularly. 
The Audit and Risk Committee (ARC) is responsible for 
the oversight function to ensure the effectiveness of the 
controls in place.

ARC Members

Dr G Buys
Ms M Phiri 

(Chairperson)

Ms D Matlala

Mr K Maja

Mr V Chonco
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COMPOSITION OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE AND MEETING ATTENDANCE
The table below discloses relevant information on the Audit Committee members:

NAME QUALIFICATIONS
PROFESSIONAL 

AFFILIATION 

APPOINTMENT:

TERM OF 
OFFICE

NO. OF MEETINGS 
ATTENDED 2025/26

HAS THE AC 
MEMBER 

DECLARED 
PRIVATE AND 

BUSINESS 
INTERESTS IN 

EVERY MEETING?

(YES/NO)

IS THE AC 
MEMBER AN 

EMPLOYEE OF 
AN ORGAN OF 

STATE? 

(YES / NO)

NO. OF OTHER 
ACS THAT THE 

MEMBER SERVED 
ON DURING THE 

REPORTING 
PERIOD 

(WHETHER IN THE 
PUBLIC SECTOR 

OR NOT)

NO. OF OTHER 
GOVERNANCE 

STRUCTURES THE 
MEMBER SERVED 
ON DURING THE 

REPORTING 
PERIOD, E.G. 

BOARDS, RISK 
COMMITTEE, IT 

COMMITTEE, ETC, 
WHETHER IN THIS 

OR ANY OTHER 
INSTITUTION(S)ST

AR
T 

DA
TE

EN
D 

DA
TE

OR
DI

NA
RY

 M
EE

TI
NG

S

SP
EC

IA
L 

M
EE

TI
NG

S

Ms Margaret 
Phiri

CTA/Bcompt 
honours,

BCom. Accounting 
Degree

SAICA

IRBA

IoDSA

PSAC

01
 O

ct
ob

er
 2

02
0

31
 J

ul
y 

20
26

3 7 Yes No
Not 

Applicable
Not 

Applicable

Dr. George 
Buys

PHD

MBA

Honours Degree 

American 
Academy of 
Experts in 
Traumatic 
Stress and 
the National 
Center 
for Crisis 
Management 
(USA).

01
 O

ct
ob

er
 2

02
0

31
 J

ul
y 

20
26

3 7 Yes No
Not 

Applicable
Not 

Applicable

Mr Kgoale Maja Master of Business 
Leadership (MBL)

 Hons BCOMPT 

BCom Accounting 
Degree

CIA

IIA

CIBA

01
 O

ct
ob

er
 2

02
0

31
 J

ul
y 

20
26

3 6 Yes No
Not 

Applicable
Not 

Applicable

Mr Vuka 
Chonco

BCom Degree in 
Human Resources 
Management

01
 O

ct
ob

er
 2

02
0

22
 S

ep
te

m
be

r 2
02

5

1 4 No No
Not 

Applicable
Not 

Applicable

Ms Moseme 
Matlala

Master of Business 
Administration (MBA)

Honours Bachelor of 
Accounting Sciences

Bachelor of 
Accounting Sciences

CGAP

CIA

20
23

31
 J

ul
y 

20
26

3 7 Yes Yes
Not 

Applicable
Not 

Applicable

STAKEHOLDER RELATIONSHIPS
The Committee maintained effective working relationships with 
management, Internal Audit, the AGSA, the AA, and other 
relevant stakeholders to support good governance practices.

CONCERNS RAISED WITH THE AA, EA, 
NATIONAL TREASURY OR AUDITOR-GENERAL
Where significant matters or concerns were identified, 
these were formally communicated to the relevant oversight 
structures for consideration and appropriate action.

RESOLUTION OF AUDIT COMMITTEE 
RECOMMENDATIONS
The Committee monitored management’s implementation of 
recommendations and corrective actions to address identified 
weaknesses and improve organisational performance and 
controls.

AUDIT COMMITTEE PERFORMANCE 
EVALUATION
The ARC periodically assesses its effectiveness against its 
approved charter, statutory responsibilities, and governance 
requirements to identify opportunities for continuous 
improvement.
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REMUNERATION OF ARC MEMBERS
•	 Rates

	 The remuneration of the ARC members is aligned with 
the applicable remuneration framework and guidelines 
approved for public entities and is determined in 
accordance with relevant National Treasury provisions 
and AgriSETA policies.

•	 Remuneration of members employed by an organ 
of state

	 The ARC members serving in their independent 
capacity received remuneration in accordance with 
the approved rates and attendance requirements. 
However, one ARC member who is employed by 
an organ of state did not receive remuneration in 
accordance with applicable governance and regulatory 
requirements.

•	 The total expenditure incurred in respect of the ARC 
activities during the reporting period relates primarily 
to meeting attendance fees and associated costs 
incurred in the execution of the Committee’s oversight 
responsibilities. The expenditure was incurred in 
accordance with approved remuneration rates and 
relevant governance provisions and remained within 
the allocated budget for the reporting period.

•	 Total ARC expenditure for the reporting period 
amounted to R630 000. (2025: R668 000)

9. COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS AND 
REGULATIONS
AgriSETA is a public entity entrusted with the administration 
and management of public funds and is therefore required 
to operate in full compliance with all applicable legislative, 
regulatory, and governance prescripts.

During the period under review, compliance assessments 
were conducted against the relevant legislative and 
regulatory frameworks applicable to the organisation. 
Based on these assessments, management views that 
AgriSETA materially complied with the applicable legislative 
and governance requirements.

The key legislation and regulatory frameworks assessed for 
compliance included, among others:

1.	 The National Treasury Regulations;

2.	 The National Skills Development Plan (NSDP);

3.	 The New SETA Grants Regulations;

4.	 National Development Plan (NDP) 2030;

5.	 Medium Term Strategic Framework 2014-2019;

6.	 Human Resources Development Strategy for South 
Africa, 2030;

7.	 The Public Finance Management Act, 1999 (Act 1 of 
1999) as amended by the Public Finance Management 
Amendment Act, 1999 (Act 29 of 1999); 

8.	 Basic Conditions of Employment Act, 1997 (Act 75 
of 1997) as amended by the Basic Conditions of 
Employment Amendment Act of 2002;

9.	 Compensation for Occupational Injuries and Diseases 
Act, 1993 (Act 130 of 1993); 

10.	 Labour Relations Act, 1995 (Act 66 of 1995); 

11.	 Employment Equity Act, 1998 (Act 55 of 1998); 

12.	 Unemployment Insurance Act, 2002 (Act 4 of 2002); 

13.	 Occupational Health and Safety Act, 1993 (Act 85 of 
1993); 

14.	 Skills Development Act, 1998 (Act 97 of 1998);

15.	 National Qualifications Framework Act, 2008 (Act 67 of 
2008);

16.	 Skills Development Levies Act, 1999 (Act 9 of 1999); 

17.	 Preferential Procurement Policy Framework Act, 2000 
(Act 5 of 2000);

18.	 Promotion of Access to Information Act, 2000 (Act 2 of 
2000);

19.	 Promotion of Administrative Justice Act, 2000 (Act 3 of 
2000); 

20.	 Protected Disclosures Act, 2000 (Act 26 of 2000); 

21.	 Use of Official Languages Act, 2012 (Act 12 of 2012); 

22.	 Income Tax Act, 1962 (Act 58 of 1962);

23.	 Protection of Personal Information Act, 2013 (Act 4 of 
2013) (POPI Act); 

24.	 Corporate Governance and AgriSETA Constitution; 

25.	 Government Wide Enterprise Architecture (GWEA); 
and

26.	 SETA Governance Charter. 

10. FRAUD AND CORRUPTION  
AgriSETA has an approved Fraud Prevention Plan 
supported by an Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy and a 
Whistle-Blowing Policy. The Fraud Prevention Plan provides 
for preventive and detective controls aimed at reducing 
the risk of fraud and corruption through strengthened 
governance, awareness initiatives, internal controls, and 
continuous monitoring. Progress in the implementation of 
the Plan includes ongoing awareness and communication 
initiatives, reinforcement of ethical conduct requirements, 
and continuous strengthening of reporting and investigative 
processes.

The organisation maintains a zero-tolerance stance towards 
fraud and corruption, which reflects its commitment to 
ensuring that all allegations and incidents are taken seriously 
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and managed in accordance with approved policies and 
applicable legislation.

AgriSETA has established independent whistle-blowing 
mechanisms that enable officials, stakeholders, and 
members of the public to report suspected fraud and 
corruption confidentially. Reports may be submitted 
anonymously through a 24-hour independent fraud hotline 
and related reporting channels, ensuring accessibility and 
the protection of whistle-blowers.

All reported or suspected cases of fraud and corruption 
are investigated in accordance with the approved 
policy. Where required, investigations are outsourced to 
independent specialists to strengthen objectivity, enhance 
investigative thoroughness, and ensure adherence to due 
process. Findings and outcomes are reported to the ARC, 
and appropriate corrective and preventive actions are 
implemented to address identified control weaknesses and 
prevent recurrence.

THE HOTLINE

24-hour Fraud Hotline: 0800 101 070

Free Fax: 0867 261 681

Email: agriseta@thehotline.co.za

Website: www.thehotline.co.za/report

SMS: 30916

11.  MINIMISING CONFLICT OF 
INTEREST
AgriSETA has established a fraud hotline system to manage 
complaints and allegations of abuse.

Within the SCM system, complaints may be reported in 
written, verbal, or anonymous form.

The Chief Executive Officer is responsible for investigating 
all complaints or allegations. The CEO ensures that all 
investigation reports are securely stored and informs the 
AA, through the ARC, of the outcomes of the investigations, 
along with any proposed remedial actions.

Where applicable, the AA is responsible for managing the 
financial misconduct process.

12. CODE OF CONDUCT 
The public entity maintains a Code of Conduct and Ethics 
framework that promotes integrity, professionalism, 
accountability, transparency, and ethical behaviour among 
members of the AA, management, employees, and 
stakeholders. The Code serves as a guiding framework that 
outlines the standards of behaviour and conduct expected 
in the execution of official duties and decision-making 
processes.
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The Code is aligned with applicable legislation, including 
the PFMA, principles of good corporate governance, and 
the values of the public service. It provides guidance on 
matters such as conflicts of interest, confidentiality, fraud 
prevention, anti-corruption measures, responsible use of 
organisational resources, fair treatment, and compliance 
with laws and policies.

The implementation of the Code of Conduct and Ethics 
contributes positively to the public entity by strengthening 
ethical leadership, enhancing stakeholder confidence, 
promoting accountability, reducing governance and 
compliance risks, and fostering a culture of honesty and 
responsible conduct within the organisation.

13. HEALTH SAFETY AND 
ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES
Health and Safety Officers were appointed in accordance 
with AgriSETA’s internal governance policies and applicable 
occupational health and safety requirements.

14. COMPANY/BOARD SECRETARY 
The Company Secretary plays a critical role in supporting 
the AA and Executive Management in maintaining high 
standards of corporate governance, ethical leadership, 
and regulatory compliance within the organisation. The 
function serves as a key governance advisor to the AA and 
its Committees, ensuring that the organisation complies 
with the requirements of the PFMA, applicable legislation, 
governance frameworks, and internal policies.

During the reporting period, the Company Secretary 
provided strategic governance support through the 
coordination and administration of meetings of the AA and 
its Committees, including the preparation and circulation 
of agendas, reports, resolutions, and minutes. The office 
further ensured that governance processes and decisions 
were properly recorded, implemented, and monitored.

The Company Secretary also facilitated communication 
between the AA, Executive Management, the DHET, and 
other key stakeholders. In addition, the office monitored 
legislative and governance developments to advise the 
organisation on emerging compliance requirements and 
governance best practices.

In fulfilling its responsibilities, the Company Secretary 
promoted sound governance principles, transparency, 
accountability, and effective decision-making processes 
that contribute to the achievement of the organisation’s 
strategic objectives and mandate.

15.  SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY
During the reporting period, the public entity continued to 
advance its social responsibility mandate through initiatives 
aimed at improving skills development, promoting inclusive 
economic participation, and contributing to sustainable 
socio-economic transformation within the sector. The 
entity remained committed to creating opportunities that 
support employment creation, skills advancement, and the 
empowerment of historically disadvantaged individuals and 
communities.

Through the implementation of education, training, 
and workplace-based learning programmes, the entity 
facilitated access to skills development opportunities 
for unemployed youth, workers, women, persons with 
disabilities, and rural communities. These interventions 
contributed to improving employability, supporting career 
progression, and addressing critical and scarce skills needs 
within the sector.

The entity further strengthened partnerships with 
employers, training providers, government departments, 
organised labour, and community stakeholders to enhance 
the impact and reach of its programmes. Support was also 
provided to emerging enterprises and sector participants 
through capacity-building initiatives aimed at improving 
sustainability and participation in the economy.

In promoting ethical governance and responsible 
institutional conduct, the entity continued to uphold 
principles of transparency, accountability, transformation, 
and stakeholder engagement. These efforts demonstrate 
the entity’s ongoing contribution to national development 
priorities, social inclusion, and the objectives of the NSDP 
2030.

AgriSETA  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2025/2662



We are pleased to present the Audit and Risk 
Committee Report for the financial year ended 
31 March 2026.

16.1 LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS 
The audit and risk committee is pleased to report that it 
is properly constituted as required by the Public Financial 
Management Act, (PFMA) and has complied with its 
responsibilities arising from the PFMA and Treasury 
Regulations. The audit and risk committee also reports 
that it has adopted appropriate formal terms of reference 
as its charter and has managed and regulated its affairs in 
compliance with this charter.

The audit and risk committee held meetings with the 
executive and senior management, internal audit function 
and the Auditor-General, collectively and individually, on 
matters related to governance, internal control and risk 
in the AgriSETA throughout the period. The audit and risk 
committee reported quarterly to the Board. 

16.2  REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF 
INTERNAL CONTROLS
The audit and risk committee obtains assurances from 
management, Internal Audit Function and the Auditor-General 
on the effectiveness of governance, risk management and 
internal controls in the areas of financial management, 
performance management, compliance management 
and information technology (IT). Material areas of control 
deficiencies were reported by both the Auditor General 
and the Internal Audit Function. The Internal Audit Function 
highlighted weaknesses in the design of  controls, inconsistent 
application of controls, areas of noncompliance, putting the 
achievement of the organisation’s objectives at risk in some 
of the areas reviewed. The Auditor-General issued a qualified 
audit opinion due to internal control deficiencies which have 
resulted in material misstatements in financial statements.  

16.3  RISK MANAGEMENT
The audit and risk committee is responsible for the oversight 
of the risk management function. The Board has adopted a 
risk management framework, strategy and relevant policies 
for the AgriSETA, in line with the PFMA. The AgriSETA has 
established a risk management committee, chaired by 
an independent audit and risk committee member, that 
reports quarterly to the Audit and Risk Committee. The risk 
management processes are coordinated with the Internal 
Audit Function. The audit and risk committee is satisfied 
with the overall risk management function. 

16.4 INTERNAL AUDIT
The PFMA requires that the entity has a system of internal 
audit under the control and direction of the audit and risk 
committee. The Internal Audit Function of AgriSETA, through 
the leadership of the Chief Audit Officer, is responsible 
for reviewing the design and operating effectiveness of 
the organisation’s governance, risk and internal control 
processes. The Internal Audit Plans and reports issued for 
the period under review were reviewed and approved by the 
audit and risk committee.  All planned audit engagements 
for the year were completed and reported on. The audit and 
risk committee is satisfied that the Internal Audit Function 
effectively discharged its responsibility for the period under 
review.

The Internal Audit Function reviews concluded that there 
are some internal controls in financial and performance 
management that require attention from management.

16.5 IN-YEAR MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY 
REPORT IN TERMS OF THE PFMA
Management presented quarterly financial, performance 
and compliance reports to the audit and risk committee 
during the year. The reports were reviewed and interrogated 
by the committee for accuracy and reliability. The Committee 
is satisfied with the quality of the quarterly reports.

16. AUDIT AND RISK 
COMMITTEE REPORT
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16.6 EVALUATION OF THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS
The audit and risk committee has reviewed the annual 
financial statements, with focus on the following:

•	 Significant financial reporting judgements and 
estimates contained in the annual financial statements.

•	 Completeness of disclosures.

•	 Quality and acceptability of, and any changes in, 
accounting policies and practices.

•	 Compliance with accounting standards and legal 
requirements.

•	 Significant adjustments resulting from the audit.

•	 Reflection of unusual circumstances or events 
and management’s explanation for the accounting 
treatment adopted. 

•	 Reasons for major year-on-year fluctuations, including 
variances of actual versus budget.

•	 The basis for the going concern assumption, including 
any financial sustainability risks and issues. 

16.7 EXTERNAL AUDITORS REPORT
The audit and risk committee has reviewed the entity’s 
implementation plan for addressing audit findings raised 
in the prior year and notes limited progress made by 
management. However, as per the results of the 2025/26 
audit, majority of these findings have recurred and therefore 
require strengthening of internal controls and oversight by 
management. The audit and risk committee has requested 
management to prioritize correction of material misstatement 
reported during the prior years.  The Committee will continue 
to monitor this process on a quarterly basis.

The audit and risk committee notes the Auditor-General’s 
audit outcome which has regressed as compared to the 
previous year, resulting in a qualified audit opinion due 
to material misstatements in financial statements, and 
supported by the assessment conducted by the Internal 
Audit Function, which revealed areas of significant control 
deficiencies that needs to be adequately monitored and 
addressed by management going forward.

The Committee concurs with and accepts the conclusion 
and audit opinion of the external auditors on the Annual 
Financial Statements and reported performance information. 
The Committee is of the view that the audited financial 
statements should be accepted and read together with the 
report of the external auditors. 

16.8 APPRECIATION
The audit and risk committee wishes to express its 
appreciation to management, Auditor-General and the 
Internal Audit Function for the support they have provided 
to enable the ARC to discharge its responsibilities.

Ms MM Phiri 
Chairperson of Audit and Risk Committee

31 July 2026	
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17. B-BBEE COMPLIANCE PERFORMANCE INFORMATION
The following table has been completed in accordance with the B-BBEE requirements of the B-BBEE Act, 2013, as 
determined by the Department of Trade, Industry and Competition.

HAS THE DEPARTMENT / PUBLIC ENTITY APPLIED ANY RELEVANT CODE OF GOOD PRACTICE (B-BBEE CERTIFICATE LEVELS 1 – 8) WITH REGARDS TO 
THE FOLLOWING:

CRITERIA
RESPONSE

YES/NO
DISCUSSION

Determining the qualification criteria for the issuing of 
licences, concessions, or other authorisations relating 
to economic activity in terms of applicable legislation?

No Not applicable to AgriSETA.

Developing and implementing a preferential 
procurement policy?

Yes

AgriSETA has developed a Preferential Procurement 
Policy which is implemented within the confines of the 
Constitution of the Republic of South Africa, 1996 (Act 
108 of 1996), particularly sections 217 (2) and 217 (3) 
thereof. The Constitution is supported by the Preferential 
Procurement Policy Framework Act; 2000 (Act 5 of 2000), 
and its Regulations. The Policy outlines the framework for the 
preference points system to be utilised when procuring goods 
or services. The 80/20 (80 = Price and 20 = Specific Goals) 
and 90/10 (90 = Price and 10 = Specific Goals) preference 
points systems are utilised, and the preference points system 
is applied to all procurements equal to or above R2,000.

Determining qualification criteria for the sale of state-
owned enterprises?

No Not applicable to AgriSETA.

Developing criteria for entering into partnerships with 
the private sector?

Yes

AgriSETA has established criteria supported by the 
Discretionary Grants Policy, for matters concerning projects 
and programmes, including partnerships related to its core 
business activities.

Determining the criteria for the awarding of incentives, 
grants, and investment schemes in support of Broad 
Based Black Economic Empowerment?

Yes

AgriSETA has established criteria and guidelines, supported 
by the Discretionary Grants (DG) Policy, for matters related 
to the awarding of DG projects and programmes, including 
strategic partnerships.

Stakeholders attending one of the National Stakeholder Engagement Roadshows.
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1. INTRODUCTION 
The Corporate Services division provides strategic support 
to the entity through Human Resources Management and 
Development, Facilities Management, IT, and Marketing and 
Communication Services. It is regarded as the backbone of 
the entity, strategically positioning and enabling it to achieve its 
mandate and strategic objectives.

•	 Ensuring a motivated, skilled, and engaged workforce.

•	 To implement innovative IT solutions that improve 
operational efficiency.

•	 To enhance AgriSETA’s visibility and the work of the 
SETA through effective marketing and communication 
strategies.

THE KEY PERFORMANCE AREAS OF 
CORPORATE SERVICES ARE DIRECTLY 
ALIGNED WITH AGRISETA’ S STRATEGIC 
PRIORITIES, SP, APP, AND THE NSDP 2030.

ORGANISATIONAL STRUCTURE REVIEW AND 
RECRUITMENT DRIVE

The 2025/26 financial year marked the commencement 
of Year 1 of the phased implementation of the three-year 
organisational structure, which stems from the approved 
organisational structure redesign process. This implementation 
is being undertaken in a structured and progressive manner 
to ensure alignment between organisational design, human 
capital requirements, and AgriSETA’s long-term strategic 
objectives. There were no newly created positions or positions 
abolished during the year under review.

The organisational structure review and associated recruitment 
drive form part of a broader institutional optimisation initiative 
aimed at strengthening organisational capacity, improving 
operational effectiveness, and ensuring optimal alignment 
between human resource deployment and the execution of 
AgriSETA’s mandate.

EMPLOYEE WELLNESS PROGRAMME

Employee Health, Safety, and Wellness focuses on ensuring 
a safe, healthy, and supportive working environment 
for employees, promoting a healthy work-life balance, 
and supporting employee wellbeing by fostering a  
high-performance culture through a positive work 
environment, addressing grievances, improving employee 
morale, and measuring employee satisfaction and retention 
rates. AgriSETA measures its employee satisfaction 
through equitable performance management; training and 
development; and market-related compensation packages 
and benefits in accordance with legislation.

HR POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND MANAGEMENT 

The Policy Review Committee, led by the Executive Manager: 
Corporate Services, facilitated the review and alignment of 
the Human Resource Strategy, which was subsequently 
approved by the AA during the year under review. In 
addition, the Recruitment and Retention Strategy and the 
Succession Plan were finalised and approved through the 
established governance processes, further strengthening the 
organisation’s human capital management and workforce 
planning framework.

The Committee contributed to the review, development, and 
approval of a total of eighteen HR policies through the Finance 
and Remuneration Committee and the AA. The policies are:

•	 Acting Policy

•	 Bereavement Policy

•	 Bursary Policy

•	 Career Management and Retention Policy

•	 Code of Conduct Policy 

•	 Disciplinary Policy

•	 Grievance Policy 

•	 Hybrid Policy

•	 Leave Management Policy

•	 Incapacity Policy

•	 Induction Policy 

•	 Performance Management and Development Policy

•	 Parking Policy

•	 Overtime Management Policy

•	 Internship and Experiential Learning Policy

•	 Recruitment and Placement Policy

•	 Succession Planning Policy

•	 Sexual Harassment Policy

•	 Termination of Employment Policy

The above-mentioned policies are supplemented by the 
approved Human Resources Policy Manual. 

As has been the practice throughout the policy review process, 
there have been numerous sessions with employees to ensure 
compliance and a thorough understanding of the policies by all 
AgriSETA employees. 

FUTURE HR PLANS 2026/2027
The following are the HR future plans:

•	 Implementation of Year 2 of the AgriSETA organogram, 
as approved by the AA on 31 March 2025 for a three-year 
period, subject to budget availability.
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•	 Advertisement of the ERP tender, which includes 
the automation of the recruitment and performance 
management tools to enable a smooth paperless 
transition.

•	 Continuous implementation of the approved HR policies 
and HR standard operating procedures.

•	 Implementation of Phase 2 of the building project, which 
entails the refurbishment of AgriSETA House through a 
Managing Agent to comply with the Occupational Health 
and Safety (OHS) Act and the Building and Maintenance 
Act.

•	 Implementation of the reviewed five-year HR Strategy.

•	 Implementation of the approved Recruitment and 
Retention Strategy.

•	 Continuous compliance with various legislation and 
labour laws. 

•	 Implementation of the approved Succession Plan over a 
five year period, in line with the SETA landscape. 

2.  HUMAN RESOURCE OVERSIGHT STATISTICS 
The public entity must provide the following key information on human resources. All financial amounts must agree with the 
amounts disclosed in the AFS. Where considered appropriate, provide reasons for variances.

2.1.  PERSONNEL-RELATED EXPENDITURE
PERSONNEL COSTS BY PROGRAMME/ACTIVITY/OBJECTIVE 

PROGRAMME/ACTIVITY/OBJECTIVE

TOTAL 
EXPENDITURE FOR 
THE ENTITY (R’000)

PERSONNEL 
EXPENDITURE 

(R’000)

PERSONNEL EXP. 
AS A % OF TOTAL 

EXP. (R’000) NO. OF EMPLOYEES

AVERAGE 
PERSONNEL COST 

PER EMPLOYEE 
(R’000)

Administration   99 743 36 643 37% 51 718

Skills Planning and Research 131 419 12 546 9% 18 697

Quality Assurance   14 247   8 822 62% 9 980

Learning Programmes and Projects 551 589 22 044 4% 32 689

Total 796 998 82 874 110

PERSONNEL COST BY SALARY BAND 

LEVEL
PERSONNEL 

EXPENDITURE (R’000)

% OF PERSONNEL EXP. 
TO TOTAL PERSONNEL 

COST (R’000) NO. OF EMPLOYEES

AVERAGE PERSONNEL 
COST PER EMPLOYEE 

(R’000)

Top Management 1 331 2% 1 1 331

Senior Management   8 663 10% 5 1 733

Professional Qualified 23 584 28% 16 1 474

Skilled 21 261 26% 28 759

Semi-skilled 22 432 27% 34 660

Unskilled   5 603 7% 26 216

TOTAL 82 874 100% 110
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PERFORMANCE REWARDS  

PROGRAMME//ACTIVITY/OBJECTIVE PERFORMANCE REWARDS PERSONNEL EXPENDITURE (R’000)

% OF PERFORMANCE REWARDS 
TO TOTAL PERSONNEL COST 

(R’000)

Top Management 278  1 331 21%

Senior Management 888  8 663 10%

Professional Qualified 1 749 23 584 7%

Skilled 1 237 21 261 6%

Semi-skilled 1 435 22 432 6%

Unskilled 150   5 603 3%

TOTAL 5 737 82 874

TRAINING COSTS  

PROGRAMME/ACTIVITY/OBJECTIVE

PERSONNEL 
EXPENDITURE 

(R’000)

TRAINING 
EXPENDITURE 

(R’000)

TRAINING 
EXPENDITURE AS A 
% OF PERSONNEL 

COST.
NO. OF EMPLOYEES 

TRAINED

AVG TRAINING  
COST PER 
EMPLOYEE

Administration 36 643 1 189 3% 60 20

Skills Planning and Research 12 546    190 2% 9 21

Quality Assurance   8 822    119 1% 3 40

Learning Programmes and Projects 22 044       74 0,3% 5 15

Total 82 874   1 572 77

EMPLOYMENT AND VACANCIES

PROGRAMME/ACTIVITY/OBJECTIVE

2025/2026

NO. OF EMPLOYEES

2025/2026

APPROVED POSTS

2025/2026

NO. OF EMPLOYEES

2025/2026

VACANCIES % OF VACANCIES

Top Management 0 1 1 0%

Senior Management 7 8 1 14,3%

Professional Qualified 13 14 1 7,7%

Skilled 24 25 1 4,2%

Semi-skilled 35 35 0 0%

Unskilled 9 9 0 0%

TOTAL 88 92 4

The above illustration reflects the total number of vacancies and approved positions as per the approved organisational 
structure by AA as at 31 March 2026.
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EMPLOYMENT CHANGES

LEVEL
EMPLOYMENT AT 

BEGINNING OF PERIOD APPOINTMENTS TERMINATIONS 
EMPLOYMENT AT END OF 

THE PERIOD

Top Management 1 0 1 0

Senior Management 8 1 2 7

Professional Qualified 14 0 1 13

Skilled 22 0 0 24

Semi-skilled 32 0 0 35

Unskilled 9 0 0 9

TOTAL 86 1 4 88

A total of 88 positions were filled out of 97 approved posts during the period under review, with a total of four resignations 
recorded as at 31 March 2026. Three executive positions became vacant, prompting the organisation to commence the 
recruitment process to appoint a Chief Financial Officer, an Executive Manager: ETQA, and a Chief Executive Officer.

REASONS FOR STAFF LEAVING 

REASON NUMBER
% OF TOTAL NO. OF 

STAFF LEAVING

Death 0 0%

Resignation 1 1,14%

Dismissal 0 0%

Retirement 0 0%

Ill health 0 0%

Expiry of contract 1 1,1%

Other 1 1,1%

Total 3 3,34%

LABOUR RELATIONS: MISCONDUCT AND DISCIPLINARY ACTION

NATURE OF DISCIPLINARY ACTION NUMBER 

Verbal Warning 0

Written Warning 0

Final Written Warning 0

Dismissal 0

AgriSETA did not experience significant 
terminations in the 2025/2026 financial 
year as there were only 3 terminations due 
to resignations. There were no deaths, 
dismissals, ill-health or retirements 
reported.

AgriSETA did not experience significant terminations during 
the 2025/2026 financial year, as there were only four 
terminations due to resignations. There were no deaths, 
dismissals, terminations due to ill-health, or retirements 
reported.
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EQUITY TARGET AND EMPLOYMENT EQUITY STATUS 

LEVEL

MALE

AFRICAN COLOURED INDIAN WHITE

CURRENT TARGET CURRENT TARGET CURRENT TARGET CURRENT TARGET

Top Management 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Senior Management 3 0 0 0 0 0 1 0

Professional Qualified 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Skilled 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Semi-skilled 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Unskilled 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 30 0 0 0 0 0 1 0

LEVEL

FEMALE

AFRICAN COLOURED INDIAN WHITE

CURRENT TARGET CURRENT TARGET CURRENT TARGET CURRENT TARGET

Top Management 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Senior Management 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Professional Qualified 8 0 2 0 0 0 0 0

Skilled 12 0 2 0 1 0 0 0

Semi-skilled 20 0 1 0 0 0 1 0

Unskilled 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 48 0 5 0 1 0 1 0

AgriSETA has remained committed to meeting the employment equity (EE) targets in line with the national demographic 
profile as set out in the tables above for the period 2025/2026. A total of 48 African females are employed by the SETA, as 
compared to the total of 30 African males, showing an increase in opportunities given to women in the workplace.

LEVEL

DISABLED STAFF

AFRICAN COLOURED

CURRENT TARGET CURRENT TARGET

Top Management 0 0 0 0

Senior Management 0 0 0 0

Professional Qualified 0 0 0 0

Skilled 0 0 0 0

Semi-skilled 0 1 0 1

Unskilled 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 0 1 0 1

The SETA did not meet the 2% disability target set for the 2025/2026 financial year; however, all barriers have been 
addressed to create opportunities to attract differently abled persons as per the EE Act as amended.
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1. IRREGULAR, FRUITLESS AND WASTEFUL EXPENDITURE AND MATERIAL LOSSES  
1.1. IRREGULAR EXPENDITURE
A) RECONCILIATION OF IRREGULAR EXPENDITURE

Description
2025/2026

R’000
2024/2025

R’000

Opening balance 0 0

Adjustment to opening balance 0 0

Opening balance as restated 0 0

Add: Irregular expenditure confirmed 0 0

Less: Irregular expenditure condoned 0 0

Less: Irregular expenditure not condoned and removed 0 0

Less: Irregular expenditure recoverable 0 0

Less: Irregular expenditure not recoverable and written off 0 0

Closing balance 0 0

RECONCILING NOTES

Description
2025/2026

R’000
2024/2025

R’000

Irregular expenditure that was under assessment 0 0

Irregular expenditure that relates to the prior year and identified in the current year 0 0

Irregular expenditure for the current year 0 0

Total 0 0

B) DETAILS OF IRREGULAR EXPENDITURE (UNDER ASSESSMENT, DETERMINATION, AND 
INVESTIGATION)

Description
2025/2026

R’000
2024/2025

R’000

Irregular expenditure under assessment 0 0

Irregular expenditure under determination 0 0

Irregular expenditure under investigation 0 0

Total 0 0

C) DETAILS OF IRREGULAR EXPENDITURE CONDONED

Description
2025/2026

R’000
2024/2025

R’000

Irregular expenditure condoned 0 0

Total 0 0

D) DETAILS OF IRREGULAR EXPENDITURE REMOVED - (NOT CONDONED)

Description
2025/2026

R’000
2024/2025

R’000

Irregular expenditure NOT condoned and removed 0 0

Total 0 0
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E) DETAILS OF IRREGULAR EXPENDITURE RECOVERABLE

Description
2025/2026

R’000
2024/2025

R’000

Irregular expenditure recoverable 0 0

Total 0 0

F) DETAILS OF CURRENT AND PREVIOUS YEAR IRREGULAR EXPENDITURE WRITTEN OFF 
(IRRECOVERABLE)

Description
2025/2026

R’000
2024/2025

R’000

Irregular expenditure written off 0 0

Total 0 0

G) DETAILS OF IRREGULAR EXPENDITURE WHERE AN INSTITUTION IS INVOLVED IN AN INTER-
INSTITUTIONAL ARRANGEMENT (WHERE SUCH INSTITUTION IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE NON-
COMPLIANCE). 

Description
2025/2026

R’000
2024/2025

R’000

None 0 0

Total 0 0

H) DETAILS OF DISCIPLINARY OR CRIMINAL STEPS TAKEN AS A RESULT OF IRREGULAR EXPENDITURE 

Disciplinary steps taken

N/A

1.2. FRUITLESS AND WASTEFUL EXPENDITURE
A) RECONCILIATION OF FRUITLESS AND WASTEFUL EXPENDITURE

Description
2025/2026

R’000
2024/2025

R’000

Opening balance 2 123 0

Adjustment to opening balance 0 2 123

Opening balance as restated 2 123 2 123

Add: Fruitless and wasteful expenditure confirmed 0 0

Less: Fruitless and wasteful expenditure recoverable 0 0

Less: Fruitless and wasteful expenditure not recoverable and written off 0 0

Closing balance 2 123 2 123

RECONCILING NOTES

Description
2025/2026

R’000
2024/2025

R’000

Fruitless and wasteful expenditure that was under assessment 0 0

Fruitless and wasteful expenditure that relates to the prior year and identified in the 
current year

0 0

Fruitless and wasteful expenditure for the current year 0 0

Total 2 123 0
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B) DETAILS OF FRUITLESS AND WASTEFUL EXPENDITURE (UNDER ASSESSMENT, DETERMINATION, AND 
INVESTIGATION)

Description
2025/2026

R’000
2024/2025

R’000

Fruitless and wasteful expenditure under assessment 0 0

Fruitless and wasteful expenditure under determination 0 0

Fruitless and wasteful expenditure under investigation 2 123 0

Total 2 123 0

C) DETAILS OF FRUITLESS AND WASTEFUL EXPENDITURE RECOVERABLE

Description
2025/2026

R’000
2024/2025

R’000

Fruitless and wasteful expenditure recoverable 2 123 0

Total 2 123 0

D) DETAILS OF FRUITLESS AND WASTEFUL EXPENDITURE NOT RECOVERABLE AND WRITTEN OFF

Description
2025/2026

R’000
2024/2025

R’000

Fruitless and wasteful expenditure written off 0 0

Total 0 0

E) DETAILS OF DISCIPLINARY OR CRIMINAL STEPS TAKEN AS A RESULT OF FRUITLESS AND WASTEFUL 
EXPENDITURE

Disciplinary steps taken

SG Seepamore Inc was appointed on 20 May 2026 to institute a civil claim against the two companies (i.e. At-Thale 
Nursery R742 800 and Nika-Ithemba Farming R1 380 000) that received the bursary payment for the benefit of learners 
and did not pay it over to academic institutions. The civil claims instruction is to recover the money and legal fees.

1.3. ADDITIONAL DISCLOSURE RELATING TO MATERIAL LOSSES IN TERMS OF PFMA SECTION 
55(2)(B)(I) &(III)) 
A) DETAILS OF MATERIAL LOSSES THROUGH CRIMINAL CONDUCT 

Material losses through criminal conduct
2025/2026

R’000
2024/2025

R’000

Theft 0 0

Other material losses 0 0

Less: Recoverable 0 0

Less: Not recoverable and written off 0 0

Total 0 0
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B) DETAILS OF OTHER MATERIAL LOSSES

Nature of other material losses
2025/2026

R’000
2024/2025

R’000

N/A 0 0

Total 0 0

C) OTHER MATERIAL LOSSES RECOVERABLE

Nature of losses
2025/2026

R’000
2024/2025

R’000

N/A 0 0

Total 0 0

D) OTHER MATERIAL LOSSES NOT RECOVERABLE AND WRITTEN OFF

Nature of losses
2025/2026

R’000
2024/2025

R’000

N/A 0 0

Total 0 0

2.  LATE AND/OR NON-PAYMENT OF SUPPLIERS

Description
Number of 
invoices

Consolidated 
Value
R’000

Valid invoices received 0 0

Invoices paid within 30 days or agreed period 0 0

Invoices paid after 30 days or agreed period 0 0

Invoices older than 30 days or agreed period (unpaid and without dispute) 0 0

Invoices older than 30 days or agreed period (unpaid and in dispute) 0 0

3. SUPPLY CHAIN MANAGEMENT
3.1. PROCUREMENT BY OTHER MEANS

Project description Name of supplier

Type of 
procurement by 

other means Contract number
Value of contract

R’000

CaseWare Adapt IT (Pty) Ltd Single Source S102504POH00000006 R118 054,83

Provision of Support and 
Maintenance for Doxit Secure 
Document Exchange for a period 
of twelve (12) months

Doxit (Pty) Ltd Single Source S102506POC00000001 R998 132,73

Data Backup and Migration Mfactory (Pty) Ltd Sole Source S102507POH00000022 R40 240,23

ARC Chairperson and IT 
Chairperson Newspaper Advert

Arena Holdings (Pty) Ltd Single Source S102507POH00000051 R120 887,65

Mandatory Grants Changes 
(Indicium Enhancement)

SoluGrowth (Pty) Ltd Single Source S102507POH00000050 R49 680,00
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Project description Name of supplier

Type of 
procurement by 

other means Contract number
Value of contract

R’000

Provision of Learner Management 
System

SoluGrowth (Pty) Ltd Single Source S102507REQ00000036 R4 043 963,03

Board Nomination Advert	 Arena Holdings (Pty) Ltd Single Source 6249 R11 902,50

CFO Advert Arena Holdings (Pty) Ltd Single Source 6209 R36 742,50

Annual Govtech Conference State Information 
Technology Agency

Single Source 6210 R72 000,00

AGM Advert Arena Holdings (Pty) Ltd Single Source 6219 R36 742,50

SAGE X3 System Enhancement	 Phuthumani IT Solution 
(Pty) Ltd

Single Source S102511POH00000077 R525 895,00

Cloud Hosting and Backup 
services

Argantic (Pty) Ltd Single Source 6222 R168 639,45

CEO Advert Arena Holdings (Pty) Ltd Single Source S102601POH00000004 R37 922,40

Doxit License Doxit (Pty) Ltd Single Source S102601POH00000060 R163 244,57

Executive Manager: ETQA Advert Arena Holdings (Pty) Ltd Single Source 6224 R37 922,40

Maintenance and Support of 
SAGEX3 and SAGE 300 People

Phuthumani IT Solution Single Source Appointment letter R595 500,00

Board Training and Board 
members membership

The Institute of 
Directors South Africa

Sole Source S102603POH00000081 R141 724,65

TOTAL

3.2. CONTRACT VARIATIONS AND EXPANSIONS

Project 
description

Name of 
supplier

Contract modification 
type

Contract 
number

Original 
contract value

R’000

Value of 
previous 
contract 

expansion/s or 
variation/s

R’000

Value of current 
contract 

expansion or 
variation

R’000

Cloud Hosting 
and Backup 
services

Argantic (Pty) Ltd Contract expanded by 
15% and also extended 
with further 3 months

AGRISETA/ 
2022/10

R3 721 669,67 R505 918,35

TOTAL
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BOARD OF MEMBERS’  
RESPONSIBILITIES AND APPROVAL

The Board is required by the Public Finance Management 
Act (Act 1 of 1999), to maintain adequate accounting 
records and is responsible for the content and integrity 
of the annual financial statements and related financial 
information included in this report. It is the responsibility of 
the members to ensure that the annual financial statements 
fairly present the state of affairs of the AgriSETA as at the 
end of the financial year and the results of its operations 
and cash flows for the period then ended. The external 
auditors are engaged to express an independent opinion on 
the annual financial statements and was given unrestricted 
access to all financial records and related data.

The annual financial statements have been prepared in 
accordance with Standards of Generally Recognised 
Accounting Practice (GRAP) including any interpretations, 
guidelines and directives issued by the Accounting 
Standards Board.

The annual financial statements are based upon appropriate 
accounting policies consistently applied and supported by 
reasonable and prudent judgements and estimates.

The Board acknowledge that they is ultimately responsible 
for the system of internal financial control established by the 
AgriSETA and place considerable importance on maintaining 
a strong control environment. To enable the Board to meet 
these responsibilities, the Board sets standards for internal 
control aimed at reducing the risk of error or deficit in a 
cost-effective manner. The standards include the proper 
delegation of responsibilities within a clearly defined 
framework, effective accounting procedures and adequate 
segregation of duties to ensure an acceptable level of risk. 
These controls are monitored throughout the AgriSETA and 
all employees are required to maintain the highest ethical 
standards in ensuring the AgriSETA’s business is conducted 
in a manner that in all reasonable circumstances is above 
reproach. The focus of risk management in the AgriSETA 
is on identifying, assessing, managing and monitoring all 
known forms of risk across the AgriSETA. While operating 
risk cannot be fully eliminated, the AgriSETA endeavours 
to minimise it by ensuring that appropriate infrastructure, 
controls, systems and ethical behaviour are applied and 
managed within predetermined procedures and constraints.

The Board  is of the opinion, based on the information 
and explanations given by management, that the system 
of internal control provides reasonable assurance that the 
financial records may be relied on for the preparation of 
the annual financial statements. However, any system of 
internal financial control can provide only reasonable, and 
not absolute, assurance against material misstatement or 
deficit.

The Board have reviewed the AgriSETA’s cash flow forecast 
for the year to 31 March 2027 and, in the light of this 
review and the current financial position, it is satisfied that 
the AgriSETA has or has access to adequate resources to 
continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future.

The AgriSETA is wholly dependent on itself for continued 
funding of operations. The annual financial statements are 
prepared on the basis that the AgriSETA is a going concern 
and that the AgriSETA has neither the intention nor the need 
to liquidate or curtail materially the scale of the AgriSETA.

Although the Board is primarily responsible for the financial 
affairs of the AgriSETA, they are supported by the AgriSETA’s 
external auditors.

The external auditors are responsible for independently 
reviewing and reporting on the AgriSETA’s annual financial 
statements. The annual financial statements have been 
examined by the AgriSETA’s external auditors and their 
report is presented on page 80.

The annual financial statements set out on page 87 to 154, 
which have been prepared on the going concern basis, 
were approved by the Board of Members on 31 July 2026 
and were signed on its behalf by:

Prof. Puffy Soundy
Designation: Board Chairperson
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REPORT OF THE AUDITOR-GENERAL

REPORT OF THE AUDITOR-GENERAL TO THE PARLIAMENT 
ON AGRICULTURE SECTOR EDUCATION AND TRAINING 
AUTHORITY
REPORT ON THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
QUALIFIED OPINION
1.	 I have audited the financial statements of Agriculture Sector Education and Training Authority (the public entity) set out 

on pages 87 to 154, which comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 March 2026, statement of financial 
performance, statement of changes in net assets, the cash flow statement and the statement of comparison of budget 
and actual amounts for the year then ended, as well as notes to the financial statements, including a summary of 
significant accounting policies. 

2.	 In my opinion, except for the effects and possible effects of the matters described in the basis for qualified opinion 
section of this auditor’s report, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position 
of the Agriculture Sector Education and Training Authority as at 31 March 2026, and its financial performance and 
cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with the Standards of Generally Recognised Accounting Practice 
(Standards of GRAP) as issued by the Accounting Standards Board of South Africa, the requirements of the Public 
Finance Management Act 1of 1999 (PFMA) and the Skills Development Act 97 of 1998 (SDA).

BASIS FOR QUALIFIED OPINION 
CONDITIONAL GRANT EXPENDITURE: NATIONAL SKILLS FUND 

3.	 I was unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence for the conditional grant expenditure incurred in the current 
year due to limited submission of information by the public entity. I was unable to confirm the expenditure amounts 
through alternative means. Consequently, I was unable to determine whether any adjustment relating to conditional 
grant expenditure, stated at R738 948 000 in the financial statements, was necessary. 

DISCRETIONARY GRANTS PROJECTS EXPENDITURE

4.	 I was unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence for the discretionary grants project expenditure incurred in 
the current year due to limited submission of information by the public entity. I was unable to confirm the expenditure 
amounts through alternative means. Consequently, I was unable to determine whether any adjustment relating to 
discretionary grants project expenditure, stated at R530 670 000 in the financial statements, was necessary.

5.	 In addition, during 31 March 2025, the discretionary grants project expenditure was not correctly accounted for as 
required by GRAP 1, Presentation of financial statements. The public entity accounted for transactions in the incorrect 
accounting periods. I was unable to confirm the adjustments of the correction of the prior year expenditure due to the 
status of accounting records. Consequently, the corresponding figure of discretionary grants project expenditure were 
overstated by R67 035 000, and the accruals were understated by the same amount.  My audit opinion on the financial 
statements for the period ended 31 March 2025 was modified accordingly. My opinion on the current year financial 
statements is also modified because of the possible effect of this matter on the comparability of the discretionary 
grants project expenditure for the current period.

DISCRETIONARY GRANTS ACCRUALS

6.	 I was unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence that discretionary grants accruals for the current and 
previous year had been properly accounted for, due to the status of the accounting records. I was unable to confirm 
whether all the discretionary grants accruals were recorded through alternative means. Consequently, I was unable 
to determine whether any adjustment was necessary to discretionary grants accruals stated at R98 411 000 in the 
financial statements.
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COMMITMENTS

7.	 Commitments were not accounted for in accordance with the Standards of GRAP 1, Presentation and disclosure 
of financial statements. The public entity recorded commitments at the incorrect amounts by included contracts 
that have since expired with no movements in the current year. Consequently, the commitments were overstated by  
R41 796 000. 

8.	 I was unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence for the commitment projects that were terminated in the 
current year due to limited submission of information by the public entity. I was unable to confirm the validity of the 
terminated commitments amount through alternative means. Consequently, I was unable to determine whether any 
adjustment relating to commitments, stated at R63 562 000 in the financial statements, was necessary.

CONTEXT FOR OPINION
9.	 I conducted my audit in accordance with the International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). My responsibilities under those 

standards are further described in the responsibilities of the auditor-general for the audit of the financial statements 
section of my report. 

10.	 I am independent of the entity in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants’ 
International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including International Independence Standards) (IESBA 
code) as well as other ethical requirements that are relevant to my audit in South Africa. I have fulfilled my other ethical 
responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA code. 

11.	 I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my qualified opinion.

RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE ACCOUNTING AUTHORITY FOR THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
12.	 The accounting authority is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 

accordance with the Standards of GRAP, the requirements of the PFMA and SDA and for such internal control as 
the accounting authority determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

13.	 In preparing the financial statements, the accounting authority is responsible for assessing the public entity’s ability to 
continue as a going concern; disclosing, as applicable, matters relating to going concern; and using the going concern 
basis of accounting unless the appropriate governance structure either intends to liquidate the public entity or to cease 
operations or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE AUDITOR-GENERAL FOR THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS
14.	 My objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 

material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; and to issue an auditor’s report that includes my opinion. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with 
the ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and 
are considered material if, individually or in aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic 
decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

15.	 A further description of my responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is included in the annexure to this 
auditor’s report. This description, which is located at page 85, forms part of my auditor’s report.
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REPORT ON THE AUDIT OF THE ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT
16.	 In accordance with the Public Audit Act 25 of 2004 (PAA) and the general notice issued in terms thereof, I must audit 

and report on the usefulness and reliability of the reported performance against predetermined objectives for the 
selected programmes presented in the annual performance report. The accounting authority is responsible for the 
preparation of the annual performance report.

17.	 I selected the following programmes presented in the annual performance report for the year ended 31 March 2026 
for auditing. I selected programmes that measures the entity’s performance on its primary mandated functions and 
that are of significant national, community or public interest.

Programme
Page  

numbers
Purpose

Programme 2: skills planning 27 To provide relevant and accurate information that contributes to skills development 
planning and career guidance.

Programme 3: learning 
programmes and projects

30 To impact vibrant entrepreneurship and self-reliance, especially for rural economies, 
through skills development on the productivity and profitability of the agricultural sector 
and contribute to food security.

18.	 I evaluated the reported performance information for the selected programmes against the criteria developed from the 
performance management and reporting framework, as defined in the general notice. When an annual performance 
report is prepared using these criteria, it provides useful and reliable information and insights to users on the entity’s 
planning and delivery on its mandate and objectives.  

19.	 I performed procedures to test whether:

•	 the indicators used for planning and reporting on performance can be linked directly to the public entity’s mandate 
and the achievement of its planned objectives

•	 all the indicators relevant for measuring the public entity’s performance against its primary mandated and 
prioritised functions and planned objectives are included

•	 the indicators are well defined to ensure that they are easy to understand and can be applied consistently, as well 
as verifiable so that I can confirm the methods and processes to be used for measuring achievements

•	 the targets can be linked directly to the achievement of the indicators and are specific, time bound and measurable 
to ensure that it is easy to understand what should be delivered and by when, the required level of performance 
as well as how performance will be evaluated

•	 the indicators and targets reported on in the annual performance report are the same as those committed to in 
the approved initial or revised planning documents

•	 the reported performance information is presented in the annual performance report in the prescribed manner. 

•	 there is adequate supporting evidence for the achievements reported and for the reasons provided for any over- 
or underachievement of targets. 

20.	 I performed the procedures for the purpose of reporting material findings only; and not to express an assurance 
opinion or conclusion.

21.	 I did not identify any material findings on the reported performance information for the selected programmes with no 
material findings. 

OTHER MATTERS
22.	 I draw attention to the matters below. 

ACHIEVEMENT OF PLANNED TARGETS

23.	 The annual performance report includes information on reported achievements against planned targets and provides 
explanations for over- or under-achievements. This information should be considered in the context of the material 
findings on the reported performance information. 

24.	 The following table provides information on the achievement of planned targets and lists the key service delivery 
indicators that were not achieved as reported in the annual performance report. The reasons for any underachievement 
of targets are included in the annual performance report on pages 39 to 40.
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PROGRAMME 3 LEARNING PROGRAMMES AND PROJECTS

Targets achieved: 67%

Budget spent 73%

Indicator 
number

Key indicators not achieved Planned  
target

Reported 
achievement

3.1.1 Percentage of discretionary grant budget allocated for developing high-level skills 19% 8%

3.1.2 Percentage of discretionary grant budget allocated for developing intermediate skills 21% 18%

3.1.6 Number of employed learners entering skills programmes 600 387

3.1.8 Number of employed learners completing skills programmes 450 385

3.1.9 Number of employed learners entering AET programmes 300 65

3.1.11 Number of learners entering internship programmes 700 473

3.1.13 Number of TVET students entering graduate placement programmes 400 288

3.1.15 Number of university students entering graduate placement programmes 250 109

3.1.16 Number of university students who completed graduate placement programmes 125 23

3.1.18 Number of bursaries to employed learners continuing their studies 50 18

3.1.21 Number of bursaries to unemployed learners continuing their studies 100 1

3.1.22 Number of unemployed learners completing bursary programmes 100 46

3.1.23 Number of learners entering artisan development programmes 600 425

3.3.9   Number of small businesses supported with training interventions 100 53

3.4.2 Number of partnerships with public sector in support of ministerial projects 2 1

MATERIAL MISSTATEMENTS

25.	 I identified material misstatements in the annual performance report submitted for auditing. These material 
misstatements were in the reported performance information for programme 3 (Learning programmes and projects). 
Management subsequently corrected all the misstatements, and I did not include any material findings in this report. 

REPORT ON COMPLIANCE WITH LEGISLATION
26.	 In accordance with the PAA and the general notice issued in terms thereof, I must audit and report on compliance with 

applicable legislation relating to financial matters, financial management and other related matters. The accounting 
authority is responsible for the public entity’s compliance with legislation.

27.	 I performed procedures to test compliance with selected requirements in key legislation in accordance with the findings 
engagement methodology of the Auditor-General of South Africa (AGSA). This engagement is not an assurance 
engagement. Accordingly, I do not express an assurance opinion or conclusion.

28.	 Through an established AGSA process, I selected requirements in key legislation for compliance testing that are 
relevant to the financial and performance management of the public entity, clear to allow consistent measurement and 
evaluation, while also sufficiently detailed and readily available to report in an understandable manner. The selected 
legislative requirements are included in the annexure to this auditor’s report. 

29.	 The material findings on compliance with the selected legislative requirements, presented per compliance theme, are 
as follows: 

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30.	 The financial statements submitted for auditing were not fully prepared in accordance with the prescribed financial 
reporting framework and supported by full and proper records, as required by section 55(1)(a) and 55(1)(b) of the 
PFMA.
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31.	 Material misstatements of related parties, subsequent events and commitments not yet contracted for and authorised 
by members identified by the auditors in the submitted financial statements were corrected, but the uncorrected 
material misstatements and supporting records that could not be provided resulted in the financial statements receiving 
a qualified opinion.

CONSEQUENCE MANAGEMENT

32.	 Disciplinary steps were not taken against the officials who permitted fruitless and wasteful expenditure, as required by 
section 51(1)(e)(iii) of the PFMA.

33.	 Allegations of fraud which exceeded R100 000 were not reported to SAPS, as required by section 34(1) of the 
PRECCA.

OTHER INFORMATION IN THE ANNUAL REPORT
34.	 The accounting authority is responsible for the other information included in the annual report. The other information 

does not include the financial statements, the auditor’s report and those selected programmes presented in the annual 
performance report that have been specifically reported on in this auditor’s report.

35.	 My opinion on the financial statements and my reports on the audit of the annual performance report and compliance 
with legislation do not cover the other information included in the annual report and I do not express an audit opinion 
or any form of assurance conclusion on it.

36.	 My responsibility is to read this other information and, in doing so, consider whether it is materially inconsistent with 
the financial statements and the selected programmes presented in the annual performance report or my knowledge 
obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. 

37.	 I did not receive the other information prior to the date of this auditor’s report. When I do receive and read this 
information, if I conclude that there is a material misstatement therein, I am required to communicate the matter to 
those charged with governance and request that the other information be corrected. If the other information is not 
corrected, I may have to retract this auditor’s report and re-issue an amended report as appropriate. However, if it is 
corrected this will not be necessary. 

INTERNAL CONTROL DEFICIENCIES
38.	 I considered internal control relevant to my audit of the financial statements, annual performance report and compliance 

with applicable legislation; however, my objective was not to express any form of assurance on it.  

39.	 The matters reported below are limited to the significant internal control deficiencies that resulted in the basis for the 
qualified opinion, the material findings on the annual performance report and the material findings on compliance with 
legislation included in this report.

40.	 Management did not prepare accurate and complete financial statements that was supported by reliable evidence as 
the financial statements and annual performance report contained material misstatements.

41.	 Delays in submission of requested information were experienced due to lack of a proper record management system.

42.	 Management did not review and monitor compliance with applicable legislation.

Pretoria

31 July 2026
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ANNEXURE TO THE AUDITOR’S REPORT
The annexure includes the following:

•	 The Auditor-General’s responsibility for the audit

•	 The selected legislative requirements for compliance testing

AUDITOR-GENERAL’S RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE AUDIT
PROFESSIONAL JUDGEMENT AND PROFESSIONAL SCEPTICISM

As part of an audit in accordance with the ISAs, I exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism 
throughout my audit of the financial statements and the procedures performed on reported performance information for 
selected programmes and on the public entity’s compliance with selected requirements in key legislation.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

In addition to my responsibility for the audit of the financial statements as described in this auditor’s report, I also: 

•	 identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error; design 
and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks; and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate 
to provide a basis for my opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than 
for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations or the 
override of internal control

•	 obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate 
in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the public entity’s 
internal control

•	 evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related 
disclosures made

•	 conclude on the appropriateness of the use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial 
statements. I also conclude, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists relating to 
events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the public entity to continue as a going concern. 
If I conclude that a material uncertainty exists, I am required to draw attention in my auditor’s report to the related 
disclosures in the financial statements about the material uncertainty or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify 
my opinion on the financial statements. My conclusions are based on the information available to me at the date of this 
auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause a public entity to cease operating as a going concern

•	 evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and 
determine whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves 
fair presentation.

COMMUNICATION WITH THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE

I communicate with the accounting authority regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit 
and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that I identify during my audit. 

I also provide the accounting authority with a statement that I have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding 
independence and communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on 
my independence and, where applicable, actions taken to eliminate threats or safeguards applied.  
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COMPLIANCE WITH LEGISLATION – SELECTED LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS
The selected legislative requirements are as follows: 

LEGISLATION SECTIONS OR REGULATIONS

Public Finance Management Act 1 of 1999 Section 51(1)(b)(i); 51(1)(b)(ii); 51(1)(e)(iii); 53(4); 54(2)(c); 54(2)(d); 
55(1)(a); 55(1)(b); 55(1)(c)(i); 56; 57(b); 66(3)(c); 66(5)

Treasury Regulations, 2005 Regulation 16A3.2; 16A3.2(a); 16A6.1; 16A6.2(a); 16A6.2(b); 
16A6.3(a); 16A6.3(b); 16A6.3(c); 16A6.3(e); 16A6.4; 16A6.5; 
16A6.6; 16A.7.1; 16A.7.3; 16A8.3; 16A8.4; 16A9.1(b)(ii); 16A 
9.1(d); 16A9.1(e); 16A9.1(f); 16A9.2; 16A9.2(a)(ii); 30.1.1; 31.1.2(c); 
30.1.3(a); 30.1.3(b); 30.1.3(d); 30.2.1; 31.2.1; 31.2.5; 31.2.7(a); 
31.3.3; 32.1.1(a); 32.1.1(b); 32.1.1(c); 33.1.1; 33.1.3

Companies Act 71 of 2008 Section 45(2); 45(2)(c); 45(3)(a)(ii); 45(3)(b)(i); 45(3)(b)(ii); 45(4); 46(1)
(a); 46(1)(b); 46(1)(c); 112(2)(a); 129(7)

Construction Industry Development Board Regulations, 2004 Regulation 17; 25(7A); 25(9)(a); 25(10)

National Treasury SCM Instruction No. 4A of 2016/17 Paragraph 6

National Treasury SCM Instruction No. 03 of 2021/22 Paragraph 4.1; 4.2(b); 4.3; 4.4(a); 4.17; 7.2; 7.6

National Treasury SCM Instruction No. 2 of 2021/22 Paragraph 3.2.1; 3.2.4; 3.2.4(a); 3.3.1

National Treasury Practice Note 5 of 2009/10 Paragraph 3.3

National Treasury Practice Note 7 of 2009/10 Paragraph 4.1.2

Preferential Procurement Policy Framework Act 5 of 2000 Section 1; 2(1)(a); 2(1)(b); 2.1(f)

Preferential Procurement Regulations, 2022 Regulation 4.1; 4.2; 4.3; 4.4; 5.1; 5.2; 5.3; 5.4

Prevention and Combating of Corrupt Activities Act 12 of 2004 Section 34(1)
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

AS AT 31 MARCH 2026
FIGURES IN RAND THOUSAND

Note(s)
2026 2025

Restated*

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 8 394 622 873 403

Inventories 5 134 160

Receivables from exchange transactions 6 662 1 269

Receivables from non-exchange transactions 7 96 195 15 050

491 613 889 882

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 3 8 973 8 229

Intangible assets 4 3 334 3 609

12 307 11 838

Total Assets 503 920 901 720

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Payables from exchange transactions 12 4 761 4 357

Payables from non-exchange transactions 13 168 807 123 522

Unspent conditional grants and receipts 14 - 398 785

Provisions 11 32 602 34 432

206 170 561 096

Total Liabilities 206 170 561 096

Net Assets 297 750 340 624

RESERVES

Capitalisation reserves 3 107 3 107

Discretionary reserves 282 336 325 679

Administration reserves 12 307 11 838

Total Net Assets 297 750 340 624
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2026
FIGURES IN RAND THOUSAND

Note(s)
2026 2025

Restated*

REVENUE

REVENUE FROM EXCHANGE TRANSACTIONS

Proceeds from Insurance 16 1 71

Income from Public Works: Administration 16 495 990

Interest received - investment 15 25 059 31 453

Total revenue from exchange transactions 25 555 32 514

REVENUE FROM NON-EXCHANGE TRANSACTIONS

TRANSFER REVENUE

Government grants and Donor Funded Income 19 886 7 886

Skills Development Levy: Income 17 724 030 662 049

Conditional grant revenue: National skills funds 20 738 948 -

Skills Development Levy: Penalties and Interest 18 4 539 4 961

Total revenue from non-exchange transactions 1 468 403 674 896

Total revenue 16 1 493 958 707 410

EXPENDITURE

Employee related costs 24 (52 008) (52 251)

Depreciation and amortisation 26 (1 968) (1 861)

Operating lease expense 10 (216) (289)

Conditional grant expenditure: National skills funds 22 (738 948) -

Employer grants and projects expenditure 21 (697 255) (642 716)

Government grants and donor funded expenditure 23 (886) (7 886)

Loss on disposal of assets and theft of assets - (15)

Loss on impairment (2 123) -

General expenses 25 (43 428) (43 843)

Total expenditure (1 536 832) (748 859)

Deficit for the year (42 874) (41 449)
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STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS

AS AT 31 MARCH 2026

FI
G

U
R

ES
 IN

 R
A

N
D

 T
H

O
U

SA
N

D

C
ap

ita
l r

es
er

ve
D

is
cr

et
io

na
ry

 
G

ra
nt

 re
se

rv
es

Em
pl

oy
er

 G
ra

nt
 

(m
an

da
to

ry
 

re
se

rv
e

A
dm

in
is

tr
at

io
n 

re
se

rv
es

To
ta

l r
es

er
ve

s 
 

A
cc

um
ul

at
ed

 
su

rp
lu

s 
/ d

efi
ci

t
To

ta
l n

et
 a

ss
et

s

O
pe

ni
ng

 b
al

an
ce

 a
s 

pr
ev

io
us

ly
 re

po
rt

ed
3 

10
7

39
6 

71
4

-
13

 5
02

41
3 

32
3

-
41

3 
32

3

A
d

ju
st

m
en

ts

P
rio

r 
ye

ar
 a

dj
us

tm
en

ts
 3

4
-

(3
1 

24
8)

-
-

(3
1 

24
8)

-
(3

1 
24

8)

B
al

an
ce

 a
t 

01
 A

p
ri

l 2
02

4 
as

 r
es

ta
te

d
*

3 
10

7
36

5 
46

6
-

13
 5

02
38

2 
07

5
-

38
2 

07
5

C
ha

ng
es

 in
 n

et
 a

ss
et

s

D
efi

ci
t f

or
 th

e 
ye

ar
-

-
-

-
-

(4
1 

44
9)

(4
1 

44
9)

Tr
an

sf
er

 b
et

w
ee

n 
re

se
rv

es
-

(8
2 

96
6)

49
 2

27
(7

 7
10

)
(4

1 
44

9)
41

 4
49

-

E
xc

es
s 

R
es

er
ve

s 
tr

an
sf

er
re

d 
to

 d
is

cr
et

io
na

ry
 

re
se

rv
es

-
43

 1
79

(4
9 

22
7)

6 
04

8
-

-
-

To
ta

l c
ha

ng
es

-
(3

9 
78

7)
-

(1
 6

62
)

(4
1 

44
9)

-
(4

1 
44

9)

R
es

ta
te

d
* 

B
al

an
ce

 a
t 

01
 A

p
ri

l 2
02

5
3 

10
7

32
5 

67
9

-
11

 8
38

34
0 

62
4

-
34

0 
62

4

C
ha

ng
es

 in
 n

et
 a

ss
et

s

D
efi

ci
t f

or
 th

e 
ye

ar
-

-
-

-
-

(4
2 

87
4)

(4
2 

87
4)

Tr
an

sf
er

 b
et

w
ee

n 
re

se
rv

es
-

(8
7 

48
5)

45
 1

88
(5

77
)

(4
2 

87
4)

42
 8

74
-

E
xc

es
s 

R
es

er
ve

s 
tr

an
sf

er
re

d 
to

 d
is

cr
et

io
na

ry
 

re
se

rv
es

-
44

 1
42

(4
5 

18
8)

1 
04

6
-

-
-

To
ta

l c
ha

ng
es

-
(4

3 
34

3)
-

46
9

(4
2 

87
4)

-
(4

2 
87

4)

B
al

an
ce

 a
t 

31
 M

ar
ch

 2
02

6
3 

10
7

28
2 

33
6

-
12

 3
07

29
7 

75
0

-
29

7 
75

0

9
9

9
9

2025/26 ANNUAL REPORT  |  AgriSETA 89



CASH FLOW STATEMENT 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2026
FIGURES IN RAND THOUSAND

Note(s)
2026 2025

Restated*

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING 
ACTIVITIES

RECEIPTS

Cash receipt from stakeholders and customers 1 388 360 671 218

Interest income 25 059 31 453

1 413 419 702 671

PAYMENTS

Employee costs (Administration and projects) (82 874) (83 046)

Cash paid to stakeholders and suppliers (1 806 891) (224 818)

(1 889 765) (307 864)

Net cash flows from operating activities 27 (476 346) 394 807

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING 
ACTIVITIES

Purchase of property, plant and equipment 3 (1 894) (103)

Purchase of other intangible assets 4 (542) (110)

Proceeds from insurance 1 71

Net cash flows from investing activities (2 435) (142)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (478 781) 394 665

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 873 403 478 738

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 8 394 622 873 403

The accounting policies on pages 92 to 122 and the notes on pages 123 - 154 form an integral part of the annual financial 
statements.
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STATEMENT OF COMPARISON OF 
BUDGET AND ACTUAL AMOUNTS
AS AT 31 MARCH 2026

FIGURES IN RAND THOUSAND

Approved 
budget Adjustments Final Budget  

Actual 
amounts on 
comparable 

basis

Difference 
between 

final budget 
and actual Ref.

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

REVENUE
REVENUE FROM EXCHANGE TRANSACTIONS
Proceeds from Insurance - - - 1 1

Other Income - Public works Administration 2 073 - 2 073 495 (1 578)

Interest received - investment 35 954 (8 605) 27 349 25 059 (2 290) 40.3

Total revenue from exchange transactions 38 027 (8 605) 29 422 25 555 (3 867)

REVENUE FROM NON-EXCHANGE 
TRANSACTIONS
TRANSFER REVENUE
Government grants & donor funded income 886 - 886 886 - 40.7

Skills development levies 627 335 58 719 686 054 724 030 37 976 40.1

Conditional grants income (National skills funds) 808 286 - 808 286 738 948 (69 338) 40.8

Penalties and Interests - - - 4 539 4 539 40.2

Total revenue from non- exchange transactions 1 436 507 58 719 1 495 226 1 468 403 (26 823)

Total revenue 1 474 534 50 114 1 524 648 1 493 958 (30 690)

EXPENDITURE
Employee related costs (52 674) (52 674) (52 008) 666 40.5

Depreciation and amortisation (2 012) (2 012) (1 968) 44

Government grants and donor funded expenditure (886) (886) (886) - 40.7

Lease rentals on operating lease (2 676) 2 326 (350) (216) 134 40.6

Employer grants and projects expenditure (570 036) (388 444) (958 480) (697 255) 261 225 40.4

Conditional grants expenditure (National skills funds) (808 286) (808 286) (738 948) 69 338 40.8

General expenses (37 964) (36 260) (74 224) (43 428) 30 796 40.6

Total expenditure (1 474 534) (422 378) (1 896 912) (1 534 709) 362 203

Operating deficit - (372 264) (372 264) (40 751) 331 513

Loss on impairment - - - (2 123) (2 123)

Actual Amount on Comparable Basis as Presented 
in the Budget and Actual Comparative Statement - (372 264) (372 264) (42 874) 329 390
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SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

1.  SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The significant accounting policies applied in the preparation of these annual financial statements are set out below.

1.1  BASIS OF PREPARATION
The annual financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Standards of Generally Recognised Accounting 
Practice (GRAP), issued by the Accounting Standards Board in accordance with Section 91(1) of the Public Finance 
Management Act (Act 1 of 1999).

These annual financial statements have been prepared on an accrual basis of accounting and are in accordance with 
historical cost convention as the basis of measurement, unless specified otherwise. They are presented in South African 
Rand.

The annual financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the state of affairs of AgriSETA as at end of the 
financial year and the results of its operations and cash flows for the reported period.

Assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses were not offset, except where offsetting is either required or permitted by a 
Standard of GRAP.

These accounting policies are consistent with the previous period, except for the changes set out in note  First-time 
adoption of Standards of GRAP.

1.2  PRESENTATION CURRENCY
These annual financial statements are presented in South African Rand, which is the functional currency of the AgriSETA.

1.3  GOING CONCERN ASSUMPTION
The SETA is currently established until 31 March 2030. There are no known instances which cast doubt on the SETA’s 
ability to continue as a going concern for the next 12 months.

The Audited Annual Financial Statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting policies applicable to a going 
concern. This basis presumes that funds will be available to finance future operations and that the realisation of assets and 
settlement of liabilities, contingent obligations and commitments will occur in the ordinary course of business.

1.4  MATERIALITY
Omissions or misstatements of items are material if they could, individually or collectively, influence the decisions or 
assessments of users made on the basis of the financial statements. Materiality depends on the nature or size of the 
omission or misstatement judged in the surrounding circumstances. The nature or size of the information item, or a 
combination of both, could be the determining factor.

Assessing whether an omission or misstatement could influence decisions of users, and so be material, requires 
consideration of the characteristics of those users. The Framework for the Preparation and Presentation of Financial 
Statements states that users are assumed to have a reasonable knowledge of government, its activities, accounting and 
a willingness to study the information with reasonable diligence. Therefore, the assessment takes into account how users 
with such attributes could reasonably be expected to be influenced in making and evaluating decisions.
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The entity does not retrospectively adjust the accounting of past items (or group of items) that were previously assessed 
as immaterial, unless an error occurred.

1.5  SIGNIFICANT JUDGEMENTS AND SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY
In preparing the annual financial statements, management is required to make estimates and assumptions that affect 
the amounts represented in the annual financial statements and related disclosures. Use of available information and 
the application of judgement is inherent in the formation of estimates. Actual results in the future could differ from these 
estimates which may be material to the annual financial statements.

The following are the key assumptions concerning the future, and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at year end, 
that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next 
financial year:

1.5.1  PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

The SETA reviews the estimated useful lives of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets at each reporting date. 
Property, plant and equipment is initially measured at its cost, subsequently either using a cost or revaluation model, and 
depreciated so that its depreciable amount is allocated on a systematic basis over its useful life. The depreciable amount 
(cost less residual value) should be allocated on a systematic basis over the asset's useful life. Refer to notes 3 and 4.

1.5.2  SEGMENT REPORTING

AgriSETA does not have an activity or unit that meets the definition of a 'Segment as defined, as AgriSETA administrative 
units and functional department do not undertake activities that generate economic benefits or services potential separately 
from the AgriSETA as a whole. Management have assessed that AgriSETA operates as one segment both from services 
and geographical point of view. Management have not divided the financial information into different segments as required 
by GRAP 18.

1.5.3  RECEIVABLES FROM EXCHANGE TRANSACTIONS

The AgriSETA assesses its trade receivables, held to maturity investments and loans and receivables for impairment at 
the end of each reporting period. In determining whether an impairment loss should be recorded in surplus or deficit, the 
AgriSETA makes judgements as to whether there is observable data indicating a measurable decrease in the estimated 
future cash flows from a financial asset.

The impairment for trade receivables, held to maturity investments and loans and receivables is calculated on a portfolio 
basis, based on historical loss ratios, adjusted for national and industry-specific economic conditions and other indicators 
present at the reporting date that correlate with defaults on the portfolio. These annual loss ratios are applied to loan 
balances in the portfolio and scaled to the estimated loss emergence period.

1.5.4  RECEIVABLES FROM NON-EXCHANGE TRANSACTIONS

A receivable relating to overpayments made in earlier periods is recognised at the amount of the grant over payment, net 
of bad debts and allowance for irrecoverable amounts.

1.5.5  PAYABLES FROM EXCHANGE TRANSACTIONS

Payables from exchange transactions are stated at their nominal value. The carrying amount of these payables approximates 
fair value due to the short period to maturity of these instruments.
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1.5.6  PAYABLES FROM NON-EXCHANGE TRANSACTIONS

Payables from non-exchange transactions are stated at their nominal value. The carrying amount of these payables 
approximates fair value due to the short period to maturity of these instruments.

1.5.7  PROVISIONS

Provisions were raised and management determined an estimate based on the information available. Additional disclosure 
of these estimates of provisions are included in note 11 - Provisions.

1.5.8  LEAVE AND BONUS PROVISION

The liability for accumulated leave and bonus provision is recognised and measured at the estimated future cash flows to 
be made in respect of all employees at the reporting date.

1.5.9  EFFECTIVE INTEREST RATE

The AgriSETA used the prime interest rate to discount future cash flows.

1.5.10  ACCOUNTING BY PRINCIPALS AND AGENT

The AgriSETA makes assessments on whether it is the principal or agent in principal-agent relationships. Significant 
judgements applied are as follow :

•	 An entity assesses whether it is an agent or a principal by assessing the rights and obligations of the various parties 
established in the binding arrangement.

•	 Binding arrangements can be evidenced in several ways:

(i)	 a contract concluded between the parties;

(ii)	 legislation, supporting regulations or similar means including, but not limited to, laws, regulation, policies, decisions 
concluded by authorities such as cabinet, executive committees, boards, municipal councils and ministerial 
orders; or

(iii)	 through the operation of law, including common law. A binding arrangement is often, but not always, in writing, in 
the form of a contract or documented discussions between the parties.

Additional information is disclosed in Note 1.20.

1.5.11  IMPAIRMENT – EXPECTED CREDIT LOSSES (ECL)

The entity measures expected credit losses (ECL) on financial assets measured at amortised cost, lease receivables, and 
on loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts, using the requirements in GRAP 104.5.17–5.35. Financial assets 
measured at cost (i.e. investments in residual interests where fair value cannot be measured reliably) are subject to a 
separate impairment model described in note [6] (see GRAP 104.5.36). ECL measurement involves significant judgement, 
including in:

•	 defining “default” and segmenting exposures into appropriate groups;

•	 estimating probabilities of default, loss given default and exposures at default;

•	 assessing the impact of collateral and other credit enhancements; and

•	 incorporating forward-looking information and any post-model adjustments where model outputs do not fully capture 
emerging risks.
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1.5.12  USE OF FORWARD-LOOKING AND MACRO-ECONOMIC INFORMATION

Assumptions used in ECL models incorporate reasonable and supportable forward-looking information available without 
undue cost or effort at the reporting date, including relevant macro-economic variables (such as indicators of economic 
growth, employment, inflation and interest rates). ECL estimates are derived from probability-weighted scenarios that 
reflect this information in an unbiased manner.

1.6  PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
Property, plant and equipment are tangible non-current assets (including infrastructure assets) that are held for use in the 
production or supply of goods or services, rental to others, or for administrative purposes, and are expected to be used 
during more than one period.

The cost of an item of property, plant and equipment is recognised as an asset when:

•	 it is probable that future economic benefits or service potential associated with the item will flow to the entity; and

•	 the cost of the item can be measured reliably. Property, plant and equipment is initially measured at cost.

The cost of an item of property, plant and equipment is the purchase price and other costs attributable to bring the asset 
to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management. Trade 
discounts and rebates are deducted in arriving at the cost.

Where an asset is acquired through a non-exchange transaction, its cost is its fair value as at date of acquisition.

Where an item of property, plant and equipment is acquired in exchange for a non-monetary asset or monetary assets, or 
a combination of monetary and non-monetary assets, the asset acquired is initially measured at fair value (the cost). If the 
acquired item's fair value was not determinable, it's deemed cost is the carrying amount of the asset(s) given up.

When significant components of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted 
for as separate items (major components) of property, plant and equipment.

Costs include costs incurred initially to acquire or construct an item of property, plant and equipment and costs incurred 
subsequently to add to, replace part of, or service it. If a replacement cost is recognised in the carrying amount of an item 
of property, plant and equipment, the carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognised.

The initial estimate of the costs of dismantling and removing the item and restoring the site on which it is located is also 
included in the cost of property, plant and equipment, where the entity is obligated to incur such expenditure, and where 
the obligation arises as a result of acquiring the asset or using it for purposes other than the production of inventories.

Recognition of costs in the carrying amount of an item of property, plant and equipment ceases when the item is in the 
location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management.

Items such as spare parts, standby equipment and servicing equipment are recognised when they meet the definition of 
property, plant and equipment.

Major inspection costs which are a condition of continuing use of an item of property, plant and equipment and which meet 
the recognition criteria above are included as a replacement in the cost of the item of property, plant and equipment. Any 
remaining inspection costs from the previous inspection are derecognised.

Property, plant and equipment is carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and any impairment losses.
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The useful lives of items of property, plant and equipment have been assessed as follows:

ITEM DEPRECIATION METHOD AVERAGE USEFUL LIFE

Buildings Straight-line 20

Plant and machinery Straight-line 15

Furniture and fixtures Straight-line 20

Motor vehicles Straight-line 5

Office equipment Straight-line 15

IT equipment Straight-line 3

The depreciable amount of an asset is allocated on a systematic basis over its useful life.

Each part of an item of property, plant and equipment with a cost that is significant in relation to the total cost of the item 
is depreciated separately.

The depreciation method used reflects the pattern in which the asset’s future economic benefits or service potential are 
expected to be consumed by the AgriSETA. The depreciation method applied to an asset is reviewed at least at each 
reporting date and, if there has been a significant change in the expected pattern of consumption of the future economic 
benefits or service potential embodied in the asset, the method is changed to reflect the changed pattern. Such a change 
is accounted for as a change in an accounting estimate.

The AgriSETA assesses at each reporting date whether there is any indication that the AgriSETA expectations about the 
residual value and the useful life of an asset have changed since the preceding reporting date. If any such indication exists, 
the AgriSETA revises the expected useful life and/or residual value accordingly. The change is accounted for as a change 
in an accounting estimate.

The depreciation charge for each period is recognised in surplus or deficit unless it is included in the carrying amount of 
another asset.

Items of property, plant and equipment are derecognised when the asset is disposed of or when there are no further 
economic benefits or service potential expected from the use of the asset.

The gain or loss arising from the derecognition of an item of property, plant and equipment is included in surplus or deficit 
when the item is derecognised. The gain or loss arising from the derecognition of an item of property, plant and equipment 
is determined as the difference between the net disposal proceeds, if any, and the carrying amount of the item.

The entity separately discloses expenditure to repair and maintain property, plant and equipment in the notes to the 
financial statements (see note ).
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1.7  INTANGIBLE ASSETS
An asset is identifiable if it either:

•	 is separable, i.e. is capable of being separated or divided from an entity and sold, transferred, licensed, rented or 
exchanged, either individually or together with a related contract, identifiable assets or liability, regardless of whether 
the entity intends to do so; or

•	 arises from binding arrangements (including rights from contracts), regardless of whether those rights are transferable 
or separable from the AgriSETA or from other rights and obligations.

A binding arrangement describes an arrangement that confers similar rights and obligations on the parties to it as if it were 
in the form of a contract.

An intangible asset is recognised when:

•	 it is probable that the expected future economic benefits or service potential that are attributable to the asset will flow 
to the AgriSETA; and

•	 the cost or fair value of the asset can be measured reliably.

The AgriSETA assesses the probability of expected future economic benefits or service potential using reasonable and 
supportable assumptions that represent management’s best estimate of the set of economic conditions that will exist over 
the useful life of the asset.

Intangible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated amortisation and any impairment losses.

An intangible asset is regarded as having an indefinite useful life when, based on all relevant factors, there is no foreseeable 
limit to the period over which the asset is expected to generate net cash inflows or service potential. Amortisation is not 
provided for these intangible assets, but they are tested for impairment annually and whenever there is an indication that 
the asset may be impaired. For all other intangible assets amortisation is provided on a straight-line basis over their useful 
life.

The amortisation period and the amortisation method for intangible assets are reviewed at each reporting date.

Reassessing the useful life of an intangible asset with a finite useful life after it was classified as indefinite is an indicator that 
the asset may be impaired. As a result the asset is tested for impairment and the remaining carrying amount is amortised 
over its useful life.

Amortisation is provided to write down the intangible assets, on a straight-line basis, to their residual values as follows:

ITEM DEPRECIATION METHOD AVERAGE USEFUL LIFE

Licences Straight-line 12 months

Computer software, other Straight-line 1 - 8 years

Intangible assets under development Straight-line 1 - 8 years
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1.8  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS - GRAP 104 (REVISED 2019) - CURRENT POLICY
Applied from the effective date prescribed for the entity by regulation of the Minister of Finance and the applicable Directive 
(see note “Changes in accounting policy”). Any references to paragraph numbers in this accounting policy relates to 
paragraphs in GRAP 104 (revised 2019), relating Appendices or relating Basis for Conclusions.

 

DEFINITIONS

Financial assets include:

•	 cash;

•	 residual interests of another entity; or

•	 contractual rights to receive or exchange cash or another financial asset.

Financial liabilities are contractual obligations to deliver cash or another financial asset, or to exchange financial assets or 
liabilities under conditions that are potentially unfavourable to the entity.

Residual interests represent a claim on the entity’s net assets after deducting all liabilities and include contributions from 
owners, equity instruments such as shares, or formal arrangements establishing an interest in the net assets of the entity.

The amortised cost of a financial asset or liability is the amount at which it is measured initially, minus principal repayments, 
plus or minus cumulative amortisation using the effective-interest rate method, and less any loss allowance.

12 month expected credit losses is the portion of lifetime expected credit losses that represent the expected credit losses 
that result from default events on a financial instrument that are possible within the 12 months after the reporting date.

Credit-adjusted effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts the estimated future cash payments or receipts 
through the expected life of the financial asset to the amortised cost of a financial asset that is a purchased or originated 
credit- impaired financial asset. When calculating the credit-adjusted effective interest rate, an entity shall estimate the 
expected cash flows by considering all contractual terms of the financial asset (for example, prepayment, extension, call 
and similar options) and expected credit losses. The calculation includes all fees and points paid or received between 
parties to the contract that  are an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs, and all other premiums 
or discounts. There is a presumption that the cash flows and the expected life of a group of similar financial instruments 
can be estimated reliably. However, in those rare cases when it is not possible to reliably estimate the cash flows or the 
remaining life of a financial instrument (or group of financial instruments), the entity shall use the contractual cash flows over 
the full contractual term of the financial instrument (or group of financial instruments).

Credit-impaired financial asset is a financial asset that is credit-impaired when one or more events that have a detrimental 
impact on the estimated future cash flows of that financial asset have occurred. Evidence that a financial asset is credit- 
impaired include observable data about the following events:

(a)	 significant financial difficulty of the issuer or the borrower;

(b)	 a breach of contract, such as a default or past due event;

(c)	 the lender(s) of the borrower, for economic or contractual reasons relating to the borrower’s financial difficulty, having 
granted to the borrower a concession(s) that the lender(s) would not otherwise consider;

(d)	 it is becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation;

(e)	 the disappearance of an active market for that financial asset because of financial difficulties; or

(f)	 the purchase or origination of a financial asset at a deep discount that reflects the incurred credit losses.

It may not be possible to identify a single discrete event - instead, the combined effect of several events may have caused 
financial assets to become credit-impaired.

Credit loss is the difference between all contractual cash flows that are due to an entity in accordance with the contract 
and all the cash flows that the entity expects to receive (i.e. all cash shortfalls), discounted at the original effective interest 
rate (or credit-adjusted effective interest rate for purchased or originated credit-impaired financial assets). An entity shall 
estimate cash flows by considering all contractual terms of the financial instrument (for example, prepayment, extension, 
call and similar options) through the expected life of that financial instrument. The cash flows that are considered shall 
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include cash flows from the sale of collateral held (where applicable) or other credit enhancements that are integral to 
the contractual terms. There is a presumption that the expected life of a financial instrument can be estimated reliably. 
However, in those rare cases when it is not possible to reliably estimate the expected life of a financial instrument, the entity 
shall use the remaining contractual term of the financial instrument.

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to 
discharge an obligation.

Credit risk rating grades are the ratings of credit risk based on the risk of default occurring on the financial instrument.

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes 
in foreign exchange rates.

Derecognition is the removal of a previously recognised financial asset or financial liability from an entity’s statement of 
financial position.

A derivative is a financial instrument or other contract within the scope of GRAP 104 (revised 2019) (see paragraphs 1.2 to 
1.12) with all three of the following characteristics:

(a)	 Its value changes in response to the change in a specified interest rate, financial instrument price, commodity price, 
foreign exchange rate, index of prices or rates, credit rating or credit index, or other variable, provided in the case of a 
non-financial variable that the variable is not specific to a party to the contract (sometimes called the “underlying”).

(b)	 It requires no initial net investment or an initial net investment that is smaller than would be required for other types of 
contracts that would be expected to have a similar response to changes in market factors.

(c)	 It is settled at a future date.

The effective interest method is the method that is used in the calculation of the amortised cost of a financial asset or 
a financial liability and in the allocation and recognition of interest revenue or interest expense in surplus or deficit in the 
relevant period.

Effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments or receipts through the expected 
life of the financial asset or financial liability to the gross carrying amount of a financial asset or to the amortised cost of a 
financial liability. When calculating the effective interest rate, an entity shall estimate the expected cash flows by considering 
all the contractual terms of the financial instrument (for example, prepayment, extension, call and similar options) but shall 
not consider the expected credit losses. The calculation includes all fees and points paid or received between parties to 
the contract that are an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs, and all other premiums or discounts. 
There is a presumption that the cash flows and the expected life of a group of similar financial instruments can be estimated 
reliably.

However, in those rare cases when it is not possible to reliably estimate the cash flows or the expected life of a financial 
instrument (or group of financial instruments), the entity shall use the contractual cash flows over the full contractual term 
of the financial instrument (or group of financial instruments).

Expected credit losses are the weighted average of credit losses with the respective risks of a default occurring as the 
weights.

Fair value is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability settled, between knowledgeable willing 
parties in an arm’s length transaction.

A financial asset is:

(a)	 cash;

(b)	 a residual interest of another entity; or

(c)	 a contractual right to:

(i)	 receive cash or another financial asset from another entity; or
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(ii)	 exchange financial assets or financial liabilities with another entity under conditions that are potentially favourable 
to the entity.

A financial guarantee contract is a contract that requires the issuer to make specified payments to reimburse the holder 
for a loss it incurs because a specified debtor fails to make payment when due in accordance with the original or modified 
terms of a debt instrument.

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or a residual 
interest of another entity.

A financial liability is any liability that is a contractual obligation to:

(a)	 deliver cash or another financial asset to another entity; or

(b)	 exchange financial assets or financial liabilities with another entity under conditions that are potentially unfavourable to 
the entity.

Financial liability at fair value through surplus or deficit is a financial liability that meets one of the following conditions:

(a)	 It meets the definition of held for trading.

(b)	 Upon initial recognition it is designated by the entity as at fair value through surplus or deficit in accordance with 
paragraph 4.8 or 4.13.

Firm commitment is a binding agreement for the exchange of a specified quantity of resources at a specified price on a 
specified future date or dates.

Forecast transaction is an uncommitted but anticipated future transaction.

Gross carrying amount of a financial asset is the amortised cost of a financial asset, before adjusting for any loss 
allowance. A financial asset or financial liability that is held for trading:

(a)	 is acquired or incurred principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing it in the near term;

(b)	 on initial recognition is part of a portfolio of identified financial instruments that are managed together and for which 
there is evidence of a recent actual pattern of short-term profit-taking; or

(c)	 is a derivative (except for a derivative that is a financial guarantee contract).

Impairment gain or loss is a gain or loss that is recognised in surplus or deficit in accordance with paragraph 5.23 and 5.36.

Lifetime expected credit losses are the expected credit losses that result from all possible default events over the 
expected life of a financial instrument.

Loss allowance is the allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets measured in accordance with paragraph 
4.2, lease receivables and the provision for expected credit losses on loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts.

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes 
in market interest rates.

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities that 
are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset.

Loan commitment is a firm commitment to provide credit under pre-specified terms and conditions.

Loans payable are financial liabilities, other than short-term payables on normal credit terms.

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in 
market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risk.

Modification gain or loss is the amount arising from adjusting the gross carrying amount of a financial asset to reflect 
the renegotiated or modified contractual cash flows. The entity recalculates the gross carrying amount of a financial asset 
as the present value of the estimated future cash payments or receipts through the expected life of the renegotiated or 
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modified financial asset that are discounted at the financial asset’s original effective interest rate (or the original credit-
adjusted effective interest rate for purchased or originated credit-impaired financial assets). When estimating the expected 
cash flows of a financial asset, an entity shall consider all contractual terms of the financial asset (for example, prepayment, 
call and similar options) but shall not consider the expected credit losses, unless the financial asset is a purchased or 
originated credit- impaired financial asset, in which case an entity shall also consider the initial expected credit losses that 
were considered when calculating the original credit-adjusted effective interest rate.

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes 
in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by 
factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded 
in the market.

A financial asset is past due when a counterparty has failed to make a payment when that payment was contractually due.

Purchased or originated credit impaired financial asset is a purchased or originated financial asset(s), other than a 
receivable, that is credit-impaired on initial recognition.

Reclassification date is:

(a)	 the first day of the first reporting period following the change in management model that results in an entity reclassifying 
financial assets; and

(b)	 the date on which a reliable measure of fair value ceases to be, or becomes, available for an investment in a residual 
interest that meets the criteria in paragraph 4.5.

A residual interest is any contract that represents an interest in the assets of an entity after deducting all of its liabilities. A 
residual interest includes contributions from owners, which may be shown as:

(a)	 equity instruments or similar forms of unitised capital;

(b)	 a formal designation of a transfer of resources (or a class of such transfers) by the parties to the transaction as forming 
part of an entity’s net assets, either before the contribution occurs or at the time of the contribution; or

(c)	 a formal agreement, in relation to the contribution, establishing or increasing an existing financial interest in the net 
assets of an entity.

Transaction costs are incremental costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, issue or disposal of a financial asset 
or financial liability (see Appendix A paragraph AG5.57). An incremental cost is one that would not have been incurred if the 
entity had not acquired, issued or disposed of the financial instrument.

INITIAL RECOGNITION

The entity recognises a financial asset or a financial liability in its statement of financial position when it becomes a party to 
the contractual provisions of the instrument.

The entity recognises financial assets using trade date accounting.

 

CLASSIFICATION

CLASSIFICATION OF FINANCIAL ASSETS

The entity classifies financial assets as subsequently measured at amortised cost or fair value through surplus or deficit on 
the basis of both:

(a)	 the entity’s management model for managing the financial assets; and

(b)	 the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset.

A financial asset is measured at amortised cost if both of the following conditions are met:

(a)	 the financial asset is held within a management model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order to collect 
contractual cash flows; and
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(b)	 the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of 
principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

For the purpose of applying (b) above:

•	 Principal is the fair value of the financial asset at initial recognition

•	 Interest consists of consideration for the time value of money, for the credit risk associated with the principal amount 
outstanding during a particular period of time and for other basic lending risks and costs, as well as a profit margin 
(where applicable).

A financial asset is measured at fair value through surplus or deficit unless it is measured at amortised cost or cost.

Investments in residual interests are measured at fair value through surplus or deficit. As a practical expedient, an investment 
in a residual interest whose fair value cannot be reliably measured is measured at cost. If a reliable measure of fair value 
becomes available, the investment is measured at fair value through surplus or deficit.

OPTION TO DESIGNATE A FINANCIAL ASSET AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH SURPLUS OR DEFICIT

The entity might, at initial recognition, irrevocably designate a financial asset as measured at fair value through surplus or 
deficit if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces a measurement or recognition inconsistency (sometimes referred to 
as an “accounting mismatch”) that would otherwise arise from measuring assets or liabilities or recognising the gains and 
losses on different bases.

CLASSIFICATION OF FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

The entity classifies all financial liabilities as subsequently measured at amortised cost, except for:

(a)	 Financial liabilities at fair value through surplus or deficit. Such liabilities, including derivatives that are liabilities, are 
subsequently measured at fair value.

(b)	 Financial liabilities that arise when a transfer of a financial asset does not qualify for derecognition.

(c)	 Financial guarantee contracts. After initial recognition, the issuer of such a contract (unless paragraph 4.7(a) or (b) 
applies) subsequently measures it at the higher of:

(i)	 the amount of the loss allowance determined in accordance with paragraphs 5.17 to 5.35; and

(ii)	 the amount initially recognised less, when appropriate, the cumulative amount of revenue recognised in 
accordance with the principles of the Standard of GRAP on Revenue from Exchange Transactions (GRAP 9) 
(where applicable).

(d)	 Commitments to provide a loan at a below-market interest rate. The issuer of such a commitment (unless paragraph 
4.7(a) applies) subsequently measures it at the higher of:

(i)	 the amount of the loss allowance determined in accordance with paragraphs 5.17 to 5.35 plus, for concessionary 
loans, any social benefit provided; and

(ii)	 the amount initially recognised less, when appropriate, the cumulative amount of revenue recognised in 
accordance with the principles of GRAP 9 (where applicable).

(e)	 Contingent consideration recognised by an acquirer in a transfer of functions between entities not under common control 
to which the Standard of GRAP on Transfers of Functions Between Entities Not Under Common Control applies. Such 
contingent consideration is subsequently measured at fair value with changes recognised in surplus or deficit.

OPTION TO DESIGNATE A FINANCIAL LIABILITY AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH SURPLUS OR DEFICIT

The entity might, at initial recognition, irrevocably designate a financial liability as measured at fair value through surplus or 
deficit when permitted by GRAP 104 (revised 2019), or when doing so results in more relevant information, because either:

(a)	 it eliminates or significantly reduces a measurement or recognition inconsistency (sometimes referred to as “an 
accounting mismatch”) that would otherwise arise from measuring assets or liabilities or recognising the gains and 
losses on them on different bases; or
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(b)	 a group of financial liabilities or financial assets and financial liabilities is managed and its performance is evaluated on a 
fair value basis, in accordance with a documented risk management or investment strategy, and information about the 
group is provided internally on that basis to the entity’s management (as defined in the Standard of GRAP on Related 
Party Disclosures (GRAP 24)).

RECLASSIFICATION

The entity reclassifies financial assets when:

(a)	 it changes its management model for managing financial assets, it reclassifies all affected financial asset in accordance 
with GRAP 104 (revised 2019);

(b)	 a reliable measure of fair value either becomes, or ceases to be, available for an investment in a residual interest.

The entity does not reclassify any financial liability.

 

MEASUREMENT

INITIAL MEASUREMENT

Except for, where at initial recognition, the entity measures receivables and payables at their transaction price if they do 
not contain a material financing transaction, the entity measures a financial asset or financial liability at its fair value plus or 
minus, in the case of a financial asset or a financial liability not at fair value through surplus or deficit, transaction costs that 
are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of the financial asset or financial liability.

However, if the fair value of the financial asset or financial liability at initial recognition differs from the transaction price, the 
entity applies the relevant paragraphs in GRAP 104 (revised 2019).

Despite the above, at initial recognition, the entity measures receivables and payables at their transaction price if they do 
not contain a material financing transaction.

SUBSEQUENT MEASUREMENT OF FINANCIAL ASSETS

After initial recognition, the entity measures a financial asset at:

(a)	 amortised cost;

(b)	 fair value through surplus or deficit; or

(c)	 cost.

The entity applies the impairment requirements in paragraphs 5.17 to 5.35 to financial assets that are measured at 
amortised cost in accordance with paragraph 4.2 and paragraph 5.36 to financial assets measured at cost in accordance 
with paragraph 4.5.

SUBSEQUENT MEASUREMENT OF FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

After initial recognition, the entity measures a financial liability in accordance with the section on  
"Classification of Financial Liabilities".

FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT

In determining the fair value of a financial asset or a financial liability for the purpose of applying GRAP 104 (revised 2019), 
the entity applies paragraphs AG5.35 to AG5.49 of Appendix A.

The best evidence of fair value is quoted prices in an active market. If the market for a financial instrument is not active, the 
entity establishes fair value by using a valuation technique. The objective of using a valuation technique is to establish what 
the transaction price would have been on the measurement date in an arm’s length exchange motivated by normal operating 
considerations. Valuation techniques include using recent arm’s length market transactions between knowledgeable, willing 
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parties, if available, reference to the current fair value of another instrument that is substantially the same, discounted cash 
flow analysis and option pricing models. If there is a valuation technique commonly used by market participants to price 
the instrument and that technique has been demonstrated to provide reliable estimates of prices obtained in actual market 
transactions, the entity uses that technique. The chosen valuation technique makes maximum use of market inputs and 
relies as little as possible on entity-specific inputs. It incorporates all factors that market participants would consider in 
setting a price and is consistent with accepted economic methodologies for pricing financial instruments. Periodically, the 
entity calibrates the valuation technique and tests it for validity using prices from any observable current market transactions 
in the same instrument (i.e. without modification or repackaging) or based on any available observable market data.

The fair value of a financial liability with a demand feature (e.g. a demand deposit) is not less than the amount payable on 
demand, discounted from the first date that the amount could be required to be paid.

AMORTISED COST MEASUREMENT 
FINANCIAL ASSETS

EFFECTIVE INTEREST METHOD

Interest revenue is calculated by using the effective interest method. This is calculated by applying the effective interest rate 
to the gross carrying amount of a financial asset except for:

(a)	 Purchased or originated credit-impaired financial assets. For those financial assets, the entity applies the credit-
adjusted effective interest rate to the amortised cost of the financial asset from initial recognition.

(b)	 Financial assets, other than receivables, that are not purchased or originated credit-impaired financial assets but 
subsequently have become credit-impaired financial assets. For those financial assets, the entity applies the effective 
interest rate to the amortised cost of the financial asset in subsequent reporting periods.

MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTUAL CASH FLOWS

When the contractual cash flows of a financial asset are renegotiated or otherwise modified and the renegotiation or 
modification does not result in the derecognition of that financial asset in accordance with GRAP 104 (revised 2019), the 
entity recalculates the gross carrying amount of the financial asset and recognises a modification gain or loss in surplus or 
deficit.

The gross carrying amount of the financial asset is recalculated as the present value of the renegotiated or modified 
contractual cash flows that are discounted at the financial asset’s original effective interest rate (or credit-adjusted effective 
interest rate for purchased or originated credit-impaired financial assets). Any costs or fees incurred adjust the carrying 
amount of the modified financial asset and are amortised over the remaining term of the modified financial asset.

WRITE-OFF
The entity directly reduces the gross carrying amount of a financial asset when the entity has no reasonable expectations 
of recovering a financial asset in its entirety or a portion thereof. A write-off constitutes a derecognition event.

IMPAIRMENT

RECOGNITION OF EXPECTED CREDIT LOSSES 

GENERAL APPROACH

The entity recognises a loss allowance for expected credit losses on a financial asset that is measured in accordance with 
paragraphs 4.2, a lease receivable, or a loan commitment and a financial guarantee contract to which the impairment 
requirements apply in accordance with paragraphs 1.3(e), 4.7(c) or (d).

Subject to paragraphs 5.28 to 5.30, at each reporting date, an entity measures the loss allowance for a financial instrument 
at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses if the credit risk on that financial instrument has increased 
significantly since initial recognition.
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If the entity measured the loss allowance for a financial instrument at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit losses in 
the previous reporting period, but determines at the current reporting date that the above paragraph is no longer met, the 
entity measures the loss allowance at an amount equal to 12-month expected credit losses at the current reporting date.

Subject to paragraphs 5.28 to 5.30, if, at the reporting date, the credit risk on a financial instrument has not increased 
significantly since initial recognition, the entity measures the loss allowance for that financial instrument at an amount equal 
to 12-month expected credit losses.

The entity recognises in surplus or deficit, as an impairment gain or loss, the amount of expected credit losses (or reversal) 
that is required to adjust the loss allowance at the reporting date to the amount that is required to be recognised in 
accordance with GRAP 104 (revised 2019).

DETERMINING SIGNIFICANT INCREASES IN CREDIT RISK

At each reporting date, the entity assesses whether the credit risk on a financial instrument has increased significantly 
since initial recognition. When making the assessment, the entity uses the change in the risk of a default occurring over 
the expected life of the financial instrument instead of the change in the amount of expected credit losses. To make that 
assessment, the entity compares the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument as at the reporting date with 
the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument as at the date of initial recognition and consider reasonable and 
supportable information, that is available without undue cost or effort, that is indicative of significant increases in credit risk 
since initial recognition.

 

PURCHASED OR ORIGINATED CREDIT IMPAIRED FINANCIAL ASSETS

Despite paragraphs 5.18 and 5.20, at the reporting date, the entity only recognises the cumulative changes in lifetime expected 
credit losses since initial recognition as a loss allowance for purchased or originated credit-impaired Financial assets.

At each reporting date, the entity recognises in surplus or deficit the amount of the change in lifetime expected credit losses 
as an impairment gain or loss. It recognises favourable changes in lifetime expected credit losses as an impairment gain, 
even if the lifetime expected credit losses are less than the amount of expected credit losses that were included in the 
estimated cash flows on initial recognition.

SIMPLIFIED APPROACH FOR RECEIVABLES AND LEASE RECEIVABLES

Despite paragraphs 5.18 and 5.20, the entity always measures the loss allowance at an amount equal to lifetime expected 
credit losses for receivables and lease receivables.

The requirements for purchased or originated credit impaired financial assets do not apply to receivables.

MEASUREMENT OF EXPECTED CREDIT LOSSES

The entity measures expected credit losses of a financial instrument in a way that reflects:

(a)	 an unbiased and probability-weighted amount that is determined by evaluating a range of possible outcomes;

(b)	 the time value of money; and

(c)	 reasonable and supportable information that is available without undue cost or effort at the reporting date about past 
events, current conditions and forecasts of future economic conditions.

Some financial instruments include both a loan and an undrawn commitment component and the entity’s contractual ability 
to demand repayment and cancel the undrawn commitment does not limit the entity’s exposure to credit losses to the 
contractual notice period. For such financial instruments, the entity measures expected credit losses over the period that 
the entity is exposed to credit risk and expected credit losses would not be mitigated by credit risk management actions, 
even if that period extends beyond the maximum contractual period.
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FINANCIAL ASSETS MEASURED AT COST

If there is objective evidence that an impairment loss has been incurred, using the definition of a “credit impaired financial 
asset”, on an investment in a residual interest that is not measured at fair value because its fair value cannot be measured 
reliably, the amount of the impairment loss is measured as the difference between the carrying amount of the financial asset 
and the present value of estimated future cash flows discounted at the current market rate of return for a similar financial 
asset.

Such impairment losses are not reversed.

RECLASSIFICATION OF FINANCIAL ASSETS

If the entity reclassifies financial assets in accordance with paragraph 4.16, it applies the reclassification prospectively from 
the reclassification date. The entity does not restate any previously recognised gains, losses (including impairment gains 
or losses) or interest.

If the entity reclassifies a financial asset out of the amortised cost measurement category and into the fair value through 
surplus or deficit measurement category, its fair value is measured at the reclassification date. Any gain or loss arising from 
a difference between the previous amortised cost of the financial asset and fair value is recognised in surplus or deficit.

If the entity reclassifies a financial asset out of the fair value through surplus or deficit measurement category and into the 
amortised cost measurement category, its fair value at the reclassification date becomes its new gross carrying amount.

If fair value can no longer be measured reliably for an investment in a residual interest measured at fair value, the entity 
reclassifies the investment from fair value through surplus or deficit to cost. The carrying amount at the date that fair value 
is no longer available becomes the cost. If a reliable measure becomes available for an investment in a residual interest for 
which a measure was previously not available, the entity reclassifies the investment from cost to fair value through surplus 
or deficit and recognises the difference between its carrying amount and fair value in accordance with paragraph 5.42.

If a reliable measure becomes available for an investment in a residual interest for which a measure was previously not 
available, the entity reclassifies the investment from cost to fair value through surplus or deficit and recognises the difference 
between its carrying amount and fair value in accordance with paragraph 5.42.

1.9  STATUTORY RECEIVABLES IDENTIFICATION
Statutory receivables are receivables that arise from legislation, supporting regulations, or similar means, and require 
settlement by another entity in cash or another financial asset.

Carrying amount is the amount at which an asset is recognised in the statement of financial position.

The cost method is the method used to account for statutory receivables that requires such receivables to be measured 
at their transaction amount, plus any accrued interest or other charges (where applicable) and, less any accumulated 
impairment losses and any amounts derecognised.

Nominal interest rate is the interest rate and/or basis specified in legislation, supporting regulations or similar means.

The transaction amount for a statutory receivable means the amount specified in, or calculated, levied or charged in 
accordance with, legislation, supporting regulations, or similar means.
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RECOGNITION

The AgriSETA recognises statutory receivables as follows:

•	 if the transaction is an exchange transaction, using the policy on Revenue from exchange transactions;

•	 if the transaction is a non-exchange transaction, using the policy on Revenue from non-exchange transactions (Taxes 
and transfers); or

•	 if the transaction is not within the scope of the policies listed in the above or another Standard of GRAP, the receivable 
is recognised when the definition of an asset is met and, when it is probable that the future economic benefits or 
service potential associated with the asset will flow to the entity and the transaction amount can be measured reliably.

INITIAL MEASUREMENT

The AgriSETA initially measures statutory receivables at their transaction amount.

SUBSEQUENT MEASUREMENT

The AgriSETA measures statutory receivables after initial recognition using the cost method. Under the cost method, the 
initial measurement of the receivable is changed subsequent to initial recognition to reflect any:

•	 interest or other charges that may have accrued on the receivable (where applicable);

•	 impairment losses; and

•	 amounts derecognised.

ACCRUED INTEREST

Where the AgriSETA levies interest on the outstanding balance of statutory receivables, it adjusts the transaction amount 
after initial recognition to reflect any accrued interest. Accrued interest is calculated using the nominal interest rate.

Interest on statutory receivables is recognised as revenue in accordance with the policy on Revenue from exchange 
transactions or the policy on Revenue from non-exchange transactions (Taxes and transfers), whichever is applicable.

CLASSIFICATION

AgriSETA has the following class of statutory receivables as reflected on the face of the statement of financial position and 
in the notes thereto:

•	 Employer receivables (SARS adjustments)

IMPAIRMENT LOSSES

The AgriSETA assesses at each reporting date whether there is any indication that a statutory receivable, or a group of 
statutory receivables, may be impaired.

In assessing whether there is any indication that a statutory receivable, or group of statutory receivables, may be impaired, 
the AgriSETA considers, as a minimum, the following indicators:

•	 Significant financial difficulty of the debtor, which may be evidenced by an application for debt counselling, business 
rescue or an equivalent.

•	 It is probable that the debtor will enter sequestration, liquidation or other financial re-organisation.

•	 A breach of the terms of the transaction, such as default or delinquency in principal or interest payments (where 
levied).

•	 Adverse changes in international, national or local economic conditions, such as a decline in growth, an increase in 
debt levels and unemployment, or changes in migration rates and patterns.
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If there is an indication that a statutory receivable, or a group of statutory receivables, may be impaired, the AgriSETA 
measures the impairment loss as the difference between the estimated future cash flows and the carrying amount. Where 
the carrying amount is higher than the estimated future cash flows, the carrying amount of the statutory receivable, or 
group of statutory receivables, is reduced, either directly or through the use of an allowance account. The amount of the 
losses is recognised in surplus or deficit.

In estimating the future cash flows, an AgriSETA considers both the amount and timing of the cash flows that it will receive 
in future. Consequently, where the effect of the time value of money is material, the entity discounts the estimated future 
cash flows using a rate that reflects the current risk-free rate and, if applicable, any risks specific to the statutory receivable, 
or group of statutory receivables, for which the future cash flow estimates have not been adjusted.

An impairment loss recognised in prior periods for a statutory receivable is revised if there has been a change in the 
estimates used since the last impairment loss was recognised, or to reflect the effect of discounting the estimated cash 
flows.

Any previously recognised impairment loss is adjusted either directly or by adjusting the allowance account. The adjustment 
does not result in the carrying amount of the statutory receivable or group of statutory receivables exceeding what the 
carrying amount of the receivable(s) would have been had the impairment loss not been recognised at the date the 
impairment is revised. The amount of any adjustment is recognised in surplus or deficit.

DERECOGNITION

The AgriSETA derecognises a statutory receivable, or a part thereof, when:

•	 the rights to the cash flows from the receivable are settled, expire or are waived;

•	 the AgriSETA transfers to another party substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership of the receivable; or

•	 the AgriSETA, despite having retained some significant risks and rewards of ownership of the receivable, has transferred 
control of the receivable to another party and the other party has the practical ability to sell the receivable in its entirety 
to an unrelated third party, and is able to exercise that ability unilaterally and without needing to impose additional 
restrictions on the transfer. In this case, the entity:

-	 derecognise the receivable; and

-	 recognise separately any rights and obligations created or retained in the transfer.

The carrying amounts of any statutory receivables transferred are allocated between the rights or obligations retained 
and those transferred on the basis of their relative fair values at the transfer date. The entity considers whether any 
newly created rights and obligations are within the scope of the Standard of GRAP on Financial Instruments or another 
Standard of GRAP. Any difference between the consideration received and the amounts derecognised and, those amounts 
recognised, are recognised in surplus or deficit in the period of the transfer.

1.10  LEASES
A lease is classified as a finance lease if it transfers substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership. A lease is 
classified as an operating lease if it does not transfer substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership.

When a lease includes both land and buildings elements, the entity assesses the classification of each element separately.

FINANCE LEASES - LESSEE

Finance leases are recognised as assets and liabilities in the statement of financial position at amounts equal to the fair 
value of the leased property or, if lower, the present value of the minimum lease payments. The corresponding liability to the 
lessor is included in the statement of financial position as a finance lease obligation.
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OPERATING LEASES - LESSEE

Operating lease payments are recognised as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term. The difference 
between the amounts recognised as an expense and the contractual payments are recognised as an operating lease asset 
or liability.

1.11  INVENTORIES
Inventories are initially measured at cost except where inventories are acquired through a non-exchange transaction, then 
their costs are their fair value as at the date of acquisition.

Subsequently inventories are measured at the lower of cost and net realisable value.

Inventories are measured at the lower of cost and current replacement cost where they are held for;

•	 distribution at no charge or for a nominal charge; or

•	 consumption in the production process of goods to be distributed at no charge or for a nominal charge.

Inventory consists of consumables on hand at there porting date. Inventories are initially measured at cost and subsequently 
measured at the lower cost and net replacement value.

The cost of inventories comprises of all costs of purchase, costs of conversion and other costs incurred in bringing the 
inventories to their present location and condition.

1.12  CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
Cash comprises cash on hand and demand deposits.

Cash equivalents are short-term, highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which 
are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

Cash equivalents are held for the purpose of meeting short-term cash commitments rather than for investment or other 
purposes.

Cash and cash equivalents comprise bank balances, cash on hand, deposits held at call with banks and other short-term 
highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less which are available on demand.

Some equity investments are included in cash equivalents when they are, in substance, cash equivalents.

1.13  IMPAIRMENT OF CASH-GENERATING ASSETS
Cash-generating assets are assets used with the objective of generating a commercial return. Commercial return means 
that positive cash flows are expected to be significantly higher than the cost of the asset.

Impairment is a loss in the future economic benefits or service potential of an asset, over and above the systematic 
recognition of the loss of the asset’s future economic benefits or service potential through depreciation (amortisation).

Carrying amount is the amount at which an asset is recognised in the statement of financial position after deducting any 
accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses thereon.

A cash-generating unit is the smallest identifiable group of assets used with the objective of generating a commercial 
return that generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets 
or groups of assets.
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Costs of disposal are incremental costs directly attributable to the disposal of an asset, excluding finance costs and income 
tax expense.

Depreciation (Amortisation) is the systematic allocation of the depreciable amount of an asset over its useful life.

Fair value less costs to sell is the amount obtainable from the sale of an asset in an arm’s length transaction between 
knowledgeable, willing parties, less the costs of disposal.

Recoverable amount of an asset or a cash-generating unit is the higher its fair value less costs to sell and its value in use. 
Useful life is either:

•	 the period of time over which an asset is expected to be used by the entity; or

•	 the number of production or similar units expected to be obtained from the asset by the entity.

Judgements made by management in applying the criteria to designate assets as cash-generating assets or non-cash- 
generating assets, are as follows:

1.14  EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 
IDENTIFICATION  

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

Employee benefits are all forms of consideration given by an entity in exchange for service rendered by employees or for 
the termination of employment.

Short-term employee benefits are employee benefits (other than termination benefits) that are due to be settled wholly 
before twelve months after the end of the reporting period in which the employees render the related service.

Post-employment benefits are employee benefits (other than termination benefits and short-term employee benefits) that 
are payable after the completion of employment.

Other long-term employee benefits are all employee benefits other than short-term employee benefits, post-employment 
benefits and termination benefits.

Termination benefits are employee benefits provided in exchange for the termination of an employee’s employment as a 
result of either: (a) an AgriSETA’s decision to terminate an employee’s employment before the normal retirement date; or (b) 
an employee’s decision to accept an offer of benefits in exchange for the termination of employment.

DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PLAN

Service cost comprises: (a) current service cost, which is the increase in the present value of the defined benefit obligation 
resulting from employee service in the current period; (b) past service cost, which is the change in the present value of 
the defined benefit obligation for employee service in prior periods, resulting from a plan amendment (the introduction or 
withdrawal of, or changes to, a defined benefit plan) or a curtailment (a significant reduction by the entity in the number of 
employees covered by a plan); and (c) any gain or loss on settlement.

Payments to defined contribution retirement benefit plans are charged as an expense as they fall due.

Remeasurements of the net defined benefit liability (asset) comprise: (a) actuarial gains and losses; (b) the return on plan 
assets, excluding amounts included in net interest on the net defined benefit liability (asset); and (c) any change in the effect 
of the asset ceiling, excluding amounts included in net interest on the net defined benefit liability (asset).

LEAVE

AgriSETA recognises a liability and an expense for accumulating leave as and when employees render services that entitle 
them to leave days. The amount of the liability and expense is determined as the additional amount payable because of 
unused leave days owed to employees at the end of the period.
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PENSION FUND

The AgriSETA provides a Pension fund for all its employees through a defined contribution plan. Payments to the fund are 
charged as part of salary expenses as they fall due.

PERFORMANCE BONUS

The performance bonus is recognised when the entity has a constructive obligation to pay bonuses and when a reliable 
estimate can be made. AgriSETA provides for the upcoming year’s bonus payments, which is amortised in the following 
year for usage and write-off residual balance.

1.15  PROVISIONS, CONTINGENCIES AND ACCRUALS
Provision should be recognized only when there is a liability, that is a present obligation resulting from past events.

Accruals should be reported as part of trade and other payables in the financial statements, whereas provisions must be 
reported separately in the statement of financial position.

The AgriSETA shall raise a provision in the financial statements in the period in which the outflow of resources becomes 
probable.

Contingent liabilities shall not be recognized as liabilities and contingent assets as assets in the financial statements rather 
shall be disclosed in the notes to the financial statements.

Contingent liabilities and contingent assets shall be reviewed continuously to determine if the outflow of resources have 
become probable.

RECOGNITION AND MEASUREMENT

1.14.1  PROVISIONS

Provisions are recognised when:

•	 the AgriSETA has a present obligation as a result of a past event;

•	 it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits or service potential will be required to settle 
the obligation; and

•	 a reliable estimate can be made of the obligation.

The amount of a provision is the best estimate of the expenditure expected to be required to settle the present obligation 
at the reporting date.

Where the effect of time value of money is material, the amount of a provision is the present value of the expenditures 
expected to be required to settle the obligation.

Provisions are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate. Provisions are reversed if 
it is no longer probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits or service potential will be required, to 
settle the obligation.

A provision is used only for expenditures for which the provision was originally recognised. Provisions are not recognised 
for future operating surplus (deficit).
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1.14.2  CONTIGENCIES

Contingent assets and contingent liabilities are not recognised. Contingencies are disclosed in note 33.

A financial guarantee contract is a contract that requires the issuer to make specified payments to reimburse the holder 
for a loss it incurs because a specified debtor fails to make payment when due in accordance with the original or modified 
terms of a debt instrument.

Loan commitment is a firm commitment to provide credit under pre-specified terms and conditions.

The entity recognises a provision for financial guarantees and loan commitments when it is probable that an outflow 
of resources embodying economic benefits and service potential will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable 
estimate of the obligation can be made.

A contingent liability is:

•	 a possible obligation that arises from past events whose existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence or 
nonoccurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the entity; or

•	 a present obligation that arises from past events but is not recognised because it is not probable that an outflow of 
resources embodying economic benefits or service potential will be required to settle the obligation or the amount of 
the obligation cannot be measured with sufficient reliability.

Amounts disclosed in respect of contingent liabilities are measured on the basis of the best estimate of the outcome of the 
possible obligation that may arise, using experience of similar transactions or reports from independent experts.

A contingent assets is:

•	 a possible asset that arises from past events, and whose existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non- 
occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the entity.

Amounts disclosed in respect of contingent assets are measured on the basis of the best estimate of the outcome of the 
possible asset that may arise, using experience of similar transactions or reports from independent experts.

1.14.3  ACCRUALS

An accruals accounting policy for discretionary grants (typically applied by public entities like SETAs) recognizes expenses 
and liabilities when a present obligation exists, payment is probable, and the amount can be estimated reliably.

An accruals for administration is an Obligations to pay for goods or services that have been received or supplied but have 
not been paid or invoiced.These obligations shall be recorded as liabilities in the financial statements of the AgriSETA. In 
the event that goods or services have not been invoiced as at the end of the reporting period, the AgriSETA shall recognise 
accruals based on the most recent quotation of the supplier / service provider or estimates of the official order issued to 
the supplier / order for such goods and / or services.

Discretionary grant expenses and corresponding payables or accruals are recognized when:

•	 Approval and Agreement: A valid, approved service level agreement (SLA) or contract exists between the entity and 
the beneficiary/training provider.

•	 Performance/Milestone Met: The grantee has successfully completed the stipulated training phase, project 
milestone, or delivered the required services.

•	 Reliable Estimate: The amount payable for the achieved milestone can be calculated accurately according to the 
approved funding framework.

Measurement of Discretionary grant expenses:

•	 Grants are measured at the fair value of the consideration transferred or the fixed rates stipulated in the grant policy 
framework.
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•	 If a milestone is completed by the end of the financial year but the invoice is received late, an accrual is raised for the 
precise amount earned by the grantee.

1.14.4  COMMITMENTS (DISCLOSURE)

In addition to recognized accruals and payables, discretionary grants require strict disclosure of commitments. These 
represent the unspent portions of approved discretionary grant contracts where the entity has a present obligation, but the 
grantee has not yet met the required performance milestones to trigger payment.

1.14.5 REVERSAL OF ACCRUALS

Discretionary grant expenditures are recorded in the financial period in which the associated service or training actually took 
place. Any accrued amounts where the service was ultimately not delivered or the contract expired without claims should 
be reversed to avoid inflating liability figures.

1.16  COMMITMENTS
Items are classified as commitments when the SETA has committed itself to future transactions that will normally result in 
the outflow of cash.

Disclosures are required in respect of unrecognised contractual commitments.

Commitments for which disclosure is necessary to achieve a fair presentation should be disclosed in a note to the financial 
statements, if both the following criteria are met:

•	 Contracts should be non-cancellable or only cancellable at significant cost (for example, contracts for computer or 
building maintenance services); and

•	 Contracts should relate to something other than the routine, steady, state business of the entity – therefore salary 
commitments relating to employment contracts or social security benefit commitments are excluded.

1.17  REVENUE FROM EXCHANGE TRANSACTIONS
Revenue is the gross inflow of economic benefits or service potential during the reporting period when those inflows result 
in an increase in net assets, other than increases relating to contributions from owners.

An exchange transaction is one in which the SETA receives assets or services, or has liabilities extinguished, and directly 
gives approximately equal value (primarily in the form of goods, services or use of assets) to the other party in exchange.

INVESTMENT INCOME

Interest income from investments including Corporation for Public Deposits and cash held in current accounts, is accrued on 
a time proportion basis, taking into account the principal outstanding and the effective interest rate over the period to maturity.

OTHER INCOME

Other income from rendering of services is recognised as revenue when the outcome of a transaction can be estimated reliably.

MEASUREMENT

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, net of trade discounts and volume rebates.
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The amount of revenue arising on a transaction which is statutory (non-contractual) in nature is usually measured by 
reference to the relevant legislation, regulation or similar means. The fee structure, tariffs or calculation basis specified in 
legislation, regulation or similar means is used to determine the amount of revenue that should be recognised. This amount 
represents the fair value, on initial measurement, of the consideration received or receivable for revenue that arises from a 
statutory (non- contractual) arrangement (see the accounting policy on Statutory Receivables).

•	 The amount of revenue can be measured reliably;

•	 It is probable that the economic benefits or service potential associated with the transaction will flow to the entity;

•	 The stage of completion of the transaction at the reporting date can be measured reliably; and

•	 The costs incurred for the transaction and the costs to complete the transaction can be measured reliably. Revenue 
from exchange transactions is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable.

EFFECTIVE INTEREST RATE

Revenue arising from the use by others of entity assets yielding interest, royalties and dividends or similar distributions is 
recognised when:

•	 It is probable that the economic benefits or service potential associated with the transaction will flow to the AgriSETA, 
and

•	 The amount of the revenue can be measured reliably.

Interest is recognised using the effective interest rate method for financial instruments, and using the nominal interest rate 
method for statutory receivables.  Interest levied on transactions arising from exchange or non-exchange transactions is 
classified based on the nature of the underlying transaction.

1.18  REVENUE FROM NON-EXCHANGE TRANSACTIONS
Revenue comprises gross inflows of economic benefits or service potential received and receivable by the SETA, which 
represents an increase in net assets, other than increases relating to contributions from owners.

Non-exchange transactions are transactions that are not exchange transactions. In a non-exchange transactions, an entity 
either receives value from another entity without directly giving approximately equal value in exchange, or gives value to 
another entity without directly receiving approximately equal value in exchange.

SKILLS DEVELOPMENT LEVY (SDL) INCOME

In terms of section 3(1) and 3(4) of the Skills Development Levies Act (the Levies Act), 1999 (Act No. 9 of 1999) registered 
member companies of AgriSETA pay 1% of the total payroll cost as Skills Development Levy (SDL). The levies paid to 
the South African Revenue Services (SARS) that collects the levies on behalf of the Department of Higher Education and 
Training (DHET).

Eighty percent (80%) of SDL contributions by companies in the mining and minerals sector are transferred to AgriSETA 
and 20% to the National Skills Fund (NSF) by the Department of Higher Education and Training. SDL income received 
by AgriSETA is set aside in terms of the Skills Development Act, 1998 (Act No. 97 of 1998) as amended and the Skills 
Development Levy Grant Regulations (Grant Regulations), issued in terms of this Act, for the purposes of:

•	 Administration costs (includes 0.5% to QCTO)	 10,5%

•	 Mandatory Grants	 20,0%

•	 Discretionary Grants	 49,5%

In addition to these amounts, employers that fail to file their returns and pay skills development levies within the prescribed 
time limits as set by SARS, are charged interest and penalties at rates prescribed by SARS from time to time. The said 
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regulation regulating the 20% mandatory grant was set aside, however the court did not indicate what mandatory 
grant percentage should be paid. AgriSETA continued measuring mandatory grants at 20% since it’s the best available 
information. The interest and penalties charged are remitted to the DHET, which in turn transfers them to AgriSETA. The 
interest and penalties are disclosed separately as Skills Development Levy penalties and interest. With effect from 01 
August 2005 companies with an annual payroll cost by DHET of less than R500 000, are exempted in accordance with 
section 4(b) of the Skills Development Levies Act, 1999, as amended.

Also included in the Skills Development Levy income is Departmental levy received/receivable from the Provincial 
departments of Agriculture. Their contributions are accounted for as follows:

•	 Administration Grants	 1/3 (33,3%)

•	 Discretionary Grants	 2/3 (66,6%)

INTER-SETA TRANSFERS

Revenue is adjusted for transfers of employers between SETAs that arise due to incorrect allocation to a SETA on registration 
for Skills Development Levy or changes to their business that result in a need to change SETAs. Such adjustments are 
disclosed separately as Inter-SETA transfers. The amount of Inter-SETA adjustments is calculated according to the most 
recent Standard Operating Procedure as issued by the DHEST.

When transfers from other SETAs to AgriSETA occur, the levies transferred are recognised as revenue and allocated 
between the respective categories as reflected above to maintain their original identity. For transfers from AgriSETA to 
other SETAs, the levies in the respective categories are reduced by the amounts transferred or transferable to other SETAs.

Transfers are inflows of future economic benefits or service potential from non-exchange transactions, other than taxes.

RECOGNITION

An inflow of resources from a non-exchange transaction recognised as an asset is recognised as revenue, except to the 
extent that a liability is also recognised in respect of the same inflow.

Skills Development Levy income is recognised when it is probable that future economic benefits will flow to AgriSETA and 
these benefits can be measured reliably. This occurs when the DHET either makes an allocation or payment to AgriSETA, 
whichever occurs first, as required by Section 8 of the Skills Development Levies Act, 1999 (Act No.9 of 1999).

Levy contributions from employers with an annual payroll of less than R500,000, are not recognised as revenue but as a 
provision, as they represent an obligation as they are due to be refunded to such employers because the employers are 
exempted from paying skills development levies. Previously, this provision was accumulated indefinitely, but with effect from 
the 25 August 2013, the DHET advised SETAs that this provision may be utilised for discretionary grants purposes after 
the expiry of 5 years in terms of section 109(4) of the Tax Administration Act, as the employers may not claim the moneys 
back after 5 years.

MEASUREMENT

Revenue from a non-exchange transaction is measured at the amount of the increase in net assets recognised by the 
AgriSETA.

When, as a result of a non-exchange transaction, the SETA recognises an asset, it also recognises revenue equivalent 
to the amount of the asset measured at its fair value as at the date of acquisition, unless it is also required to recognise a 
liability.

2025/26 ANNUAL REPORT  |  AgriSETA 115



Where a liability is required to be recognised it will be measured as the best estimate of the amount required to settle the 
obligation at the reporting date, and the amount of the increase in net assets, if any, recognised as revenue. When a liability 
is subsequently reduced, because the taxable event occurs or a condition is satisfied, the amount of the reduction in the 
liability is recognised as revenue.

SDL income is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable and that is the amount of the increase 
in net assets recognised by AgriSETA. Unconditional grants received are recognised as revenue when the amounts are 
received or become receivable. Funds for special projects transferred from government grants and other donors are 
recognised as a liability until the related eligible special project expenses are incurred, when the liability is extinguished, and 
revenue is recognised. Adjustments to revenue already recognised, arise from the completion of internal review process, 
and/or the outcome of an external appeal or objection process undertaken by employers.

Adjustments to revenue include any refunds that become payable as a result of the completion of a review, appeal or 
objection process. Refunds are recovered directly from monthly returns and are reflected as a net reversal per scheme year 
on the revenue details provided by DHET. The SETA recognises revenue monthly on net basis per scheme as after taking 
into account monthly net reversals per scheme year. The SETA has no access to or control to the appeal or review process 
carried on by SARS, and hence could not reasonably be expected to have access to reliable information at the initial stage 
of recognition. The adjustments to revenue already recognised following the outcome of a review, appeal or objection 
process are therefore accounted for as a change in an accounting estimate.

Interest is recognised using the effective interest rate method for financial instruments, and using the nominal interest rate 
method for statutory receivables.  Interest levied on transactions arising from exchange or non-exchange transactions is 
classified based on the nature of the underlying transaction.

GOVERNMENT GRANTS AND DONOR FUNDING INCOME

Funds transferred by the government and other donor funding are accounted for in the financial statements of the AgriSETA 
as a liability until the related eligible expenses are incurred and the relevant conditions of the grant are met when the liability 
is utilised, the revenue is recognised as other income in the statement of financial performance.

Conditional government grants and other conditional donor funds received are recorded as deferred income when they 
are receivable and then recognised as income when the conditions attached to the grant are met. Unconditional grants are 
recognised as other income when the amounts have been received.

1.19  INVESTMENT INCOME
Investment income is recognised on a time-proportion basis using the effective interest method.

1.20  ACCOUNTING BY PRINCIPALS AND AGENTS 
IDENTIFICATION

An agent is an entity that has been directed by another entity (a principal), through a binding arrangement, to undertake 
transactions with third parties on behalf of the principal and for the benefit of the principal.

A principal is an entity that directs another entity (an agent), through a binding arrangement, to undertake transactions with 
third parties on its behalf and for its own benefit.

A principal-agent arrangement results from a binding arrangement in which one entity (an agent), undertakes transactions 
with third parties on behalf, and for the benefit of, another entity (the principal).

IDENTIFYING WHETHER AN ENTITY IS A PRINCIPAL OR AN AGENT

When the SETA is party to a principal-agent arrangement, it assesses whether it is the principal or the agent in accounting 
for revenue, expenses, assets and/or liabilities that result from transactions with third parties undertaken in terms of the 
arrangement.
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The assessment of whether the SETA is a principal or an agent requires the SETA to assess whether the transactions it 
undertakes with third parties are for the benefit of another entity or for its own benefit.

BINDING ARRANGEMENT

The SETA assesses whether it is an agent or a principal by assessing the rights and obligations of the various parties 
established in the binding arrangement.

Where the terms of a binding arrangement are modified, the parties to the arrangement re-assess whether they act as a 
principal or an agent.

ASSESSING WHICH ENTITY BENEFITS FROM THE TRANSACTIONS WITH THIRD PARTIES

When the SETA in a principal-agent arrangement concludes that it undertakes transactions with third parties for the benefit 
of another entity, then it is the agent. If the SETA concludes that it is not the agent, then it is the principal in the transactions.

The SETA is an agent when, in relation to transactions with third parties, all three of the following criteria are present:

•	 It does not have the power to determine the significant terms and conditions of the transaction.

•	 It does not have the ability to use all, or substantially all, of the resources that result from the transaction for its own 
benefit.

•	 It is not exposed to variability in the results of the transaction.

Where the SETA has been granted specific powers in terms of legislation to direct the terms and conditions of particular 
transactions, it is not required to consider the criteria of whether it does not have the power to determine the significant 
terms and conditions of the transaction, to conclude that is an agent. The SETA applies judgement in determining whether 
such powers exist and whether they are relevant in assessing whether the SETA is an agent.

RECOGNITION

The SETA, as a principal, recognises revenue and expenses that arise from transactions with third parties in a principal- 
agent arrangement in accordance with the requirements of the relevant Standards of GRAP.

The SETA, as an agent, recognises only that portion of the revenue and expenses it receives or incurs in executing the 
transactions on behalf of the principal in accordance with the requirements of the relevant Standards of GRAP.

The SETA recognises assets and liabilities arising from principal-agent arrangements in accordance with the requirements 
of the relevant Standards of GRAP.

1.21  COMPARATIVE FIGURES
Where necessary, comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to changes in presentation in the current year.

1.22  UNAUTHORISED EXPENDITURE
Unauthorised expenditure means:

•	 overspending of a budget or a main division within a budget; and

•	 expenditure not in accordance with the purpose of a budget or, in the case of a main division, not in accordance with 
the purpose of the main division.

Unauthorised expenditure is accounted for in line with all relating requirements, including, but not limited to, ruling Legislation, 
Regulations, Frameworks, Circulars, Instruction Notes, Practice Notes, Guidelines etc (as applicable).
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1.23  IRREGULAR, FRUITLESS AND WASTEFUL EXPENDITURE
Irregular,fruitless and/or wasteful expenditure is recorded in the notes to the financial statements when confirmed. The 
amount recorded is equal to the value of the irregular,fruitless and/or wasteful expenditure incurred, unless it is impractical 
todetermine, in which case reasons therefore must be provided in the notes

Irregular,fruitless and/or wasteful expenditure receivables are measured at the amount that is expected to be recovered and 
are de-recognised when settled or written-off as irrecoverable.

Irregular,fruitless and/or wasteful expenditure must be removed from the balance of the irregular,fruitless and/or wasteful 
expenditure notes when it is either:

•	 condoned by the relevant authority if no official was found to be liable in law;

•	 recovered from an official liable in law;

•	 written-off if it’s irrecoverable from an official liable in law; or

•	 written-off if it’s not condoned and not recoverable;

1.24  BUDGET INFORMATION
Entity are typically subject to budgetary limits in the form of appropriations or budget authorisations (or equivalent), which 
is given effect through authorising legislation, appropriation or similar.

General purpose financial reporting by entity shall provide information on whether resources were obtained and used in 
accordance with the approved budget.

The approved budget covers the fiscal period from 2025/04/01 to 2026/03/31.

The budget for the economic entity includes all the entities approved budgets under its control.

The annual financial statements and the budget are on the same basis of accounting therefore a comparison with the 
budgeted amounts for the reporting period have been included in the Statement of comparison of budget and actual 
amounts.

The annual financial statements and the budget are on the same basis of accounting therefore a comparison with the 
budgeted amounts for the reporting period have been included in the Statement of comparison of budget and actual 
amounts.

1.25  RELATED PARTIES
A related party is a person or an entity with the ability to control or jointly control the other party, or exercise significant 
influence over the other party, or vice versa, or an entity that is subject to common control, or joint control.

Control is the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities.

Joint control is the agreed sharing of control over an activity by a binding arrangement, and exists only when the strategic 
financial and operating decisions relating to the activity require the unanimous consent of the parties sharing control (the 
venturers).

Related party transaction is a transfer of resources, services or obligations between the reporting entity and a related party, 
regardless of whether a price is charged.

Significant influence is the power to participate in the financial and operating policy decisions of an entity, but is not control 
over those policies.

Management are those persons responsible for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the AgriSETA, including 
those charged with the governance of the AgriSETA in accordance with legislation, in instances where they are required to 
perform such functions.
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Close members of the family of a person are those family members who may be expected to influence, or be influenced by 
that person in their dealings with the AgriSETA.

The AgeiSETA is exempt from disclosure requirements in relation to related party transactions if that transaction occurs 
within normal supplier and/or client/recipient relationships on terms and conditions no more or less favourable than those 
which it is reasonable to expect the AgriASETA to have adopted if dealing with that individual entity or person in the same 
circumstances and terms and conditions are within the normal operating parameters established by that reporting entity's 
legal mandate.

Where the AgriSETA is exempt from the disclosures in accordance with the above, the AgriSETA discloses narrative 
information about the nature of the transactions and the related outstanding balances, to enable users of the entity’s 
financial statements to understand the effect of related party transactions on its annual financial statements.

1.26  EVENTS AFTER REPORTING DATE
Events after reporting date are those events, both favourable and unfavourable, that occur between the reporting date and 
the date when the financial statements are authorised for issue. Two types of events can be identified:

•	 those that provide evidence of conditions that existed at the reporting date (adjusting events after the reporting date); 
and

•	 those that are indicative of conditions that arose after the reporting date (non-adjusting events after the reporting date).

The AgriSETA will adjust the amount recognised in the financial statements to reflect adjusting events after the reporting 
date once the event occurred.

The AgriSETA will disclose the nature of the event and an estimate of its financial effect or a statement that such estimate 
cannot be made in respect of all material non-adjusting events, where non-disclosure could influence the economic 
decisions of users taken on the basis of the financial statements.

Non-adjusting events which take place after the reporting date are not recognised in the financial statements.

1.27  EMPLOYER GRANTS AND PROJECT EXPENDITURE
A registered employer may recover a maximum of 20% of its total levy payment as a mandatory grant (excluding interest 
and penalties) by complying with the criteria in accordance with the skills Development Act, 1993 SETA Grant regulations 
regarding monies received and related matters ( the SETA Grant Regulations)

MANDATORY GRANTS

Grants equivalent to 20% of the total levies received by AgriSETA during the corresponding financial year are paid to 
employers who meet the criteria in the SETA Grant Regulations

DISCRETIONARY GRANTS AND PROJECT EXPENDITURE

The funding for discretionary grants and projects comprise 49.5% of the total levies paid by the employers, levy grants 
that are not claimed by employers, the surplus of administration levies not utilised, investment income, and other income 
generated by the SETA.

AgriSETA allocates discretionary grants to employers who have submitted an application for a discretionary grant in the 
prescribed form within the agreed upon cut-off period. Discretionary grant expenditure is recognised as expenses in the 
period in which they are incurred, in which the conditions are met.
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Project expenditure comprises:

•	 costs and/or credit adjustment that relate directly to the specific contract;

•	 costs that are attributable to contract activity in general and can be allocated to the project; and

•	 such other costs as are specifically chargeable to the SETA under the terms of the contract.

Such costs are allocated using methods that are systematic and rational and are applied consistently to all costs having 
similar characteristics.

RETROSPECTIVE ADJUSTMENTS BY SOUTH AFRICAN REVENUE SERVICES

There are instances where South African Revenue Services retrospectively amends the information on levies collected on 
behalf of AgriSETA. This amendment may result in grants that have been under/over paid to or from certain employers. 
This adjustment is accounted for retrospective by AgriSETA in the statement of financial performance. A receivable/payable 
relating to the over/underpayment to or from the employer in earlier years is raised at the amount of such grant over/
underpayment, net of bad debts and provision for irrecoverable amounts.

ADMINISTRATION EXPENDITURE

Administration expenditure is recognised on an accrual basis of accounting.Unless permitted by another standard of 
GRAP, Administration expenditure has not been offset against revenue.

GOVERNMENT GRANTS AND DONOR FUNDED EXPENDITURE

Government grants and donor project expenditure are recognised as expenses in the Statement of Financial Perfomance 
in the period in which they are incurred. The expenditure for the project is recognised when the appointed service providers 
are eligible for payment, which is at the point when the deliverables are achieved according to predetermined project 
milestones and funds are received from Department of Public Works and Infrastructure.

 

1.28  GRANTS AND PROVISIONS
Collateral held includes financial assets, non-financial assets and other forms of collateral such as guarantees or 
encumbrances over assets.

The entity recognises assets relating to collateral held if it meets the recognition criteria in other accounting policies. The 
entity disclose the nature and amounts of collateral recognised or held, in the notes to the financial statements.

MANDATORY GRANT PROVISION

A liability is recognised for mandatory grant payments once the specific criteria set out in the SETA Grant Regulation 
has been complied with by member of companies, and it is probable that AgriSETA will approve the grant application 
for payment. The liability is measured at the net present value of the expected future cash outflow as determined in 
accordance with the Act. This measurement involves an estimate , based on the amount of levies received.

DISCRETIONARY PROVISION

No provision is made for projects approved at year-end, unless the service in terms of the contract has been delivered. 
Where the project has been approved, but has been accrued for or provided for, it is disclosed as commitments in the 
notes to the annual financial statements.
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1.29  CONDITIONAL GRANTS RECEIPT
Conditional grants are recognized as a liability upon receipt. Revenue is only recognized and measured when qualifying 
expenditures are incurred and attached performance conditions are met. Any unspent funds at the end of the period 
typically revert to the grantor or require rollover approval.

Recognition and measurement Recognition creteria:

•	 The receipt of cash does not immediately translate to revenue. Because a conditional grant imposes "barriers" (i.e., 
specific performance or usage stipulations), the AgriSETA recognizes the cash received as a current liability, classified 
as Unspent Conditional Grants in the statement of financial position.

•	 AgriSETA recognizes the grant as Revenue (Statement of Financial Performance) only to the extent that the conditions 
of the grant have been met. This usually corresponds to the actual eligible expenses incurred or project milestones 
completed.

•	 AgriSETA recognizes the grant expenditure (Statement of Financial Performance) only to the extent that the conditions 
of the grant have been met.

•	 Revenue is recognized in the same period that the related eligible expenditures are incurred.

•	 The liability is reduced and conditional grant revenue is recognized only when the AgriSETA complies with the attached 
conditions.

MEASUREMENT

•	 Initial Measurement: The grant is measured at the fair value of the cash or asset received.

•	 Subsequent Measurement: The liability remains cash-backed (held in designated investment or cash accounts) until 
the funds are utilized. Interest earned on unspent grants may also be subject to the grant conditions and must be 
accounted for accordingly.

CONDITIONAL GRANT SHORTFALL

•	 Conditional Grant Shortfall occurs when the SETA spend more than the grant provided for a specific project. It 
represents an under-funded obligation or an expenditure awaiting reimbursement.

•	 Contitional grant shortfall is recorded as a receivable from the funder, or an excess expenditure absorbed by the 
AgriSETA's own funds.

•	 The AgriSETA maintain a grant register tracking the opening balance, amounts received, amounts spent, and closing 
balance. This must reconcile to your General Ledger. The shortfall is recorded in the grant register and recognized as 
a non-exchange receivables on the statement of financial position.

1.30  RESERVES
 Equity is classified based on the restrictions placed on the distribution of monies received in accordance with the Regulation 
issued in terms of the Skills Development Act, 1998 (Act 97 of 1998) statement of changes in equity as follows:

(a)	 Administration Reserves;

(b)	 Employer Grant Reserves;

(c) 	 Discretionary Grant Reserves; and 

(d)	 Unappropriated surplus.
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Employer levy payments are set aside in terms of the Skills Development Act and the regulations issued in terms of the 
Act, for the purpose of :

2025/26 2024/25

Administration & QCTO costs of AgriSETA 10,5 10.5

Employer Grant Fund Levy 20 20

Discretionary Grants and Projects 49.5 49.5

Received by AgriSETA 80 80

Contribution to the National Skills Fund 20 20

100 100

In addition, contributions received from public services employers in the national or provincial spheres of government may 
be used to fund AgriSETA's administration costs. One third of the amounts received from national and provincial spheres 
is allocated to administration costs.

Interest and penalties received from SARS as well as interest received on investments is utilised for discretionary grant 
projects.

DISCRETIONARY GRANT RESERVE

Surplus funds in the administration and unallocated funds in the employer grant reserves are moved to the discretionary 
fund reserve.

MANDATORY GRANT RESERVE

Provision is made in the mandatory grant reserve for newly registered companies, participating after the legislative cut-off 
date.

CAPITALISATION RESERVES

The capitalisation reserves included in the net assets is related to building and is transferred directly to accumulated surplus 
or deficit when the building derecognised.

ADMINISTRATION RESERVES

Administration reserve represents the net book value of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets.
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2.  NEW STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS

2.1  STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS ISSUED, BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE
The entity has not applied the following standards and interpretations, which have been published and are mandatory for the 
entity’s accounting periods beginning on or after 01 April 2026 or later periods:

STANDARD/ INTERPRETATION:
EFFECTIVE DATE: YEARS 
BEGINNING ON OR AFTER EXPECTED IMPACT:

GRAP 107 (as revised) Mergers 01 April 2099 Unlikely there will be a material impact

GRAP 106 (as revised) Transfer of Functions 
Between Entities Not Under Common Control

01 April 2099 Unlikely there will be a material impact

GRAP 105 Transfer of Functions Between Entities 
Under Common Control

01 April 2099 Unlikely there will be a material impact

Amendments) Improvements to the Standards of 
GRAP

01 April 2099 Unlikely there will be a material impact

GRAP 1 (amended): Presentation of Financial State-
ments (Going Concern)

01 April 2099 Unlikely there will be a material impact

GRAP 103 (amended): Heritage Assets 01 April 2099 Unlikely there will be a material impact

FIGURES IN RAND THOUSAND

3.  PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

2026 2025

Cost / 
Valuation

Accumulated 
depreciation 

and 
accumulated 
impairment Carrying value 

Cost / 
Valuation

Accumulated 
depreciation 

and 
accumulated 
impairment Carrying value 

Land 4 575 - 4 575 4 575 - 4 575

Buildings 144 - 144 144 - 144

Plant and machinery 399 (164) 235 399 (138) 261

Furniture and fixtures 1 951 (902) 1 049 1 951 (805) 1 146

Motor vehicles 661 (529) 132 661 (397) 264

Office equipment 2 403 (1 159) 1 244 2 336 (1 000) 1 336

IT equipment 6 777 (5 182) 1 595 4 950 (4 447) 503

Other property, plant and equipment 42 (42) - 42 (42) -

Total 16 952 (7 978) 8 974 15 058 (6 829) 8 229

NOTES TO THE 
ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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FIGURES IN RAND THOUSAND

3.  PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONTINUED)

RECONCILIATION OF PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT - 2026

Opening balance Additions Disposals Depreciation Total 

Land 1 288 - - - 1 288

Buildings 3 431 - - - 3 431

Plant and machinery 261 - - (27) 235

Furniture and fixtures 1 146 - - (97) 1 049

Motor vehicles 264 - - (132) 132

Office equipment 1 336 67 - (160) 1 243

IT equipment 504 1 827 - (735) 1 595

8 230 1 894 - (1 151) 8 973

RECONCILIATION OF PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT - 2025

Opening balance Additions Disposals Depreciation Total 

Land 1 288 - - - 1 288

Buildings  3 431 - - -  3 431

Plant and machinery 288 - - (27) 261

Furniture and fixtures 1 243 - - (97) 1 146

Motor vehicles 396 - - (132) 264

Office equipment 1 473 18 - (154) 1 336

IT equipment 984 85 (15) (550) 504

9 103 103 (15) (960) 8 230

EXPENDITURE INCURRED TO REPAIR AND MAINTAIN PROPERTY, 
PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 2026 2025

Repairs and maintenance 246 106

Repairs and maintenance are separately disclosed hereunder, to comply with the requirements of GRAP 17, as well as 
to ensure a better presentation of the financial statements.

PROPERTY VALUATION
The building is situated at 529 Belvedere Street, Arcadia. There are no restrictions on the title of the property, plant and 
equipment and no items are pledged as security for liabilities.

The office building was re-valued during 2025 activity by an independent valuer, who holds a qualification in property 
valuations and is a member of South African Council for Property Valuer’s Profession. The valuation was carried 
out with reference to comparable market related sales and this method was used to determine the market related 
valuation. The building is due for another revaluation in 2030.

DEPRECIATION - LAND AND BUILDING
Land is not depreciated as it is deemed to have indefinite useful life. The estimated useful life for the building is twenty 
years, however, AgriSETA has a depreciation charged at zero because the residual value is above the carrying value as 
per GRAP 17 paragraph 67.
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FIGURES IN RAND THOUSAND

4. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

2026 2025

Cost / Valuation

Accumulated 
amortisation 

and 
accumulated 
impairment Carrying value Cost / Valuation

Accumulated 
amortisation 

and 
accumulated 
impairment Carrying value 

Computer software, other 6 077 (2 743) 3 334 7 276 (3 667) 3 609

RECONCILIATION OF INTANGIBLE ASSETS - 2026 Opening balance Additions Amortisation Total 

Computer software, other 3 609 542 (817) 3 334

RECONCILIATION OF INTANGIBLE ASSETS - 2025 Opening balance Additions Amortisation Total 

Computer software, other 4 400 110 (901) 3 609

5. INVENTORIES 2026 2025

Cleaning - -

Cartridges 45 46

Stationery 89 114

134 160

6. RECEIVABLES FROM EXCHANGE TRANSACTIONS

Accrued interests 660 1 267

Staff debtors 2 2

Total Receivables from exchange transactions 662 1 269

SPLIT BETWEEN NON-CURRENT AND CURRENT PORTIONS
SPLIT BETWEEN FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND NON-FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Carrying amount of non-financial instruments - -

Carrying amount of financial instruments 662 1 269

Total split between financial instruments and non-financial instruments 662 1 269

SPLIT OF CARRYING AMOUNT OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS INTO CATEGORIES

Financial assets measured at amortised cost 662 1 269

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT DISCLOSURE
Additional information on the financial instrument components of this note, as required by GRAP 104, is provided in note 
28 Financial Instruments - Risk Management and Other Disclosures.
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FIGURES IN RAND THOUSAND

7. RECEIVABLES FROM NON-EXCHANGE TRANSACTIONS 2026 2025

DPW receivables (Donor funded project) 2 101 4 406

Mandatory grant SARS Adjustments 1 042 1 071

Provincial Departments of Agriculture Levy receivables 4 679 7 142

Discretionary grants receivables (7.1) 728 2 414

Inter-SETA Receivables - 17

National Skills Fund Receivables: Conditional grant related (7.2) 87 645 -

Total Receivables from non-exchange transactions 96 195 15 050

7.1	 Two employers (Nika ithemba and At-Thale) applied and were approved for bursaries. These companies received 
the funds from AgriSETA and did not pay these bursaries to the respective academic institutions for the benefit 
of the learners. These two companies have not refunded the money to AgriSETA as at 31 March 2026. These 
companies have been referred to AgriSETA legal team to institute civil claim to recover the money during 2026/27 
financial year.

	 Loss on impairment is recognised on the presentation of financial performance

Balance at the beginning of the year 291 831

Amount recovered during the year (196) (540)

Receivable recognised during the year 2 756 2 123

Balance before impairment 2 851 2 414

Loss on impairment (2 123) -

Discretionary grants receivables 728 2 414

7.2	 AgriSETA entered into partnership contract with National Skills fund (NSF) on 04 December 2024 for the implementation 
of 12700 targets in Leanerships, Graduate Placements and Artisans. The Conditional grant expenditure incurred 
exceeded the deferred grant income (liability) balance by R87,6 million, This indicates that the AgriSETA exceeded 
the expected performance target or the grant was insufficient to cover the intended project costs.

	 The Conditional grant shortfall is recognized as a non- exchange receivable in the statement of financial position.

Balance unspent at the beginning of the year (398 785) -

Current year receipts (246 423) -

Interest earned during the year (6 096) -

Subtotal (651 304) -

Project exepnses incurred (Conditions met) 738 948 -

National Skills Fund Receivables 87 645 -

SPLIT BETWEEN CURRENT AND NON-CURRENT PORTIONS
SPLIT BETWEEN FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND NON-FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Statutory related 1 042 1 071

Other non-financial instruments related - -

Carrying amount of non-financial instruments 1 042 1 071

Carrying amount of financial instruments 95 153 13 979

Total split between financial instruments and non-financial instruments 96 195 15 050

SPLIT BETWEEN FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND NON-FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Financial assets measured at amortised cost 95 153 13 979
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FIGURES IN RAND THOUSAND

7. RECEIVABLES FROM NON-EXCHANGE TRANSACTIONS 
(CONTINUED) 2026 2025

STATUTORY RECEIVABLES GENERAL INFORMATION
STATUTORY RECEIVABLES PAST DUE BUT NOT IMPAIRED

Statutory receivables which are less than 3 months past due are not considered to be impaired. At 31 March 2026, 
2025: 1 071) were past due but not impaired.

The ageing of amounts past due but not impaired is as follows:

3 months past due 1 042 1 071

RECEIVABLES FROM NON-EXCHANGE TRANSACTIONS PAST DUE BUT NOT IMPAIRED
Other receivables from non-exchange transactions which are less than 3 months past due are not considered to be 
impaired. At 31 March 2026,R  95,2 million (2025: R 15,1 million) were past due but not impaired.

The ageing of amounts past due but not impaired is as follows:

1 month past due 95 153 15 050

2 months past due - -

RECEIVABLES FROM NON-EXCHANGE TRANSACTIONS IMPAIRED
As of 31 March 2026, Discretionary grants receivables from non-exchange transactions of  R2,1 million (2025: -) were impaired 
and provided for.

The amount of the provision was R 2,1 milliom as of 31 March 2026 (2025:  R-). The ageing of these receivables is as follows:

3 to 6 months - -

Over 6 months 2 123 -

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT DISCLOSURE
Additional information on the financial instrument components of this note, as required by GRAP 104, is provided in note 
28 Financial Instruments - Risk Management and Other Disclosures.

8.  CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

For the purpose of the Cash Flow Statement, cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand and banks and investments 
in short-term deposits. Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial year as shown in the Cash Flow Statement 
can be reconciled to the related items in the balance sheet as follows:

Cash on hand - -

Bank balances 130 275 530 666

Short-term deposits 264 347 342 737

394 622 873 403

As required by National Treasury Regulations 31.2, National Treasury approved the banks where the bank accounts are 
held. The average interest rate for the year on short-term bank deposits is 6,75% (7,25% in 2025).

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash held by AgriSETA as well as short-term bank deposits on call. The carrying 
amount of these assets approximates their fair values.

The Skills Development Act Regulations state that a Seta may, if not otherwise specified by the Public Finance 
Management Act, invest monies in accordance with the investment policy approved by the relevant Seta.
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FIGURES IN RAND THOUSAND

8.  CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (CONTINUED) 2026 2025

Seta invested its surplus funds in line with an investment policy as required by Treasury Regulation 31.3.5.

In response to the National Treasury Investment circular AgriSETA transferred/invested all surplus funds with the 
Corporation for Public Deposits.

SPLIT BETWEEN FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND NON-FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Carrying amount of non-financial instruments - -

Carrying amount of financial instruments 394 622 873 403

Total split between financial instruments and non-financial instruments 394 622 873 403

SPLIT OF CARRYING AMOUNT OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS INTO CATEGORIES

Financial assets measured at amortised cost 394 622 873 403

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT DISCLOSURE
Additional information on the financial instrument components of this note, as required by GRAP 104, is provided in note 
28 - Financial Instruments - Risk Management and Other Disclosures.

9. ALLOCATION OF NET SURPLUS FOR THE YEAR TO RESERVES 

YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2026
Administration 
Grant reserves

Employer grant 
(Mandatory 
reserves) 

Discretionary 
grant reserves Total 

SDL Revenue 92 629 176 607 436 635 705 871

SDL Penalties and interest received - - 4 539 4 539

Levy from departments 6 041 - 12 082 18 123

Donor funded income - - 886 886

Investments income - - 25 095 25 095

Public works project fee and other income 496 - - 496

National skills funds income - - 738 948 738 948

Subtotal 99 166 176 607 1 218 185 1 493 958

Administration expenditure (99 743) - - (99 743)

Employer grants and project expenditure - (131 419) (565 836) (697 255)

Donor funded expenditure - - (886) (886)

Discretionary Grants Expenditure : NSF - - (738 948) (738 948)

Net surplus per statement of financial performance 
allocated (577) 45 188 (87 485) (42 874)
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FIGURES IN RAND THOUSAND

9. ALLOCATION OF NET SURPLUS FOR THE YEAR TO RESERVES (CONTINUED)

YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025
Administration 
Grant reserves

Employer grant 
(Mandatory 
reserves) 

Discretionary 
grant reserves Total 

Public works project fee and Other income 84 985 161 906 401 652 648 543

SDL Penalties and interest received - - 4 961 4 961

Levy from departments 4 502 - 9 004 13 506

Donor funded income - - 7 886 7 886

Investments income - - 31 453 31 453

Other income 1 061 - - 1 061

Subtotal 90 548 161 906 454 956 707 410

Administration expenditure (98 258) - - (98 258)

Employer grants and project expenditure - (112 679) (530 036) (642 715)

Donor funded expenditure - - (7 886) (7 886)

Net deficit per statement of finan-cial performance 
allocated (7 710) 49 227 (82 966) (41 449)

10. LEASE RENTALS ON OPERATING LEASE 2026 2025

EQUIPMENT

Rental of printer machine 216 289

The monthly operating lease payments of R17 thousand consists of payments for the Itqulate systems printer machine, 
with the last lease contract ending 31 January 2027.

11. PROVISIONS

RECONCILIATION OF PROVISIONS - 2026
Opening 
Balance Additions

Utilised during 
the year Total 

Provision for Performance Bonus 5 410 5 264 (5 738) 4 936

Provision - Levies from small companies 25 189 - (1 240) 23 949

Provision for Leave Pay 3 833 408 (524) 3 717

34 432 5 672 (7 502) 32 602

RECONCILIATION OF PROVISIONS - 2025
Opening 
Balance Additions

Utilised during 
the year Total 

Provision for Performance Bonus 4 943 5 974 (5 507) 5 410

Provision - Levies from small companies 23 781 1 408 - 25 189

Provision for Leave Pay 3 355 765 (287) 3 833

32 079 8 147 (5 794) 34 432

PROVISION FOR PERFORMANCE BONUS
Employees sign performance contracts as part of their conditions of service at the beginning of each financial year. 
Employees are assessed bi-annually and the bonus is paid in September each year. The amount is dependent on the 
outcome of individual performance evaluation.
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11.  PROVISIONS (CONTINUED)

PROVISION: LEVIES FOR SMALL COMPANIES
The amount of R23.9 million (2025: R25.2 million) relates to levies contributed by employers who are exempted from 
contributing skills development levies. after being exempted from contributing SDL due to legislation changes which 
came into effect from 01 August 2005. The South African Revenue Services(SARS) collects the levies on behalf of DHET 
and the responsibility to refund the employers remains with SARS. In terms of Skills Development Circular No. 09/2013, 
issued by the DHET on 25 August 2013, SETAs can utilise exempted amounts contributed after expiry date of five 
years as stipulated in terms of Section 190 (4) of the Tax Administration Act. These amounts are being transferred to 
discretionary funds in line with the aforementioned circular.

PROVISION FOR LEAVE
In terms of AgriSETA leave policy, the entity has an obligation to either pay out unused leave on termination of service 
or allow employees to carry over unused leave for the next six months. At each financial year end an obligation is 
recognized for the full leave pay entitlement due to employees.

12. PAYABLES FROM EXCHANGE TRANSACTIONS 2026 2025

Trade and other payables 3 105 2 871

Accruals Administration 464 340

Sundry creditors 5 5

Payables - structured salaries 1 187 1 141

4 761 4 357

The Payables - structured salaries amount relates to salaries that were withheld from the employees from January to 
March 2026, and will be paid over to the employees in December 2026, or upon earlier resignation of an employee

SPLIT BETWEEN FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND NON-FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Statutory related - -

Other non-financial instruments related - -

Carrying amount of non-financial instruments - -

Carrying amount of financial instruments 4 761 4 357

Total split between financial instruments and non-financial instruments 4 761 4 357

SPLIT OF CARRYING AMOUNT OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS INTO CATEGORIES

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost 4 761 4 357

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT DISCLOSURE
Additional information on the financial instrument components of this note, as required by GRAP 104, is provided in Note 
28 Financial Instruments - Risk Management and Other Disclosures.

AgriSETA  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2025/26130



FIGURES IN RAND THOUSAND

13. PAYABLES FROM NON-EXCHANGE TRANSACTIONS 2026 2025

Trade Payables Discretionary Grants 58 188 26 356

Employer payables (Mandatory grants payables) 12 208 76 134

Discretionary grants Accruals 98 411 21 032

168 807 123 522

SPLIT BETWEEN FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND NON-FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Statutory related 12 208 76 134

Other non-financial instruments related - -

Carrying amount of non-financial instruments 12 208 76 134

Carrying amount of financial instruments 156 599 47 388

Total split between financial instruments and non-financial instruments 168 807 123 522

SPLIT OF CARRYING AMOUNT OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS INTO CATEGORIES

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost 156 599 47 388

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT DISCLOSURE
Additional information on the financial instrument components of this note, as required by GRAP 104, is provided in note 
28 - Financial Instruments - Risk Management and Other Disclosures.

14. UNSPENT CONDITIONAL GRANTS AND RECEIPTS

AgriSETA entered into partnership contract with National Skills fund (NSF) on 04 December 2024 for the implementation 
of 12700 targets in Leanerships, Graduate Placements and Artisans.

AgriSETA has met the grant conditions and eligible expenditure was incurred; The liability was reduced and income of 
R735 million was recognised in the Statement of financial performance.

AgriSETA does not have conditions that were not met as of 31 March 2026, therefore, there is no remaining liability for 
the financial year 2025/26

Any interest earned on the grant funds is treated in accordance with the conditions, and if it is repayable, it is added to 
the unspent grant. The interest for an amount of R6,09 million : 2026 ( R753 million :2025) was added to unpent grant.

Unspent conditional grants and receipts comprises of:

UNSPENT CONDITIONAL GRANTS AND RECEIPTS

Unspent conditional grants - 398 785

MOVEMENT DURING THE YEAR

Balance at the beginning of the year 398 785 398 032

Additions during the year 246 423 -

Current-year receipts (Interest earned) 6 096 753

Income recognition during the year - condition met (738 948) -

Receivable recognized during the year 87 644 -

- 398 785
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14. UNSPENT CONDITIONAL GRANTS AND RECEIPTS 
(CONTINUED) 2026 2025

SPLIT BETWEEN FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND NON-FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Statutory related - -

Other non-financial instruments related - -

Carrying amount of non-financial instruments - -

Carrying amount of financial instruments - 398 785

Total split between financial instruments and non-financial instruments - 398 785

SPLIT OF CARRYING AMOUNT OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS INTO CATEGORIES

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost - 398 785

15. INVESTMENT REVENUE

INTEREST RECEIVED - INVESTMENTS

Interest received - investment 21 610 28 208

Interest received - Bank 3 449 3 245

25 059 31 453

Total interest revenue included above, calculated using the effective interest method for financial assets that are measured 
at amortised cost, amounted to   25 059 (2025:  31 453).

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT DISCLOSURE
Additional information on the financial instrument components of this note, as required by GRAP 104, is provided in note 
28 Financial Instruments - Risk Management and Other Disclosures.

16.  REVENUE

Proceeds from Insurance 1 71

Income from Public works : Administration 495 990

Interest received - investment 25 059 31 453

Government grants & subsidies 886 7 886

Skills Development Levy: Income 724 030 662 049

Public contributions and donations 738 948 -

Skills Development Levy: Penalties and Interest 4 539 4 961

1 493 958 707 410

THE AMOUNT INCLUDED IN REVENUE ARISING FROM EXCHANGES OF GOODS OR SERVICES 
ARE AS FOLLOWS:

Proceeds from Insurance 1 71

Income from Public works : Administration 495 990

Interest received - investment 25 059 31 453

25 555 32 514
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16.  REVENUE (CONTINUED) 2026 2025

THE AMOUNT INCLUDED IN REVENUE ARISING FROM NON-EXCHANGE TRANSACTIONS IS AS FOLLOWS:

Government grants & subsidies 886 7 886

Skills Development Levy: IncomeLevies 724 030 662 049

Public contributions and donations 738 948 -

Skills Development Levy: Penalties and Interest 4 539 4 961

1 468 403 674 896

17. SKILLS DEVELOPMENT LEVY : INCOME

Levy transfer -Administration 92 629 84 985

Levy transfer -Discretionary grants 436 671 401 529

Levy transfer -Mandatory grants 176 607 162 029

Levy transfer -Provincial Department of Agriculture (Administration) 6 041 4 502

Levy transfer -Provincial Department of Agriculture (Discretionary) 12 082 9 004

724 030 662 049

18. SKILLS DEVELOPMENT LEVY : PENALTIES AND INTEREST

Penalties - Late Payment 2 953 2 922

Interest - Collection System 1 586 2 039

4 539 4 961

19. GOVERNMENT GRANTS AND DONOR FUNDED INCOME

Government grants and Donor Funded Income 886 7 886

20. CONDITIONAL GRANT REVENUE : NATIONAL SKILLS FUNDS

Transferred to revenue 738 948 -

RECONCILIATION OF CONDITIONAL GRANTS

Balance unspent at beginning of year 398 785 -

Current-year receipts 246 423 -

Interest earned during the year 6 096 -

Conditions met - transferred to revenue (738 948) -

Receivable recognized 87 644 -

- -

Conditional grant revenue is recognized only when specified performance barries (such as spending requirement or 
tagert, project milestones) are met. Funds received in advance are recorded as a liability (deferred income) until the 
required conditions are met. GRAP 23

AgriSETA has met the grant conditions and eligible expenditure was incurred; The liability was reduced and income of 
R739 million was recognised in the Statement of financial performance.

AgriSETA does not have conditions that were not met as of 31 March 2026, therefore, there is no remaining liability for 
the financial year 2025/26 (see note 14)
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21. EMPLOYER GRANTS AND PROJECT EXPENDITURE 2026 2025

DISCRETIONARY EXPENDITURE

Discretionary Grants Project Expenditure 530 670 495 094

Discretionary Grants Administration Expenditure 4 300 4 148

Discretionary Grants Employee costs 30 866 30 795

565 836 530 037

MANDATORY GRANTS EXPENDITURE

Mandatory Grants Expenditure 131 419 112 679

697 255 642 716

22. CONDITIONAL GRANT EXPENDITURE : NATIONAL SKILLS FUNDS

Conditional grant Projects expenditure 711 845 -

Conditional grant Admin expenditure 27 104 -

738 948 -

CONDITIONAL GRANT EXPENDITURE INCURRED		
AgriSETA entered into partnership contract with National Skills fund (NSF) on 04 December 2024 for the implementation 
of 12700 targets in Leanerships, Graduate Placements and Artisans.

The grant is initially recorded as a liability (unspent grant) untill the required conditions are met. AgriSETA has met the 
grant conditions and eligible expenditure of R735 milliom was incurred; The liability was reduced and income of R735 
million was recognised in the Statement of financial performance.

Conditional grants expenditure incurred 738 948 -

Transferred to revenue (738 948) -

- -

23.    GOVERNMENT GRANTS AND DONOR FUNDED EXPENDITURE

Donor funded project expenditure : Public works 886 7 886

AgriSETA has entered into contract for the implementation of a partnership Expanded Public Works Programme (EPWP) 
with Department of Public Works and Infrastructure on 02 July 2020 for the implementation of training of 400 EPWP 
participants at the total cost of R 66 million which includes R4,95 million project administration cost. In the current 
year, R1,1 million (2025: R7,9 million) has been incurred and paid or payable to the service providers contracted for 
implementation of the programme.

The appointed service providers are paid as and when the deliverables are achieved according to predetermined project 
milestones and funds are received from Department of Public Works and Infrastructure.
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24. EMPLOYEE RELATED COSTS 2026 2025

Basic salary 39 687 39 220

Structured salaries 2 997 2 925

Medical aid expense 295 279

UIF contributions 130 131

SDL contributions 458 425

Leave expense 293 682

Pension fund contributions 3 791 3 733

Overtime expense 650 740

Long-service awards 36 51

Acting allowances 218 144

Performance bonus 3 453 3 921

52 008 52 251

As at 31 March 2026, AgriSETA had 110 total number of employees, compared to a count of 105 employees as at 31 
March 2025.

25.  GENERAL EXPENSES 2026 2025

Information technology costs 11 201 11 510

Advertising 1 094 1 694

Audit fees - External 4 343 4 712

Bank charges 296 216

Consulting and professional fees 2 031 1 021

Audit fees - Internal - 101

Catering 85 103

Quality Council for Trade and Occupations (QCTO) 4 716 4 213

Insurance 924 711

Conferences and seminars 11 941

Marketing 291 -

Postage and courier 113 61

Printing, stationery and cleaning 511 658

Fuel expense 29 42

Repairs and maintenance 245 106

Security (Guarding of SETA property) 705 763

Subscriptions and membership fees 38 42

Telephone landlines 1 069 1 045

Training 1 645 1 680

Travel and accommodation 6 243 3 798

Assets expensed 92 10

Municipal costs (Rates, Water & Electricity) 1 481 1 571

License (Annual subscription) 1 917 2 468

Recruitment costs 149 649

Board and Audit and Risk Committe fees 2 727 4 056

Workmen's Compensation 125 123

Equipment rental 1 -

Workshop costs (AGM) 1 346 1 550

43 428 43 844
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26. DEPRECIATION AND AMORTISATION 2026 2025

Property, plant and equipment 1 151 960

Intangible assets 817 901

1 968 1 861

27. CASH (USED IN) GENERATED FROM OPERATIONS

Surplus\Deficit for the year (42 874) (41 449)

Adjustments for:

Depreciation and amortisation 1 968 1 861

Proceeds from insurance and assets Disposal (1) (71)

Loss on fixed assets - 15

Impairment loss 2 123 -

Movements in provisions (1 830) 2 353

Changes in working capital:

Inventories 26 223

(Increase)/Decrease in exchange and non exchange receivables current year (82 662) (8 275)

Increase /(Decrease) in payables from exchange,non-exchange current year 45 689 41 365

Increase/(decrease) in conditional grants and receipts (398 785) 398 785

(476 346) 394 807

28. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS - RISK MANAGEMENT AND OTHER DISCLOSURES

SIGNIFICANCE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS FOR FINANCIAL POSITION AND FINANCIAL 
PERFORMANCE
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

CARRYING AMOUNTS OF FINANCIAL ASSETS 

CLASS OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT 2026
At amortised 

cost 

At fair value 
through surplus 

or deficit 
(mandatory)

At fair value 
through surplus 

or deficit 
(designated) Total 

Cash and cash equivalents - 394 622 - 394 622

Trade and other receivables from exchange 662 - - 662

Receivables from non-exchange transactions 96 153 - - 96 153

Total carrying amounts 96 815 394 622 - 491 437

The financial assets excluded the statutory receivables (employer receivables) amount of R1,04 million.

CLASS OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT 2025
At amortised 

cost 

At fair value 
through surplus 

or deficit 
(mandatory)

At fair value 
through surplus 

or deficit 
(designated) Total 

Cash and cash equivalents - 873 403 - 873 403

Trade and other receivables from exchange 1 269 - - 1 269

Receivables from non-exchange transactions 13 979 - - 13 979

Total carrying amounts 15 248 873 403 - 888 651

The financial assets excluded the statutory receivables (employer receivables) amount 1,07 million)
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28. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS - RISK MANAGEMENT AND OTHER DISCLOSURES 
(CONTINUED)

CARRYING AMOUNTS OF FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 

CLASS OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT 2026
At amortised 

cost 

At fair value 
through surplus 

or deficit 
(mandatory)

At fair value 
through surplus 

or deficit 
(designated) Total 

Trade and other payables from exchange transactions 4 761 - - 4 761

Payable from non-exchange (156 599) - - (156 599)

Unspent conditional grants and receipts - - - -

Total carrying amounts (151 838) - - (151 838)

The financial liabilities excluded the statutory receivables (employer receivables) amount of R12,2 million.

CLASS OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT 2025
At amortised 

cost 

At fair value 
through surplus 

or deficit 
(mandatory)

At fair value 
through surplus 

or deficit 
(designated) Total 

Trade and other payables from exchange transactions (4 357) - - (4 357)

Payable from non-exchange (47 388) - - (47 388)

Unspent conditional grants and receipts (398 785) - - (398 785)

Total carrying amounts (450 530) - - (450 530)

The financial liabilities excluded the statutory receivables (employer receivables) amount of R76,1 million.

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE
ITEMS OF REVENUE, EXPENSES, GAINS  
OR LOSSES 

2026

At amortised 
cost / Not At 

FVTSD

At fair value 
through surplus 

or deficit 
(mandatory)

At fair value 
through surplus 

or deficit 
(designated)

At Other 
(specify) Total 

Net gains or net losses on financial assets and 
financial liabilities - - - - -

Bad debts written of - Financial Intruments - - - - -

Interest earned 25 059 - - - 25 059

Total net gains or net losses on financial 
assets and financial liabilities 25 059 - - - 25 059

2025

At amortised 
cost / Not At 

FVTSD

At fair value 
through surplus 

or deficit 
(mandatory)

At fair value 
through surplus 

or deficit 
(designated)

At Other 
(specify) Total 

Net gains or net losses on financial assets and 
financial liabilities - - - - -

Bad debts written of - Financial Intruments - - - - -

Interest earned 31 453 - - - 31 453

Total net gains or net losses on financial 
assets and financial liabilities 31 453 - - - 31 453
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28. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS - RISK MANAGEMENT AND OTHER DISCLOSURES 
(CONTINUED)

NATURE AND EXTENT OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
QUALITATIVE & QUANTITATIVE DISCLOSURES 

CREDIT RISK

CREDIT RISK EXPOSURE

For purposes of determining the credit loss allowances, management determine the credit rating grades of each financial 
asset at the end of the reporting period.  These ratings are determined either externally through ratings agencies or 
internally where external ratings are not available.

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS WITHIN THE SCOPE OF GRAP 104 (REVISED 2019), BUT TO WHICH THE 
IMPAIRMENT REQUIREMENTS ARE NOT APPLIED

THE MAXIMUM EXPOSURE TO CREDIT RISK OF SUCH FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS IS PRESENTED IN THE 
TABLE BELOW:

The following table summarises the entity’s maximum exposure to credit risk for financial instruments within the scope 
of GRAP 104 for which no ECL is recognised. The maximum exposure is generally the carrying amount, without taking 
account of collateral or other credit enhancements.

CONTROLLING ENTITY

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT 
CLASS

2026 2025

Carrying 
amount 

exposed to 
credit risk

Adjustments 
required to 
the carrying 
amount (if 

any)

Maximum 
exposure to 
credit risk

Carrying 
amount 

exposed to 
credit risk

Adjustments 
required to 
the carrying 
amount (if 

any)

Maximum 
exposure to 
credit risk

Cash and cash equivalents 394 622 - 394 622 873 403 - 873 403

29. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS DISCLOSURE – PRE-REVISED GRAP 104

CATEGORIES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
2026

FINANCIAL ASSETS At fair value
At amortised 

cost Total

Trade and other receivables from exchange transactions - 662 662

Other receivables from non-exchange transactions - 95 153 95 153

Cash and cash equivalents 394 622 - 394 622

394 622 95 815 490 437

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES At fair value
At amortised 

cost Total

Trade and other payables from exchange transactions - (4 761) (4 761)

Taxes and transfers payable (non-exchange) - (156 599) (156 599)

- (161 360) (161 360)
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29. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS DISCLOSURE – PRE-REVISED GRAP 104 (CONTINUED)

2025

FINANCIAL ASSETS At fair value
At amortised 

cost Total

Trade and other receivables from exchange transactions - 1 269 1 269

Other receivables from non-exchange transactions - 13 979 13 979

Cash and cash equivalents 873 043 - 873 043

873 043 15 248 888 291

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES At fair value
At amortised 

cost Total

Trade and other payables from exchange transactions - (4 357) (4 357)

Taxes and transfers payable (non-exchange) - (42 687) (42 687)

Unspent conditional grants and receipts - (398 785) (398 785)

- (445 829) (445 829)

30. RISK MANAGEMENT - PRE-REVISED GRAP 104 

LIQUIDITY RISK
The AgriSETA’s risk to liquidity is a result of the funds available to cover future commitments. The AgriSETA manages 
liquidity risk through:

•	 Review of future commitments and credit facilities,

•	 Regular cash flow forecasting and monitoring;

•	 Maintaining adequate cash reserves;

•	 Monitoring working capital requirements; and

•	 Compliance with approved cash management and investment policies.

The SETA’s financial liabilities are mainly short term in nature and are expected to be settled within 12 months.

The table below analyses the AgrISETA’s financial liabilities and net-settled derivative financial liabilities into relevant 
maturity groupings based on the remaining period at the statement of financial position to the contractual maturity 
date. The amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows. Balances due within 12 months 
equal their carrying balances as the impact of discounting is not significant.

AT 31 MARCH 2026
Less than 1 

year
Between 1 
and 2 years

Between 2 
and 5 years Over 5 years

Trade payables from exchange transactions

•	 Carrying amount (4 761) - -

Trade payables from non-exchange transaction

•	 Carrying amount (156 599) - - -

AT 31 MARCH 2025
Less than 1 

year
Between 1 
and 2 years

Between 2 
and 5 years Over 5 years

Trade payables from exchange transactions

•	 Carrying amount (4 537) - - - 

Trade payables from non-exchange transaction

•	 Carrying amount (47 388) - - -
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30. RISK MANAGEMENT - PRE-REVISED GRAP 104 (CONTINUED)

CREDIT RISK
Credit risk consists mainly of cash deposits, cash equivalents, derivative financial instruments and trade debtors. The 
AgriSETA only deposits cash with major banks with high quality credit standing and limits exposure to any one counter-
party.

Trade receivables comprise a widespread customer base. Management evaluated credit risk relating to customers on 
an ongoing basis. If customers are independently rated, these ratings are used. Otherwise, if there is no independent 
rating, risk control assesses the credit quality of the customer, taking into account its financial position, past experience 
and other factors. Individual risk limits are set based on internal or external ratings in accordance with limits set by the 
board. The utilisation of credit limits is regularly monitored. Sales to retail customers are settled in cash or using major 
credit cards. Credit guarantee insurance is purchased when deemed appropriate.

Financial assets exposed to credit risk at year end were as follows:

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT 2026 2025

Effective Interest rate on short term bank deposits 7 7

The AgriSETA is exposed to a number of guarantees for the overdraft facilities of economic entities and for guarantees 
issued in favour of the creditors of A (Pty) Ltd. Refer to note  for additional details.

MARKET RISK
AgriSETA is exposed to fluctuations in the employment market, for example, sudden increases in unemployment and 
changes in wage rates. No significant events occurred during the year in the market that AgriSETA is aware of. There are 
adequate procedures in place to address changes in the market when necessary.

INTEREST RATE RISK
The AgriSETA manages its interest risk by effectively investing surplus funds in short-term deposits and call accounts 
with different accredited financial institutions according to the SETA’s investment policy. Any movement in the interest 
rates will affect interest income. Interest income is utilised for additional discretionary grants and therefore will not affect 
the operations of the AgriSETA adversely.

AgriSETA manages its interest risk by spreading its funds over the two major banks in which it uses current account, call 
account and short-term investments. A cash management system is used for monitoring bank balances. The sensitivity 
of surplus funds to interest rates is dependent on the prime rate variations. At the reporting date, the prime rate was 
7.25 % (Prior year: 8.25%).
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31. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICY

The annual financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Standards of Generally Recognised Accounting 
Practice on a basis consistent with the prior year except for the adoption of the following new or revised standards.

GRAP 104 FINANCIAL INTRUMENTS
FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (GRAP 104, REVISED 2019) NATURE OF CHANGE

During the current reporting period, the AgriSETA applied the revised Standard of GRAP on Financial Instruments (GRAP 
104, revised 2019) for the first time.

The revised Standard introduces, inter alia:

•	 A new classification model for financial assets and financial liabilities, based on the entity’s management model for 
managing financial assets and on the characteristics of the contractual cash flows (SPPI condition).

•	 A new expected credit loss (ECL) model for the impairment of financial assets measured at amortised cost, certain 
loan commitments, financial guarantee contracts and lease receivables.

•	 Revised requirements for the presentation of own-credit risk on financial liabilities designated at fair value through 
surplus or deficit; and

•	 Specific guidance on residual interests (including measurement at cost as a practical expedient when fair value is 
not reliably measurable).

The revised Standard became effective for the entity on [1 April 2025].

TRANSITIONAL PROVISIONS

The AgriSETA applied the Standard of GRAP on Financial Instruments (GRAP 104) (2019) retrospectively, in accordance 
with GRAP 3, except as specified otherwise in the transitional provision. GRAP 104 (2019) was not applied to items that 
have already been derecognised at the date of initial adoption.

Despite the requirement to apply the Standard of GRAP on Financial Instruments (GRAP104) (2019) retrospectively, the 
AgriSETA was not required to restate prior periods.

The AgriSETA did not restate prior periods, and recognised any difference between the previous carrying amount and 
the carrying amount at the beginning of the reporting period that includes the date of initial adoption in the opening 
accumulated surplus or deficit (or other component of net assets, as appropriate) of the annual reporting period that 
includes the date of initial adoption.

CLASSIFICATION AND MEASUREMENT – TRANSITIONAL ELECTIONS

At the date of initial adoption, the AgriSETA:

•	 Assessed whether a financial asset meets the condition in paragraph 4.2(a) of GRAP 104 (2019) on the basis of the 
facts and circumstances that exist at that date. The resulting classification was applied retrospectively irrespective 
of the entity’s management model in prior reporting periods.

•	 Designated financial assets as measured at fair value through surplus or deficit in accordance with paragraph 4.6 of 
GRAP 104 (2019). Such a designation is made on the basis of the facts and circumstances that exist at the date of 
initial adoption. That classification was applied retrospectively.

•	 Made the designation in paragraph 1.10 of GRAP 104 (2019) for contracts that already exist on the date, and 
designated all similar contracts. The change in the net assets resulting from such designations was recognised in 
accumulated surplus or deficit at the date of initial adoption.
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31. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (CONTINUED)

•	 Determined whether the objective of the entity’s management model for managing any of its financial assets met the 
condition in paragraph 4.2(a) of GRAP 104 (2019). For that purpose, the entity determined whether financial assets 
met the definition of held for trading as if the entity has purchased the assets at the date of initial adoption.

Where the AgriSETA measured a hybrid contract at fair value in accordance with paragraphs 4.4 and 4.6 of GRAP 104 
(2019) but the fair value of the hybrid contract had not been measured in comparative reporting periods, the fair value 
of the hybrid contract in the comparative reporting periods is the sum of the fair values of the components (i.e. the non-
derivative host and the embedded derivative) at the end of the previous reporting period.

IMPAIRMENT – EXPECTED CREDIT LOSSES (ECL)

The AgriSETA applied the impairment requirements in paragraphs 5.17 to 5.36 of GRAP 104 (2019) retrospectively in 
accordance with GRAP 3.

As entities are not required to restate comparative information, applying the impairment requirements retrospectively 
means that the AgriSETA measured impairment losses using expected credit losses on the date of adoption.

At the date of initial adoption, the entity used reasonable and supportable information that is available without undue 
cost or effort to determine the credit risk at the date that a financial instrument was initially recognised (or for loan 
commitments and financial guarantee contracts at the date that the AgriSETA became a party to the irrevocable 
commitment in accordance with paragraph 5.21 of GRAP 104 (2019)) and compared that to the credit risk at the date 
of initial adoption of the Standard.

On transition, the AgriSETA sought to approximate the credit risk on initial recognition by considering all reasonable and 
supportable information that was available without undue cost and effort. The AgriSETA is not required to undertake 
an exhaustive search for information when determining, at the date of transition, whether there have been significant 
increases in credit risk since initial recognition.

When determining whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, the AgriSETA 
applied:

(a)	 the requirements in paragraphs 5.25 and Appendix A paragraphs AG5.81 to AG5.83 of GRAP 104 (2019);

(b)	 the rebuttable presumption in paragraph 5.26 of GRAP 104 (2019) for contractual payments that are more than 30 
days past due if the AgriSETA applied the impairment requirements by identifying significant increases in credit risk 
since initial recognition for those financial instruments on the basis of past due information.

Where, at the date of initial adoption, determining whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial 
recognition required undue cost or effort, the AgriSETA recognises a loss allowance at an amount equal to lifetime 
expected credit losses at each reporting date until that financial instrument is derecognised (unless that financial 
instrument is low credit risk at a reporting date, in which case the relevant requirements apply).

DISCLOSURE OBLIGATIONS ON INITIAL ADOPTION (HIGH LEVEL)

The following disclosures are required by the Transitional Provison, as applicable: Reconciliation of measurement 
categories and carrying amounts – at the date of initial adoption

Financial instruments that were previously designated as measured at fair value through surplus or deficit but are no 
longer so designated - at the date of initial adoption

Financial instruments that have been reclassified out of fair value through surplus or deficit as a result of the adoption of 
the standard

Financial instruments that have been reclassified so that they are measured at amortised cost as a result of the transition 
to the Standard
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31. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (CONTINUED)

Reconciliation of impairment allowances/provisions to opening loss allowances – at the date of initial adoption Disclosures 
for modified time value of money and prepayment features

QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES

On this initial adoption of the Standard, an entity is not required to disclose the line item amounts that would have been 
reported in accordance with the classification and measurement requirements (which includes the requirements related 
to amortised cost measurement of financial assets and impairment in paragraphs 5.13 to 5.36) of GRAP 104 (2019) of:

(a)	 the Standard for prior periods; and

(b)	 GRAP 104 (2009) for the current period.

32. COMMITMENTS

DISCRETIONARY FUNDED PROJECT
2026 2025ALREADY CONTRACTED FOR BUT NOT PROVIDED FOR

Adult Education and Training (AET) 371 1 941

Agri College support - 176

Artisans Development 128 657 135 899

Bursaries 15 726 24 907

Graduate Placements 17 840 41 794

Internships 27 995 24 384

Learnerships 19 163 31 387

Lecture Development - 148

Mentorships 15 30

Occupational Qualifications 9 049 5 155

Partnerships 66 800 65 801

Recognised Prior Learning (RPL) 5 804 2 427

Skills programs 1 458 1 512

Commodity organisations 400 200

TVET/ATVET Office establishment 136 55

Learning Material Development 3 837 3 323

Persons Living with Disabilities 79 16

Career Guidance - Summits 453 -

Small Business Support - 25

297 783 339 180

Not yet contracted for and authorised by members 365 551 260 515

TOTAL OPERATIONAL COMMITMENTS

Already contracted for but not provided for 297 783 339 180

Not yet contracted for and authorised by members 365 551 260 515

663 334 599 695

The commitment balances were adjusted at 31 March 2025 by R 15,6 million of contracts and R 21 million of accruals 
not recognised during the previous financial year.
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32. COMMITMENTS (CONTINUED)

TOTAL COMMITMENTS 2026 2025

Authorised operational expenditure 663 334 599 695

The Board approved the R 365 million discretionary grant allocation on 26 March 2026. Offer letters were issued during 
April 2026, respective contracts are expected to be finalised during 2026/27 financial year.

PROGRESS ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF CONTRACT FUNDED BY DISCRETIONARY FUND  
AS AT 31 MARCH 2026
AUTHORISED OPERATIONAL 
EXPENDITURE Opening balance

Contracts

2025/26 Expenditure Terminations Closing balance

Artisans 135 899 67 994 (59 144) (16 092) 128 657

Partnerships 65 801 141 459 (129 929) (10 531) 66 800

Learnerships 18.1 12 644 15 360 (19 140) (2 314) 6 550

Learnerships 18.2 18 741 163 782 (161 276) (8 634) 12 613

Skills Program 18.1 482 6 787 (5 833) (935) 501

Skills Program 18.2 1 030 23 047 (22 279) (841) 957

Internships 24 384 43 740 (34 800) (5 329) 27 995

Graduate Placement 41 794 38 280 (52 379) (9 855) 17 840

Bursaries 24 907 19 428 (21 302) (7 308) 15 725

Small Business Support 25 - (25) - -

AET 1 942 779 (853) (1 494) 374

Mentorships 30 2 880 (2 805) (90) 15

Commodity Organisations 200 4 755 (4 555) - 400

Persons Living with Disability 16 943 (864) (16) 79

Seasonal Workers - 464 (346) (118) -

RPL 2 428 6 434 (3 058) (1) 5 803

Occupational Qualifications 5 155 8 100 (4 207) - 9 048

Agri College Support 176 - (176) - -

Learning Material Development 3 323 6 000 (5 485) (1) 3 837

TVET/ATVET Office Establishment 55 205 (120) (3) 137

Lecture Development 148 - (148) - -

Career Support - 2 400 (1 947) - 453

Subtotal 339 180 552 837 (530 671) (63 562) 297 784

- - - - -

Included in the expenditure of R530 million is the reversal of 2024/25 R21 million accruals and recognition of R98 million 
in the 2025/26 financial year.
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32. COMMITMENTS 2026 2025

OPERATING LEASES - AS LESSEE (EXPENSE)
MINIMUM LEASE PAYMENTS DUE

•	 within one year 189 211

•	 in second to fifth year inclusive - 193

189 404

Operating lease payments represent rentals payable by the AgriSETA for certain of its office properties. Leases are 
negotiated for an average term of seven years and rentals are fixed for an average of three years. No contingent rent is 
payable.

RENTAL EXPENSES RELATING TO OPERATING LEASES

Minimum lease payments 216 289

Contingent rents - -

Sublease payments - -

216 289

CONTRACTUAL COMMITMENTS (NATIONAL SKILLS FUNDS)
AgriSETA entered into partnership contract with National Skills fund (NSF) on 04 December 2024 for the implementation 
of 12700 targets in Leanerships, Graduate Placements and Artisans.

National Skills funds contract was implemented effective from 01 April 2025. The contractual commitments as of 31 
March 2026 is:

Amount committed for National Skills funds projects 69 333 -

33.  CONTINGENCIES

33.1 CONTIGENT ASSETS INTERSETA RECEIVABLES
The SETA has Inter-SETA balances that meet the recognition criteria for interSETA receivables in alignment to the 
Standard Operating Procedure issued by the Department of Higher Education and Training. There is no receivable that 
was confirmed during the financial year 2025/26.

In respect of the fruitless and wasteful expenditure referred to in Note 38, civil proceedings have commenced against the 
companies concerned to recover an amount of R2,1 million -. According to Council’s legal advisors, it is probable that 
the proceedings will result in the recovery of the full amount but this recovery is virtually certain.

33.2  CONTIGENTS LIABILITIES
33.2.1 RETENTION OF SURPLUS FUNDS

In terms of section 53 (3) of PFMA, constitutional institutions and public entities listed in schedules 3A and 3C to the 
Public Finance Management Act (PFMA), 1999 (Act No. 1 of 1999) may not accumulate surpluses that were realised in 
the financial year without obtaining prior written approval of the relevant Treasury.

On 02 September 2020, National Treasury issued a new instruction note 12 of 2020/21 effective for the surpluses 
realized in the 2019/20 financial years and beyond, this instruction note repealed Instruction note no. 06 of 2017/2018 
on the retention of cash surpluses and introduced the revised provisions of the retention of surpluses to be followed by 
the public entities listed in Schedule 3A and 3C of the PFMA. According to this Instruction a Surplus is based on the 
Cash and Cash Equivalent at the End of the year add Receivables less Current liabilities
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33.  CONTINGENCIES (CONTINUED) 2026 2025

The National Treasury issued the new instruction note 3 of 2025/26 paragraph 3.2 effective from 25 August 2025. This 
instruction note repealed instruction note 12 of 2020/21 on the retention of cash surpluses and introduced the revised 
provisions of the retention of surpluses to be followed by the public entities listed in Schedule 3A and 3C of the PFMA. 
According to this Instruction a Surplus is based on the Cash and Cash Equivalent at the End of the year add Receivables 
less Current liabilities; add back the provisions and less the ringfenced funds.

A submission has been made to the National Treasury to retain the following surplus:

Cash and cash equivalent at the end of the year 394 622 873 403

Add : Receivables 96 195 16 319

Less : Current Liabilities (206 170) (561 096)

Add: Provisions (excl. accruals) 32 602 -

Less: Ringfenced funds (conditional & donor funds) - -

Accumulated surplus 317 249 328 626

Less: Commitments (663 334) (599 695)

Net surplus after taking into account commitments (346 085) (271 069)

Notwithstanding the accumulated surplus of R317,9 million above, AgriSETA has at year end the commitments in the 
form of contracts with various service providers as indicated in note 32,The commitment value on these contracts is 
R663,3 million. The Net surplus after taking into account these commitments is R346 million.

33.2.2  OUTCOME OF THE MINISTER OF HIGHER EDUCATION AND TRAINING (DHET) AND EMPLOYERS, 
REPRESENTED BY BUSINESS UNITY SOUTH AFRICA (BUSA) CASE

In December 2012, the Minister repealed the 2005 Grant Regulations and promulgated 2012 Grant Regulations. 
Regulation 4(4) of the 2012 Grant Regulations reduced the mandatory grant that an employer could claim back from 
50% to 20% of the total levies paid by the employer. The manner in which the 2012 Grant Regulations were promulgated, 
amongst other matters, led to litigation begun by BUSA, at the Labour Court. The Labour Court declared the Regulation 
to be invalid and consequently set aside, with suspension of the order until March 2016.

Prior to the order coming into effect, the regulation was re-promulgated in January 2016, to which BUSA launched 
renewed review proceedings in the Labour Court to set the re-promulgated regulation aside. The Labour Court dismissed 
the review application and BUSA decided to put through an appeal to the decision through the Labour Appeal Court 
(LAC). During October 2019, the LAC ruled that the decision to re-promulgate Regulation 4(4) was “irrational and lacking 
in any legal justification”. The regulation, as re-promulgated in 2016, was consequently set aside.

Despite the said regulation being set aside, the LAC ruling is silent on both the percentage quantum that can be claimed 
back by employers and on the effective date of the order. The effect of the ruling is that the Minister, in consultation with 
employers and BUSA, would have to decide on the percentage for mandatory grants in consultation with the sector, 
and these accordingly published in the Government Gazette. To date, there has been no communication regarding the 
approved mandatory grant percentage that can claimed back by employers. These circumstances create uncertainty 
as to the percentage of mandatory grants that can be paid and/or accrued by the SETA during the year under review.

However, post the ruling, DHET continues to split the mandatory grant levy income portion at a rate of 20% in the 
monthly levy download information. Consequently, the SETA has continued to pay and accrue mandatory grants at 
20% in the 2019/20 financial year which is also aligned to the approved annual performance plan. The mandatory grant 
expenditure in Note 18 as well as the mandatory grant liability in Note 13 were calculated at a rate of 20%.
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33.  CONTINGENCIES (CONTINUED)

Pending the final agreement between the Minister and the employers (through BUSA) on the approved rate, there is 
therefore a possible liability due to additional or lesser grant payments over or under the amounts already paid and 
accrued in the current year based on a payment rate of 20%. Given the initial review application at the Labour Court 
whereby BUSA cited that the mandatory grant reduction is irrational and unreasonable; as well as latter reports by 
business arguing that the LAC judgement would revert back to the original position; it is therefore remotely likely that 
there would be a contingent asset. it is therefore submitted that the likelihood of a possible liability is greater, which 
can only be confirmed from the outcome of the agreements between the Minister and employers, which is not within 
the control of the entity. The amount of the possible obligation cannot be (reliably) estimated due to the uncertainty of 
the approved rate, as well as the effective date of application. In addition, the entity has had no experience in similar 
transactions to be able to reasonably estimate the outcome of the events nor the amount.

33.2.3. INTERSETA PAYABLES

The SETA has Inter-SETA balances that did not fully meet the recognition criteria for InterSETA payables in alignment to 
the Standard Operating Procedure issued by the Department of Higher Education and Training. Amounts have not been 
confirmed as yet. A payable will be raised once an invoice has been received from the receiving SETA.

34.  PRIOR-YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

Presented below are those items contained in the statement of financial position, statement of financial performance 
and cash flow statement that have been affected by prior-year adjustments:

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
2025

As previously 
reported

Correction of 
error Restated

Receivables from non-exchange transactions 12 927 2 123 15 050

Trade Payables Discretionary Grants (26 626) 270 (26 356)

Accruals Non-exchange - (21 032) (21 032)

Net assets (359 264) 18 639 (340 625)

(372 963) - (372 963)

Two employers (Nika ithemba and At-Thale) applied and were approved for bursaries. These companies received the 
funds from AgriSETA and did not pay these bursaries to the respective academic institutions for the benefit of the 
learners. These two companies have not refunded the money to AgriSETA as at 31 March 2026. These companies have 
been referred to AgriSETA legal team to institute civil claim to recover the money during 2026/27 financial year.

Trade payables discretionary grants waseduced by the cancelation of one transaction for the amount of R270 thousand.

The Discretionary grants Accruals were not recognized in the previous financial year, the adjustments have been made 
retrospectively to the amount of R21,03 million, resulting in increase in payables from exchange transaction

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE
2025

As previously 
reported

Correction of 
error Restated

Discretionary Grants Project Expenditure 507 703 (12 609) 495 094

Deficit for the year (54 060) 12 609 (41 449)

453 644 - 453 644

The discretionary grants administration expenditure was adjusted due to the incorrect classification of the stipends 
to the learners relating to the public works project, which AgriSETA paid from thier own funds. The R80 thosand was 
reclassified from Project Admin expenditure : Public works.
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34.  PRIOR-YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (CONTINUED)

The discretionary grants Accruals were not recognized in the previous financial year, the adjustments have been made 
retrospectively to the amount of R21 million, resulting in increase in Employer grants and projects expenditure, and 
decrease in net assets.

The discretionary grants project expenditure was reduced by the cancellation of one transaction for the amount of R270 
thousand.

During the current year, it was discovered that Accruals for 2024/25 financial year were not recognized, the discretionary 
grants project expenditure was understated by R33,3 million. to avoid double counting the expense, the adjustment 
equivalent to the accruals amount was made to derecognize the accruals in the statement of financial performance, 
resulting in decrease in dicretionary grants project expenditure and increase in net assets.

The amount restated on the discretionary grants expenditure after taking all the movement into consideration is the net 
of R12,6 million.

The following restatements on Discretioary grants project expenditure were made to the 2025 comparitive figure:

DICRETIONARY GRANTS PROJECT EXPENDITURE 2025

As previously reported 507 703

Accrual recognition 21 032

Accrual derecognition (2024/25) (33 371)

Dicretionary grants project expenditure derecognition (270)

Amount restated 495 094

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
2025

NET ASSETS
As previously 

reported
Correction of 

error Restated

Balance at 01 April 2024 413 323 (31 248) 382 075

Deficit for the yaer (54 060) 12 611 (41 449)

Balance 31 March 2025 359 263 (18 637) 340 626

 
The Board approved the R 365 million discretionary grant allocation on 26 March 2026. Offer letters were issued during 
April 2026, respective contracts are expected to be finalised during 2026/27 financial year.

The commitment balances were adjusted at 31 March 2025 by R 15,6 million of contracts and R 21 million of accruals 
not recognised during the previous financial year.

35.  GOING CONCERN

The annual financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting policies applicable to a going concern. 
This basis presumes that funds will be available to finance future operations and that the realisation of assets and 
settlement of liabilities, contingent obligations and commitments will occur in the ordinary course of business.

SETA’s has been re-established until 31 March 2030 as per Gazette No 42290 dated 7 March 2019.
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36.  EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING DATE

AgriSETA management has not identified any adjusting or non-adjusting events after the reporting date that would 
require adjustment to, or disclosure in, the annual financial statements.

37.  MATERIAL LOSSES THROUGH CRIMINAL CONDUCT

To the best of our knowledge, no material losses through criminal conduct, or irregular, fruitless and wasteful expenditure 
were incurred during the year.

38. FRUITLESS EXPENDITURE 2026 2025

Opening balance as previously reported 2 123 -

Add: Fruitless and wasteful expenditure identified - current - 2 123

Closing balance 2 123 2 123

Two employers (Nika ithemba and At-Thale) applied and were approved for bursaries. These companies received the 
funds from AgriSETA and did not pay these bursaries to the respective academic institutions for the benefit of the 
learners. These two companies have not refunded the money to AgriSETA as at 31 March 2026. These companies have 
been referred to AgriSETA legal team to institute civil claim to recover the money during 2026/27 financial year.

39. RELATED PARTIES

RELATIONSHIPS
CONTROLLING ENTITY

By virtue of the fact that AgriSETA is a national public controlled by Department of Higher Education and Training (DHET), 
it is considered related to other SETAs, TVETs, SAQA, Universities, the QCTO, NSFAS and the NSF. The transactions 
are consistent with normal operating relationships between the entiies and are undertaken on terms and conditions that 
are normal for such.

39.1 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTION AND BALANCES

TRANSACTIONS FROM RELATED PARTIES

QCTO 4 716 4 213

MANDATORY GRANTS RECEIVED

ServiceSETA (161) (123)

INTER-SETA RECEIVABLES

MERSETA - (17)

CONDITIONAL GRANT RECEIVED

Income received in advance (National skills Funds) (252 519) (398 785)

AgriSETA entered into partnership contract with National Skills fund (NSF) on 04 December 2024 for the implementation 
of 12700 targets in Leanerships, Graduate Placements and Artisans.
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39. RELATED PARTIES (CONTINUED) 2026 2025

Where there were transactions and balances arising due to the movement of funds between entities under common 
control of the DHET, these amounts and outstanding balances are disclosed below :

TVETS, UNIVERSITIES AND OTHER ENTITIES

Fort Cox College Agricultural & Forestry 570 514

University of Venda 930 360

University of Johannesburg 931 1 370

University Of Mpumalanga 1 686 -

Coastal KZN TVET College 780 668

University of Stellenbosch - 850

Gert Sibande College 2 835 4 866

Cedara College - 1 349

University of Pretoria 1 503 4 045

Tshwane University of Technology 13 312 1 211

Cape Peninsula University of Tech 172 1 206

Central University of Technology - 913

University of Limpopo(turfloop) - 637

Majuba Tvet College - 4 656

Tshwane South Tvet College 4 113 6 082

Umfolozi TVET College 3 342 3 665

Vuselela TVET College 1 186 1 031

Ekurhuleni East Tvet College 464 3 700

Orbit TVET College - 1 031

Ingwe TVET College 1 975 840

King Hintsa TVET College - 7 200

Letaba TVET College 1 740 3 008

Thekwini Tvet College - 660

Flavius mareka TVET college 3 008 1 031

Mthashana FET College - 2 535

False Bay College 2 475 1 606

Northlink College - 106

Ehlanzeni FET College 1 880 1 590

Motheo FET College - 600

College Of Cape Town - 722

Elangeni FET College 1 502 840

Inland College 114 198

Tshwane North college pretoria campus - 413

Mpumalanga CET College - 248

Waterberg Fet College - 464

Nghezimani Sithole Fet College - 176

South West Gauteng College 3 372 2 354

Vhembe FET College 3 660 -

Ekurhuleni west college for further 280 516

Sekhukhune FET College - 915

University of Zululand 1 416 991
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39. RELATED PARTIES (CONTINUED) 2026 2025

Vaal University of Technology - 420

Nkangala FET College 798 -

Elgin Community College 6 102 -

Capricon College for TVET 361 -

Owen sithole college 224 -

South Cape College - Central 877 -

Fourways Private College 150 -

Mopani South East TVET College 722 -

University of Fort Hare 302 -

Esayidini FET College 1 320 -

University Of Stellenbosch (Bursaries) 148 -

Ikhala Public FET Clollege 565 -

South African Public Colleges Organ 150 936 -

Majuba TVET College 1 928 -

Africa College of Education 10 686 -

Mthashana FET College 2 280 -

West coast college 600 -

Tshwane North College Pretoria campus 1 135 -

Lovedale PFET College 780 -

KEY MANAGEMENT INFORMATION

Class Description Number of members

Non-executive board members Date of appointment _01 October 2025 14

Non-executive Audit risk committee Date of appointment _01 October 2025 5

Executive management Two resignation and one appointment 10

REMUNERATION OF MANAGEMENT
NON-EXECUTIVE : BOARD MEMBERS Fees for 

services as a 
member

Travel 
reimbursement 

& allowance TotalFOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2026

Dr. P Soundy (Chairperson) 121 - 121

Ms E Pitzer 157 14 171

Ms L Mhlongo 144 - 144

Mr E.L Mhlongo 176 1 177

Ms N Mbete 147 - 147

Mr NA Ndima 102 1 103

Mr K Tsimatsima 130 - 130

Ms S Mthembu 170 - 170

Mr M Mahanjana 155 - 155

Dr Hurly (Genesmart) 148 - 148

Dr OT Doyer 139 1 140

Mr SP Ncube 153 1 154

Mr S Mabowa 180 1 181

Mr S Eppel 102 - 102

2 024 19 2 043
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39. RELATED PARTIES (CONTINUED) 2026 2025

Fees for 
services as a 

member

Travel 
reimbursement 

& allowance TotalFOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

Ms G Sepeng (Chairperson) 359 22 381

Mr A Kriel 151 - 151

Ms B Cele 320 1 321

Mr E.L Mhlongo 303 8 311

Ms E Pitzer 267 4 271

Ms K.L Senyatsi 178 1 179

Mr K Tsimatsima 187 1 188

Mr M Mahanjana 196 5 201

Ms S Mthembu 152 1 153

Mr M.S Mngomezulu 390 4 394

Ms L.V Gqokoma 347 1 348

Ms PS Luwaca 29 1 30

Mr C Van Der Rheede 288 1 289

3 167 50 3 217

NON-EXECUTIVE : AUDIT RISK COMMITTE Fees for 
services as a 

member

Travel 
reimbursement 

& allowance TotalFOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2026

Ms M. Phiri (Chairperson) 262 - 262

Ms K Maja 161 - 161

Mr V Chonco 56 - 56

Dr G. Buys 102 - 102

Dr Prittish Dala 123 - 123

704 - 704

Fees for 
services as a 

member

Travel 
reimbursement 

& allowance TotalFOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

Ms M. Phiri (Chairperson) 224 - 224

Mr K. Maja 108 - 108

Mr V Chonco 80 - 80

Dr G. Buys 80 - 80

Dr Prittish Dala 149 - 149

Ms DM Matlala 27 - 27

668 - 668

AgriSETA  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2025/26152



FIGURES IN RAND THOUSAND

39. RELATED PARTIES (CONTINUED)

STAKEHOLDERS : COMPANIES RELATED TO ACCOUNTING AUTHORITY

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

Levies received 
from the 
employer

Member fee paid 
to Employers DG Expenditure MG Expenditure Total

Hortgro Services (Mr A Rabe) - 222 404 1 627

MANAGEMENT CLASS: EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2026 Basic salary   

Bonuses and 
performance 

related 
payments

Travel 
reimbursement

Acting 
allowance Total

Dr K.I Sirovha (Chief Executive Officer) 1 224 279 - - 1 503

Ms M. Sebela (Chief Financial Officer) 750 213 8 - 971

Ms K.N Ndlovu (Chief Risk Officer) 1 390 138 4 - 1 532

Mr M.F Phetla (Executive Manager : ETQA)  (i) 1 874 213 - 239 2 326

Mr J.F Fouche (Executive Manager : SP&R) 1 874 231 - - 2 105

Dr M.B Letsoalo (Executive Manager : CS) 1 694 231 45 - 1 970

Ms LK Phateng ( Chief Audit Executive) 1 509 129 - - 1 638

Mr NO Mofokoane ( Chief Information Officer) 1 509 114 - - 1 623

Ms VSZ Maroleng (Company secretary) 1 561 81 1 - 1 643

Mr CM Mangwato (Chief Financial Officer)   (ii) 1 895 168 - 118 2 181

Ms Minah Matloa (Acting Executive Manager : 
ETQA) (iii) - - - 305 305

15 280 1 797 58 662 17 797

(i)	 Appointed as Acting Chief Executive Officer from 01 October to 31 March 2026.

(ii)	 Appointed as Acting Chief Financial Officer from 01 August to 30 September 2025, Chief Financial Officer from 01 October 2025.

(iii)	 Appointed as Acting Executive Manager: ETQA from 01 October 2025 to 31 March 2026.

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025 Basic salary   

Bonuses and 
performance 

related 
payments

Travel 
reimbursement Total

Dr K.I Sirovha (Chief Executive Officer) 2 322 296 - 2 618

Ms M. Sebela (Chief Financial Officer) 2 132 292 21 2 445

Mr M. Dlanga (Company Secretary) 679 154 1 834

Ms K.N Ndlovu (Chief Risk Officer) 1 317 106 - 1 423

Mr M. Shabangu ( Executive Manager : LPP) 1 776 75 - 1 851

Mr M.F Phetla (Executive Manager : ETQA) 1 776 168 22 1 966

Mr J.F Fouche (Executive Manager : SP&R) 1 776 168 - 1 944

Dr M.B Letsoalo (Executive Manager : CS) 1 585 179 181 1 945

Ms LK Phateng ( Chief Audit Executive) 1 430 88 - 1 518

Mr NO Mofokoane ( Chief Information Officer) 1 430 94 - 1 524

Ms VSZ Maroleng (Company secretary) 710 69 - 779

16 933 1 689 225 18 847
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40. COMPARISON OF BUDGET AND ACTUAL AMOUNTS 

NOTES TO COMPARISON OF ACTUAL AND BUDGET AMOUNTS
Legislation requires that the SETA on an annual basis, in September, submit a budget to the Minister for approval.
Explanations have been provided below for significant variances.

40.1  SKILLS DEVELOPMENT LEVY (SDL) INCOME.

In the current financial year, AgriSETA collected 5,2% more levies from both private levy payers and provincial departments 
of Agriculture, which is R96,6 million more than the budgeted amount. The overcollection is due to the increase in 
number of employers joinig AgriSETA and also transfering from other SETA’s to AgriSETA

40.2  PENALTIES AND INTEREST

Income from penalties and interest arise when employers fail to submit their returns as required by legislation. These 
amounts typically vary year on year. Penalties and interest on SDL is not budgeted for.

40.3  INVESTMENT INCOME - INTEREST RECEIVED

Investment income comprises of interest received on the CPD investment account. The budgeted return on investment 
was R27,3 million, however actual yield was R25,1 million.The decrease is resulting from various withdrwals that were 
made during the year; and the AgriSETA earned less interest due to the withdrawals.

40.4  EMPLOYER GRANTS AND PROJECT EXPENDITURE

Actual Employer grants and projects expenditure were less than the budget by R261 million, This is due to the adjustment 
of budget as approved by the minister. The phase of implementation of projects was the driver for discretionary grants 
expenditure payments. The mandatory grants paid was marginaly higher in 2025/26 and the major contributer was the 
100% approval of Work Skills Programme.

40.5  EMPLOYEE RELATED COSTS

Personnel expenditure is R662 thousand below the budget. The administration employee costs in 2025/26 decreased 
marginally with a variance of 1,3% due to the resignation of the two executive members. Also taken into account was 
the provisions for leave and performance bonus for an amount of R408 thousand and R5,3 million.

40.6  GENERAL EXPENSES

General expenses are limited to 10,5% of Employer collected SDL revenue. During the current year AgriSETA exercised 
strict control over general expenditure to ensure cost containment and that expenditure does not the exceed budget. 
There was a spending of R30,7 million below the adjusted budget.

40.7  GOVERNMENT GRANTS AND DONOR FUNDED PROJECTS

During 2020/21, AgriSETA entered into an agreement to implement an Artisans project for the Department of Public 
Works over a period of 3 years, the project expenses incurred amounted to R886 thousand,  the conditions have been 
met and the amount equevalent to the expenses incurred was transferred to revenue

40.8  CONDITIONAL GRANTS AND RECEIPTS (NATIONAL SKILLS FUNDS)

AgriSETA entered into partnership contract with National Skills funds (NSF) on 04 December 2024 for the implementation 
of 12700 targets in Leanerships, Graduate Placements and Artisans. The conditional grant expenditure incurred for the 
financial year 2025/26 was R738,9 million, the conditions have been met and the amount equevalent to the grant 
expenditure was transferred to revenue. The coditional expenditure were less than the budgeted amount (contractual 
amount) by R69,3 million.

AgriSETA  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2025/26154



NOTES

2025/26 ANNUAL REPORT  |  AgriSETA 155



NOTES

AgriSETA  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2025/26156





A
G

R
IS

E
TA

 A
N

N
U

A
L R

E
P

O
R

T
 - 2025/2026

AgriSETA House
529 Belvedere St

Arcadia
0083

Box 23378
Gezina
0031

Telephone: + 27 (0) 12 301 5600
Fax: + 27 (0) 12 325 1677/325 1624

Email: info@agriseta.co.za

RP123/2026
ISBN: 978-1-83491-902-7

www.agriseta.co.za


	GENERAL
	INFORMATION
	8. ORGANISATIONAL STRUCTURE
	7. LEGISLATIVE AND OTHER MANDATES
	6. STRATEGIC OVERVIEW 
	CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
	4. Overview BY THE
	3. FOREWORD BY
THE CHAIRPERSON
	2. LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS/ACRONYMS
	1. GENERAL INFORMATION
	5. STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY 
	PERFORMANCE
	INFORMATION
	4. CAPITAL INVESTMENT 
	3. REVENUE COLLECTION
	2. OVERVIEW OF PERFORMANCE
	1. AUDITOR’S REPORT: 
PREDETERMINED OBJECTIVES
	GOVERNANCE
	16. AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT
	17. B-BBEE COMPLIANCE PERFORMANCE INFORMATION

	1. INTRODUCTION
	2. PORTFOLIO COMMITTEES
	3.  EXECUTIVE AUTHORITY
	4. THE ACCOUNTING AUTHORITY/BOARD 
	5.  RISK MANAGEMENT
	6. INTERNAL AUDIT
	7. Scope of the Internal Audit Mandate
	9. COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS AND REGULATIONS
	10. FRAUD AND CORRUPTION  
	11.  MINIMISING CONFLICT OF INTEREST
	12. CODE OF CONDUCT 
	13. HEALTH SAFETY AND ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES
	14. COMPANY/BOARD SECRETARY 
	15.  SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY

	HUMAN RESOURCE
	MANAGEMENT
	PFMA COMPLIANCE
	REPORT
	1. IRREGULAR, FRUITLESS AND WASTEFUL EXPENDITURE AND MATERIAL LOSSES  
	2.  LATE AND/OR NON-PAYMENT OF SUPPLIERS
	3. SUPPLY CHAIN MANAGEMENT


	FINANCIAL
	INFORMATION
	NOTES TO THE
ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
	Significant Accounting Policies
	Statement of COMPARISON OF
Budget and Actual Amounts
	Cash Flow Statement 
	Statement of Changes in Net Assets
	Statement of Financial Position 
	Statement of Financial Position 
	Report of the Auditor-General
	Board Of Members’ 
Responsibilities and Approval



